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ABE KONGO
Shururearizumu kaigaron [Surrealist Painting]. 115pp., 10
plates (reproducing work by Ozenfant, Picabia, Léger, Brancusi, Ernst, and others). Printed wraps. Glassine d.j. Backstrip chipped, otherwise fine.
Tokyo (Tenjinsha), 1930.
$1,200.00
Centre Georges Pompidou: Japon des avant-gardes
1910/1970 (Paris, 1986), pp. 192 (illus.), 515
2
ACTION
Cahiers individualistes de philosophie et d’art. Directeurs:
Florent Fels et Marcel Sauvage. Nos. 1-[12], February 1920
- March/April 1922 (all published). 56-88pp. per issue.
Numerous illus. hors texte. Original woodcut vignettes and
culs-de-lampe throughout, by Vlaminck, Galanis, and others.
4to. and 8vo. (final issue]). Orig. printed wraps.
A complete run. Texts by Apollinaire, Cendrars, Salmon,
Jacob, Huidobro, Jarry, Péret, Raynal, Vlaminck, Malraux,
Satie, Gabory, Arnauld, Martin du Gard, Ehrenburg, Dermée,
Artaud, Éluard, Tzara, Zbrorowski, Radiguet, Vlaminck, et al.
No. 3 contains the feature “Opinions sur l’art nègre,” with
statements by Apollinaire, Cocteau, Gris, Lipchitz, Picasso,
Salmon, Vlaminck and others (also “L’affaire dada” by
Gleizes); no. 5 contains “Anthologie d’écrivains allemands
contemporains.” There are frequent critical texts on African
art, principally by Carl Einstein. Light browning, as always; an
attractive and well-preserved set.
Paris, 1920-1922.
$4,000.00
Place/Vasseur III.73ff.; Chevrefils Desbiolles p. 253f.;
Admussen 2
3
ALBERS, JOSEF, et al.
Beilage der Neuen Frauenkleidung und Frauenkultur. (Neue
Frauenkleidung und Frauenkultur. Januar 1925.) 8pp. 7 illus.
4to. Self-wraps., stapled as issued. Josef Albers’ lead article,
“Werkstatt-Arbeiten des Staatlichen Bauhauses zu
Weimar,”includes illustrations of furniture by Albers himself (a
beautiful Constructivist wooden table), Erich Dieckmann, and
Marcel Breuer. Following are articles by Walter Gropius (an
excerpt from “Idee und Aufbau”) and Anni Albers, still writing
as Anneliese Fleischmann (“Wohnökonomie” ). Their writings
were part of a public relations campaign by the Weimar
Bauhaus, in a climate of of mounting hostility. Last two leaves
waterdamaged, with loss at foot, somewhat affecting text and
illustration; minor soiling of first leaf.
Karlsruhe/Berlin, 1925.
$275.00
Wingler p. 633
4
ALBERT-BIROT, PIERRE
Trente et un poèmes de poche. Préface de Guillaume Apollinaire. (58)pp. Sm. 8vo. Wraps. Glassine d.j. One of 80 numbered copies on bouffant, from the limited edition of 135 in all.
Apollinaire’s “Poèmepréfaceprophétie” is a whimsical verse
in five numbered stanzas, beginning “Pierre Albert-Birot est
une sorte de pyrogène/ Si vous voulez enflammer des
allumettes/ Frottez-les donc sur lui/ Elle ont des chances de
prendre/ Trop peu de pyrogènes aujourd’hui/ Mais je ne dis
rien des allumettes.” One of the key books in Albert-Birot’s
oeuvre. A fine copy.
Paris (Editions “SIC”), 1917.
$950.00
Biro/Passeron p. 14
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ALBERT-BIROT, PIERRE
Larountala. Polydrame en deux parties, composé en 19171918. 92pp. 1 full-page original woodcut (frontispiece). Lrg.
8vo. Boards, 3/4 black calf gilt. One of 120 numbered copies
on Arches, from the limited edition of 124 in all. Albert-Birot’s
elaborate ‘polydrame,’ with musical score by Germaine
Albert-Birot, entails a cast of more than 50 characters, including the sixteenth-century ceramic artist Bernard Palissy,
policemen, clowns, children, dancers, and a tiger. The striking, primitivistic woodcut composition depicts a bearded
writer facing out from a table, like a seated Sumerian scribe.
Presentation copy, inscribed “A M. [effaced]/ hommage de
l’auteur/ Pierre Albert-Birot/ 30 mai 1919” on the first blank
leaf. A little browning and wear; handsomely bound.
Paris (Éditions “Sic”), 1919.
$800.00
6
ALBERT-BIROT, PIERRE
Le catalogue de l’antiquaire. 62pp. Blue wraps., with mounted paper label on front cover. Glassine d.j. One of 140 copies
on vélin blanc, hand-numbered by Albert-Birot, from the edition of 201 in all, printed by “SIC” for Jean Budry. Manuscript
corrections on pp. 37 and 40, presumably by the author.
Albert-Birot, who worked (for some twenty years) for the antiquaire Édouard Larcade on the Champs-Élysées, found himself alone as the caretaker of a private collection of antiques
and antiquities in Saint-Germain-en-Laye in the month of
November 1922. His”peintures à la plume” are Proustian
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poetic meditations, tinged with Surrealism, on these objects
which took on imaginary lives of their own as he fell under
their spell. Together with this, a copy of the 1993 re-edition.
Light wear.
Paris (Éditions Jean Budry et Cie.), 1923.
$550.00
7
ALBERT-BIROT, PIERRE
La lune, ou le livre des poèmes. 229pp. Wraps. (front cover
partly detached). Glassine d.j. One of 300 numbered copies
on vergé pur fil Lafuma, from the limited edition of 326 in all.
The work includes a lavish complement of calligrams.
Together with this, a small folding handbill of Albert-Birot’s
“Comm’ ça,” privately printed by Arlette Albert-Birot on the
author’s own press, as a New Year’s gift, 1969.
Paris (Jean Budry & Cie.), 1924.
$800.00
Dada Global 192
8
ALBERT-BIROT, PIERRE
Miniatures. Trente jeux prosodiques. 36pp. 12mo. Printed
blue wraps. Glassine d.j. Edition limited to 100 copies in all,
numbered in pen by the author. Partly unopened. A handsome presentation copy, boldly inscribed to the Surrealist
writer Joë Bousquet “en souvenir d’une belle letttre/ Pierre
Albert-Birot/ Paris 25 Avril 1939.”
Paris (Éditions des Canettes), 1939.
$450.00
Biro/Passeron p. 14
9
(ALECHINSKY) Caillois, Roger
Un mannequin sur le trottoir. Pierre Alechinsky: remarques
au pinceau. (20)pp. Illustrations in color throughout by
Alechinsky, including 5 plates (2 double-page) and 14 integrated with text; the text itself a facsimile typescript containing manuscript corrections by the author. Sm. folio. Portfolio
(dec. slipcase, chemise). Contents loose, as issued. Edition
limited to 450 hand-numbered copies, signed in the justification by Alechinsky and Caillois. Light wear to the slipcase.
Paris (Yves Rivière), 1974.
$950.00
Sicard, Michel: Alechinsky: travaux d’impression (Paris,
1992), no. 30; Peyré, Yves, et al.: Pierre Alechinsky: The
Complete Books (Antwerpen: Ceuleers & Van de Velde,
2002), no. 38
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(APOLLINAIRE, GUILLAUME)
Manifestation “SIC” du 24 juin 1917. (8)pp. 2 illustrations, by
Picasso (line drawing on cover) and Matisse (linocut, “Nu
assis,” reproduced full-page in the interior). Sm. sq. folio.
Self-wraps, stitched as issued. One of 20 numbered copies
on Japon, signed by Albert-Birot on the front cover, from
the édition de tête of 30 copies. Texts by Max Jacob (“Perigal-Nohor”), Jean Cocteau (“Zèbre”), Pierre Reverdy (“MaoTcha,” dedicated to Apollinaire) and Albert-Birot (“Poème en
rond,” a calligram).
The deluxe edition of the program for the premiere of Apollinaire’s “Les mamelles de Tirésias,” which was produced
under “SIC”‘s auspices. Subtitled “drame sur-réaliste en deux
actes et un prologue,” it was the first prominent public
appearance of the word “surrealist’ (which had also been
used once, in passing, in Apollinaire’s note on “Parade” the
month before). The program predates the serialization of the
play in “SIC,” which began in the July 1917 issue, and the first
edition of it in book form, which came out the following year.
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Apollinaire had been wavering about whether to call his work
“drame sur-réaliste” or “drame sur-naturaliste” (as it appears
in manuscript drafts of the play), and it was in fact Albert-Birot
who convinced him to go with the latter. “The play, which
introduces the term surrealism, contains innovations—particularly its dissociation of language from setting or plot—that
prove formative for Paris Dada and its echoes around
Europe” (Washington: Dada, chronology by Matthew S.
Witkovsky). A large and impressive publication, the letterpress bold on the Japon paper. Very fine.
Paris (SIC), 1917.
$3,000.00
Dada Global 222; Dachy, Marc: Archives dada/ chronique
(Paris, 2005), p. 470 (illus.); cf. Ades p. 15f.; Lake, Carlton:
Baudelaire to Beckett: A Century of French Art and Literature
(Austin, 1976), no. 10
11
ARP, HANS
Der Pyramidenrock. 70pp. Frontis. portrait of Arp by
Modigliani. 4to. Orig. printed boards (slightly browned at

edges). Arp’s fourth book, a collection of dada poems. The
41-line 3-column mechanical repetition of the title on each
cover, a more emphatic recasting of Duchamp’s design for
“New York Dada,” is one of the most influential typographic
inventions of the period. Front inner hinge with hairline crack;
a little light browning; a handsome copy. This issue in boards,
rather than wrappers, is exceedingly rare.
Erlenbach-Zürich/ München (Eugen Rentsch) [1924].
$4,500.00
Bleikasten Aa29; Rolandseck 89; Dada Zürich 67; Pompidou
Dada 1211; Motherwell/Karpel 194; Verkauf p. 176; Düsseldorf 23; Tendenzen 3/80; Andel 70; Andel Avant-Garde Page
Design 1900-1950 no. 138
12
ARP, JEAN
11 configurations. 11 gravures originales de Jean Arp publiées par Max Bill. Avec une text monographique de Gabrielle
Buffet-Picabia et une introduction de Max Bill. (30)pp. 11 fullpage original woodcuts by Arp, printed in black. Lrg. sq. 4to.
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Waldemar George, Tristan Tzara (“Paysages et accidents”),
Tadeusz Peiper (poems), Robert Desnos (poems), Jean Cassou, Tytus Czyzewski (“Medium”), Adam Wazyk, Jan Bereta,
Jalu Kurek, Paul Dermée, Michel Seuphor, André Gain,
Céline Arnauld, Juljan Przybos, Stanislaw Brucz, Juozas Tysliava and Amédée Ozenfant. Illustrations of work by Marcoussis, Ozenfant, de Chirico, Grabowski, Masson, Léger,
Zamoyski, Mondrian and Seuphor, Chodasiewicz Grabowska, Stazewski, Florence Henri, Wolska, Kajrukszitis, Riemer,
and Picasso. Fine.
Paris, 1929.
$1,250.00
Chevrefils-Desbiolles p. 258 (“Numéros parus: 3?”), color
plate opposite p. 161; Dada Global 190; cf. Museum Folkwang: Contructivism in Poland 1923-1936 (Essen, 1973), p.
137; Passuth p. 209

14

Wraps., with original woodcut (repeat) by Arp on front cover.
Glassine d.j. One of 160 hand-numbered copies from the limited edition of 220 in all, printed by Benteli under the direction
of Max Bill. A very fine copy.
Zürich (Allianz-Verlag), 1945.
$1,750.00
Arntz 105-115; Hagenbach 16; Bolliger 25
13
(ARP) Tzara, Tristan
Vingt-cinq-et-un poèmes. (Collection l’âge d’or.) 63pp. 12 fullpage plates in text after woodcuts by Arp. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps.
Glassine d.j. (slightly chipped). One of 600 numbered copies
on surglacé d’édition, from the limited edition of 946. A reissue of the first edition of “Vingt-cinq poèmes” (Zürich: Collection Dada, 1918), with the addition of a previously unpublished poem of 1917.
Paris (Éditions de la Revue Fontaine), 1946.
$275.00
Gershman p. 183; Sanouillet 194; Motherwell/Karpel p. 377;
Verkauf p. 183
14
L’ART CONTEMPORAIN./ Sztuka Wspólczesna.
Revue d’art international. Rédaction: Peinture: [Wanda]
Chodasiewicz-Grabowska. Littérature: Jan Brzekowski. No. 1
(of 3 numbers published in all). 48pp. 31 illus. Lrg. 4to. Dec.
wraps., printed in orange and blue. Edited by Jan Brzekowski and Wanda Chodasiewicz-Grabowska (Nadia Léger), the
short-lived “L’art contemporain” published contributions from
a sophisticated list of Polish and Western European writers
and artists, linked in part, through Brzekowski’s friendship
with Michel Seuphor, to “Cercle et carré” and later “Abstraction, création, art non figuratif.” Texts (mostly in parallel
French and Polish) by Brzekowski (“Kilométrage,” poems),

15
ART ET DÉCORATION
Revue mensuelle d’art moderne, publié sous la direction de
MM. Puvis de Chavannes, Vaudremer, Grasset, Jean-Paul
Laurens, Cazin, L.-O. Merson, Fremieet, Roty, Lucien
Magne. Directeur: Thiébault-Sisson. Vols. 1 - 67, Jan. 1897 1938 (all published of the original series). Most prof. illus.
(portions in gravure). 4to. Vols. 1-8, 10, 19-20, 30 in the publisher’s dec. embossed cloth; vols. 9, 11-18, 31-32 in contemporary cloth; the balance in the original dec. wrappers, in
new fitted cloth slipcases with leather labels.
The most important French review of the decorative arts, running from the apogee of Art Nouveau through the course of
Art Déco. Publication was suspended during the first World
War, from April 1914 until April 1919. Coverage includes furniture, ceramics, jewelry, bookbinding and illustration,
posters, interior decoration (restaurant design is featured,
among other things), tapestry, wallpaper, electric lighting;
also decorative sculpture and decorative painting of various
kinds, extending fully into the fine arts; there are regular
reviews of various salon exhibitions, and substantial discussion of international developments, from William Morris, Serrurier-Bovy, Saint-Gaudens, and Khnopff, to Gropius and the
Werkbund. Two issues (not present) were published of a New
Series in 1939, and a postwar (third) series from 1946 to
1950. A very fine set. Very rare.
Paris (Émile Lévy/ Librairie Centrale des Beaux-Arts), 18971939.
$25,000.00
Chamberlin 2159; Prause p. 60
16
(ARTS INCOHÉRENTS)
Paris. Galerie Vivienne. Arts Incohérents. Année 1884. Exposition du 19 octobre - 20 novembre. Press invitation. Original
etching by Henri Boutet, in postcard format. 140 x 108 mm.
(ca. 5 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches), printed on tan card stock; verso
blank. Founded in 1882 by the writer Jules Lévy, the satirical
association Les Arts Incohérents sponsored annual exhibits
ridiculing artistic and social proprieties with absurdist displays
that today appear direct forebears of Dada, Surrealism and
Art Brut, including sculptures made of bread and cheese,
children’s drawings and found objects, all-black paintings,
and in one case, an ‘augmented’ Mona Lisa. Extremely popular (the 1882 show drew 2,000 people, Wagner and Manet
among them), the Incohérents were an offshoot of Montmartre cabaret culture, and held equally bizarre masked balls
as well. Lévy proclaimed the death of the movement in 1887
(funeral cortège at the Folies Bergères) but it wound on until
1896.
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This etching by Henri Boutet (1851-1919) shows a mild-mannered young woman, straight off the lawn of the Grande
Jatte, holding up a newspaper with the text of the invitation
on the page facing us; in an inset below, a scruffy six-yearold is scrawling “Zut à l’institut” on a wall. Innocuous short
inscription at top left, presumably the name of the invitee.
Paris, 1884.
$350.00
Cf. Cate, Phillip Dennis & Shaw, Mary (eds.): The Spirit of
Montmartre: Cabarets, Humor, and the Avant-Garde 18751905 (New Brunswick, 1996), p. 40ff.
17
AU GRAND JOUR
Surrealist tract, collectively signed by Louis Aragon, André
Breton, Paul Eluard, Benjamin Péret and Pierre Unik. 28pp.
Printed brown wraps. Issued in May 1927, following the
induction of the signers into the Communist Party, this pamphlet castigates Antonin Artaud and Philippe Soupault for
their lack of political militarism. Artaud’s well-known rebuttal,

“A la grande nuit, ou le bluff surréaliste,” followed suit a month
later. A fine copy.
Paris (Editions Surréalistes), 1927.
$600.00
Gershman p. 56; Biro/Passeron p. 40; Nadeau p. 260ff.
18
AURIER, G.-ALBERT
Oeuvres posthumes. Avec un autographe de l’auteur et un
portrait gravé à l’eau-forte par A.-M. Lauzet. Notice de Remy
de Gourmont. Dessins et croquis de G.-Albert Aurier, Vincent
van Gogh, Paul Sérusier, Émile Bernard, Jeanne Jacquemin,
Paul Vogler. xxxi, 480pp. Etched portrait hors texte by Lauzet
(margins foxed). 10 plates in text (5 from manuscripts and
sketches by Aurier). 4to. Fine marbled boards, 3/4 morocco
gilt. Raised bands. T.e.g. Orig. printed wraps. and backstrip
bound in. One of 209 copies on papier teinté, from the limited edition of 259 in all.
This important book, published at the instigation of Remy de
Gourmont, gathers together the works of G.-Albert Aurier, one
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BEUYS, JOSEF
Josef Beuys Fluxus. Aus der Sammlung van den Grinten.
Stallausstellung im Hause van den Grinten, Kranenburg
Niederrhein, Hochstrasse 148. 26 Oktober bis 24 November
1963. Texts by Franz Josef van den Grinten and Hans van
den Grinten. (28)pp., 24 plates. Oblong sm. 4to. Wraps.,
printed in red and black with a design by Beuys. Edition limited to 500 numbered copies. A very early and important
Beuys exhibition, some 282 works selected and installed by
Beuys himself in the stables of the van den Grinten house.
The pieces, delivered by the artist over the course of August,
September and October of 1982, were situated by him with
careful attention to their interrelationships, and their subtle
resonance with the natural world. The show’s title notwithstanding, hardly any of the objects Beuys had exhibited at the
Fluxus Festival earlier in the year were included in this show.
A fine copy.
Kranenberg, 1963.
$1,000.00
Adriani, Götz, et al: Joseph Beuys (Köln, 1994), p. 58ff.

21

of the great figures of nineteenth-century criticism, who died
of typhoid fever at the age of twenty-seven, in 1892. Along
with a mélange of poems and prose, the work contains Aurier’s brilliant articles—some of which had appeared in the
“Mercure de France” and still others published here for the
first time—on Symbolism, Post- and Neo-Impressionism, as
well as pieces on the Universal Exposition of 1889 and the
Salons of 1891. They include the first article ever written on
van Gogh (“Les Isolés,” 1891), here followed by the text of a
long and appreciative letter from van Gogh to Aurier after its
publication; and major texts on Gauguin (especially “Le Symbolisme en peinture: Paul Gauguin,” 1891), Sérusier, Monet,
Raffaëlli, Monet, Renoir, and others. This was the third publication of the Mercure de France. A fine copy. Rare.
Paris (Édition du Mercure de France), 1893.
$1,750.00
Cf. Chipp, Herschel: Theories of Modern Art (Berkeley,
1968), pp. 52f., 87ff.

22
(BEUYS) Düsseldorf. Galerie Schmela
Joseph Beuys. Zeichnungen von 1949-1969. 3ff., 57 fullpage plates. 4to. Blank blue wraps., with linen backstrip. Edition limited to 500 copies, signed and numbered by Beuys in
pen on the title-page. The title, with justification, and two
pages of register, are all reproduced from the artist’s handwritten text. A nice copy.
Düsseldorf, 1969.
$700.00

19
(BECHER) Düsseldorf. Städtische Kunsthalle
Anonyme Skulpturen. Formgleiche industrieller Bauten.
Fotos von Bernhard und Hilla Becher. 24. Jan. - 9. März
1969. 36pp. 20 full-page plates in text. Oblong sm. 4to. Dec.
wraps. Introduction by Karl Ruhrberg. Very early, this catalogue was published a year before the Bechers’ celebrated
book. A fine copy.
Düsseldorf, 1969.
$450.00

23
BIEBL, KONSTANTIN
Novy Ikaros. 73, (3)pp. Frontispiece etching by Frantisek
Muzika. Oblong 4to. Wraps. One of 100 numbered copies on
uncut van Gelder paper, signed by Biebl and Muzika in the
colophon. A handsome letterpress production. “The collection
of poems ‘Novy Ikaros’ stands on the boundary between
Poetism and Surrealism…. The etching evokes the first poem
in the collection: ‘The poet, the New Icarus, soars freely
through space and time...’” (Blanka Stehlíková, in “The Czech
Avant-Garde and Czech Book Design”). Muzika (1900-1974),
originally a member of Devetsil, moved from Constructivism
to Surrealism by the late 1920s, in painting, stage design and
book design. Light offsetting, as usual, on frontispiece and
title.
Praha (Aventinum), 1929.
$1,200.00
Primus 101-102 (illus. 122, 68); The Czech Avant-Garde and
Czech Book Design: The 1920s and 1930s (Florham-Madison Campus Library, Fairleigh Dickinson University, n.d.),
cat. no. 37 (illus).
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(BERTINI) Lévêque, Jean-Jacques & Bertini, Gianni
Stèle pour Adam de La Halle. (56)pp. Prof. illus., with original
serigraphs (partly integrated with text) in reds, green, black
and white. Oblong lrg. 4to. Wraps. (with original serigraph in
blue and red on the front cover). Glassine d.j. One of 200
hand-numbered copies on papier gris d’emballage, here
boldly signed in the justification by Bertini, from the limited
edition of 221 in all. A remarkable livre d’artiste by the ItalianFrench Gianni Bertini, one of the founders of Arte nucleare
(b. Pisa, 1922), with her characteristic mix of feminist-inflected Pop and gestural abstraction. A fine copy.
Anduze (Édition du Castel Rose), 1962.
$850.00

24
BIFUR
Rédacteur en chef: G: Ribemont Dessaignes. Directeur:
Pierre G. Lévy. Nos. 1-8, 1929-1931 (all published). 168192pp. per issue, advts. Numerous collotype plates hors
texte. 4to. Uncut. Printed wraps. Glassine d.j. Housed in two
dec. fitted slipcases (boards). One of 1700-2000 numbered
copies on Alfa de Lafuma-Navarre (edition size varies in
some issues), from the limited editions of 1730-3200 in all.
One of the most elegant reviews of the period, with sophisticated photographic contents. Texts by Benn, Cendrars,
Michaux, Babel, Soupault, Tzara, Lurçat, Salmon, Limbour,
Ehrenbourg, Ribemont Dessaignes, De Chirico, Picabia,
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Gómez de la Serna, Giono, Williams, Leiris, Mac Orlan,
Desnos, Joyce, Hemingway, Milhaud, Malraux, Döblin,
Keaton, Huidobro, Kafka, Arp, Varèse, Langston Hughes,
Jolas, Eisenstein, Prévert, Sartre, Hikmet, and others. Photographs and film stills by Krull, Kertész, Lotar, Moholy-Nagy,
Tabard, Man Ray, Buñuel, Modotti, Ivens, Cahun, Eisenstein,
et al. A little light browning; a fine set.
Paris, 1929-1931.
$3,000.00
Gershman p. 47; Admussen 25; Reynolds p. 107;
Biro/Passeron p. 362
25
BLOSSFELDT, KARL
Wundergarten der Natur. Neue Bilddokumente schöner
Pflanzenformen. xiii pp., 120 gravure plates. Sm. folio. Publisher’s dec. turquoise cloth gilt. The second of Blossfeldt’s
trio, preceded by “Urformen der Kunst” in 1928, and followed
by “Wunder in der Natur” in 1942—”three immensely popular,
regularly reprinted ‘pictorial documents’ (in Blossfeldt’s prim
words).... All three books present Blossfeldt’s straightforwardly scientific, if greatly magnified, close-ups of plant forms
as isolated objects of unexpected esthetic delight” (Vince
Aletti, in Roth). Contemporary inscription on flyleaf. An
extremely bright copy, crisp and fresh.
Berlin (Verlag für Kunstwissenschaft), 1932.
$2,500.00
The Open Book 106; Cf. Roth p. 48
26
BLOSSFELDT, KARL
Wunder in der Natur. Bild-Dokumente schöner Pflanzenformen. Mit einer Einführung von Otto Dannenberg. (8)pp., 120
gravure plates. Tipped-in frontis. portrait of the photographer.
Sm. folio. Publisher’s cloth.
Leipzig (H. Schmidt & C. Günther/ Pantheon), 1942.
$1,250.00
27
BOCHNER, MEL.
Misunderstandings (A Theory of Photography). 9 large-format index cards (5 x 8 inches), printed with facsimile manuscript text by Bochner, together with one gravure plate of the
same dimensions, loosely inserted in printed manila envelope, as issued. Sm. 4to. Quotations about photography by
Mao, Duchamp, Taine, Wittgenstein, Zola, Proust, MerleauPonty, James J. Gibson, and from the Encyclopedia Britannica, together with a measured photographic image of the
artist’s arm. This was originally included in the portfolio
“Artists” and Photographs.”
New York (Multiples, Inc.), 1970.
$300.00
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(BONNARD) Terrasse, Claude
Petit solfège illustré. Illustrations de Pierre Bonnard. 30pp. 30
compositions by Bonnard, mostly printed in colors, integrated
with and surrounding the texts and musical passages.
Oblong 4to. Publisher’s dec. boards, 1/4 cloth, with full-cover
illustrations by Bonnard on both front and back. First issue.
One of Bonnard’s earliest and most charming publications, a
primer in musical notation for children, by his brother-in-law
Claude Terrasse. The layout and illustration reflect the influence of Boutet de Monvel, among other things. “I have to
think of the decorators of ancient missals, or of the art that
the Japanese put into the decoration of encyclopedic dictionaries to give myself some courage,” he wrote to Vuillard in
1891, during the creation of the book. In all, 2,000 copies
were printed, in two issues of 1,000 copies; this first printing
is especially rare. A fresh copy.
Paris (Ancienne Maison Quantin/Librairies-Imprimeries Réunies) [1893].
$7,500.00
Terrasse 6; Basel 27; Chapon p. 65; Söderberg p. 138; Turn
of a Century 56; Carteret IV.77
29
(BONNARD) Mellerio, André
La lithographie originale en couleurs. Couverture et estampe
de Pierre Bonnard. 43, (5)pp. Frontispiece (original color lithograph by Bonnard). Sm. sq. 4to. Orig. dec. wraps., with front
cover lithograph by Bonnard. One of 800 copies on vélin,
from the edition of 1000 in all. Presentation copy, boldly
inscribed on the half-title “A Monsieur Gabriel Mourey/ Hommage de confraternité/ et d’estime littéraire/ André Mellerio.”
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Mourey (1865-1943) was an influential playwright, poet and
critic, and a friend of Debussy, whose unfinished music for
Mourey’s “Psyché” included the famous flute solo “Syrinx.” A
very fine, fresh copy of a work often found in worn condition.
Paris (L’Estampe et l’Affiche), 1898.
$4,500.00
Bouvet 52-53; Roger-Marx 72-73; Artist and the Book 26
30
BRAGAGLIA, ANTON GIULIO
Del teatro teatrale, ossia del teatro. Con riproduzioni di apparati e bozzetti scenici. 212pp. More than 200 illus. 4to. Cloth,
with mounted titles on front cover. A major text by one of the
key figures of twentieth-century Italian experimental theatre,
whose Teatro degli Independenti, built in the ancient Roman
baths of Septimius Severus, presented avant-garde productions of Jarry, Pirandello, Capek, Schnitzler, and the Futur-

ists. The theorist of “photodynamismo,” Bragaglia is also perhaps the most important exponent of Futurist photography.
This book includes scenographic designs by Antonio Fornari,
Longanesi, Marano, Olesievicz, Pannaggi, Primo Sinòpico
and others, as well as a number of photographs by Bragaglia
himself, of theatrical productions. A little light wear.
Roma (Edizioni Tiber), 1929.
$750.00
Lista, Giovanni: Le livre futuriste de la libération du mot au
poème tactile (Modena, 1984), p. 144; Hultén, Pontus (ed.):
Futurism and Futurisms (New York, 1986) p. 435f.
31
(BRANCUSI) Fondane, Benjamin.
Privelisti. Poeme, 1917-1923. [By: B. Fundoianu.] Cu un
portret inedit de C. Brancusi. 106pp. Line-drawn frontis. portrait by Brancusi. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. (worn at spine, front cover
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neatly separated at hinge). Édition de tête: one of 24 lettered copies from the limited edition of 50 on vélin vergé,
apart from the regular edition of 1000.
Bucharest (Editura “Cultura Nationala”), 1930.
$3,500.00
Ilk K451, illus. p. 90
32
BRETON, ANDRÉ, et al.
Du temps que les surréalistes avaient raison. 15pp. Sm. 4to.
Printed wraps. “Manifeste qui consacre la rupture entre les
surr. et le parti communiste français, alors entièrement voué
à suivre les méandres de la politique de Staline (laquelle
aboutissait en France à renforcer le pouvoir de la bourgeoisie
et à favoriser le réarmement). Rédigé pour l’essentiel par
Breton (qui le reprit dans ‘Position politique du surréalisme’),
il parut en plaquette en août 1935” (Biro/Passeron). The 26
signers include Dalí, Domínguez, Eluard, Ernst, Hugnet,
Dora Maar, Magritte, Meret Oppenheim, Péret, Man Ray, and
Tanguy, among others.
[Paris] (Éditions Surréalistes), 1935.
$300.00
Sheringham Ad252; Biro/Passeron p. 137; Ades 12.141; Gershman p. 56; Nadeau, Docs. Surr. p. 303; Milano. p. 652;
Jean, Autobiography p. 314; Reynolds p. 38
33
BRETON, ANDRÉ & ELUARD, PAUL (editors)
Dictionnaire abrégé du Surréalisme. 75pp. Prof. illus. Sm.
4to. Dec. wraps., designed by Yves Tanguy. Contributions by
Aragon, Arp, Artaud, Bellmer, Breton, Crevel, Dalí, Desnos,
Duchamp, Eluard, Ernst, Hugnet, Leiris, Man Ray, Mesens,
Nezval, Paalen, Péret, Picasso, Prévert, Rosey, Scutenaire,
Soupault, Tzara et al. Conceived and developed by Breton
and Eluard, the “Dictionnaire” was published in January 1938
on the occasion of the great Exposition Internationale du Surréalisme at the Galerie des Beaux-Arts. Covers a little worn.
Paris (Galerie des Beaux-Arts), 1938.
$550.00
Biro/Passeron p. 130, and no. 917; Gershman p. 8; Rubin
141; Reynolds p. 36
34
BRETON, ANDRÉ (editor)
Almanach surréaliste du demi-siecle. (La Nef. Nouvelle
équipe française. No. 63/64, mars/avril 1950. Numéro spécial.) 226pp., advts. Prof. illus. (8 plates hors texte). Sm. 4to.
Dec. wraps. Texts by Breton, Péret, Cravan, Artaud, Paz,
Lebel, Pastoureau, Ferry, Jean, Mezei, Gracq, Pieyre de
Mandiargues, Dax, Bédouin, Lély, Hérold, et al. Illustrations
by and after Toyen, Tanning, Péret, Jean, Hérold, Heisler,
Ernst, Donati, Dax, De Chirico, Dalí, Duchamp, Kubin,
Styrsky, and others.
Paris, 1950.
$300.00
Sheringham Aa446 ; Pompidou Breton p. 405; Gershman p.
10; Rubin 69; Biro/Passeron p. 19
35
BRETON, ANDRÉ, et al.
Farouche à quatre feuilles. [By] André Breton, Lise Deharme,
Julien Gracq, Jean Tardieu. 139pp. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. One of
1400 numbered copies in-8vo on vélin de Lana, from the limited edition of 1477 in all. This copy is accompanied by a
loosely inserted sheet of autograph inscriptions in pen—
part of a Surrealist game—by Benjamin Péret, Toyen,
Breton, Robert Benayoun, Jean Schuster, Gérard
Legrand and Jean-Louis Bédouin, who has added this
note about it: “Une séance du ‘Jeu des Syllogismes,’ au
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‘Café’ qui tenait place de Clichy, vers la fin de l’année 1953.
J.L. Bédouin août 75,” and inscribed it to Pierre Cheymol.
Folds on the sheet demonstrate that the sequence of inscriptions was concealed from each successive contributor in the
manner of literary ‘cadavres exquises’ (named for the celebrated first example, “Le cadavre/ exquis/ boira/ le vin”). Here
the surreal series of assertions and rejoinders, following the
pattern ‘tous, or, donc’ includes Péret’s “Tous les voyeurs ont
la peau grasse,” Toyen’s “Or le blizzard a des joues de
velours rouge,” and Breton’s “Donc l’habit du moîne est une
guérite.” The four texts in the book itself were written for a
radio broadcast directed by Lise Deharme, Tardieu filling in
for Pierre Reverdy on this occasion. A fine copy, with the exlibris of Pierre Cheymol.
Paris (Grasset), 1954.
$1,250.00
Sheringham Aa 533; Gershman p. 10; cf. Jean, Marcel: Autobiography of Surrealism (New York, 1980), p. 219f.
36
BRYEN, CAMILLE
Expériences. Avec deux compositions de Manon Thiébaut.
30pp., 8 plates. Numerous illus. of collages, drawings and
typographic compositions by Bryen. Sm. 4to. Printed wraps.
Orig. glassine d.j., with mounted cover panel with photographic illus. (small loss of glassine at top of front cover). One
of 450 numbered copies on alfa teinté, from the edition of 501
in all. The graphic and typographic elements of the book are
very appealing, with Surrealist photocollages and primitivistic
drawings, and post-Dada visual poetry; likewise the innovative modernist cover, with a photographic advertisement for
Bryen’s forthcoming “Perturbationge” mounted on the center

14

ars libri

Biro/Passeron). Presentation copy, inscribed “à René
Lacôte/ bien cordialement/ J. Brzekowski/ Paris le 5.x.1937.”
The literary critic René Lacôte wrote on Dada and Surrealist
subjects, including an excellent introduction to Tristan Tzara.
Paris (Librairie Fischbacher), 1931.
$1,500.00
Biro/Passeron p. 71; Hagenbach 80; Rolandseck 100
39
BUCAILLE, MAX
Images concrètes de l’insolite. (10)pp., 8 plates. Dec. wraps.
Glassine d.j. Edition limited to 200 copies in all. Bucaille’s first
book, a collection of three poems and eight compositions,
including paintings which more closely resemble Dalí and
Tanguy than the Ernst-inspired collages which predominate
in his work. Presentation copy, inscribed to the painter and
printmaker Pierre-Antoine Gallien “pour le distraire/ Bucaille/
10/ix/46.” Fine condition.
Paris (Le Loup Pendu), 1936.
$375.00
Biro/Passeron p. 71

38

of the glassine. An important presentation copy, inscribed
on the title-page “Pour [Louis] Marcoussis, en reconnaissance de cet aspect extraordinairement poétique de cet
gravure et sympathiquement, CBryen.”
Paris (L’Équerre), 1932.
$1,200.00
Reynolds p. 22

40
BUREN, DANIEL
Legend. Légende./ Bildtext./ Leggenda./ Leyenda. [The Paris
Métro.] 2 vols.: 207, 207pp. Prof. illus. Oblong 4to. Printed
self-wraps. Slipcase. Parallel texts (on covers only), in English, French, German, Italian, Japanese and Spanish. The
work consists entirely of full-page photographs (by Michel
Cenet) of Paris métro stations where billboard advertisements were altered by Buren with pasted sheets of his signature white and colored stripes. The inside flap of each front
cover of the book reproduces samples of these striped panels, printed in teal and orange. A little light wear to the box.
London (Warehouse Publications), 1973.
$450.00
Moeglin-Delcroix, Anne, et al: Guardare, raccontare, pensare, conservare (Mantova, 2004), p. 286

37
BRYEN, CAMILLE
Les quadrupèdes de la chasse. (Avec un collage de l’auteur.)
45pp. Tipped-in frontis. Sm. 8vo. Wraps. One of 500 numbered copies on vélin, from the limited edition of 560 in all,
reserved for subscribers. Bryen’s frontispiece collage is an
Ubac-like abstraction, resembling a rayographic photomontage (though it seems to have no actual photographic basis).
Presentation copy, inscribed “A Louis Broder, pour accompagner à pas de loup le manuscrit heureusement retrouvé des
‘quadrupèdes,’ et avec l’amitié, de Camille Bryen, 15 septembre 1935.”
Paris (Éditions du Grenier), 1934.
$650.00
Reynolds p. 22
38
BRZEKOWSKI, JAN
Kilométrage de la peinture contemporaine, 1908-1930.
(48)pp. 30 full-page plates. Dec. wraps., designed by Arp.
Brzekowski’s “Kunstismen”-like overview is particularly interesting for its inclusion of figures like Prampolini, Balla, J.A.
Gorin, Sophie Taeuber-Arp, Stazewski, and Wanda
Chodasiewicz-Grabowska, under rubrics such as “Déformation et construction,” “Construction agéométrique,” and
“Expression littéraire.” Arp’s double cover is one of three
classic black-and-white designs of 1930-1931 for Poésie &
Cie. and Fischbacher. “[Un] important essai sur le constructivisme et le surréalisme, reflet fidèle de la problématique
artistique au début des années trente” (Édouard Jaguer, in
41
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43
(CAPEK, JOSEF)
Mistr Petr Pleticha (Maître Pierre Patelin). Starofrancouzská
fraska neznámého autora. Prelozil Norbert Havel. Uvod napsal P.M. P.M. Haskovec. (Symposion. 2.) 85pp. Sm. 8vo.
Dec. wraps. Edition of 750 copies. First Czech translation of
this anonymous French farce, with a fine linocut cover design
by Josef Capek, printed in blue on ochre wove stock, as well
as a linocut publisher’s device by him on the title-page.
Praha (Symposion), 1921.
$300.00
Thiele, Vladimír: Josef Capek a kniha. Soupis knizni grafika
(Praha, 1958), 189, illus. p. 154
44
(CAPEK, JOSEF) Apollinaire, Guillaume
Kacír & Spol [L’Hérésiarque et Cie.]. (Symposion. 22.) 137pp.
8 full-page original linocuts, printed in brown and black, by
Josef Capek. Lrg. 8vo. Dec. wraps., with linocut cover design
in brown and black by Capek. A copy on Antike laid paper,
apart from the edition of 500 on Japan Banzay paper. Translation by Jaroslav Stary. Lavishly designed and illustrated by
Capek.
Praha (Symposion), 1926.
$450.00
Thiele, Vladimír: Josef Capek a kniha. Soupis knizni grafika
(Praha, 1958), 202

45

41
CAHUN, CLAUDE
Les paris sont ouverts. 32pp. Sm. 4to. Wraps., printed in
red. “Quel parti prenez-vous pour en finir avec l’exploitation
de l’homme par l’homme avec votre propre dilemme:
exploité, exploiteur? Exploités, exploiteurs jusque dans
l’amour la poésie et la défense de la cause proletérienne”
(from the title-page). “Thanks to the recent discovery of a
large number of her photographs, Cahun is now well
known as one of the greatest surrealist photographers, and
the first photographer to specialize in self-portraits. But she
was also an inspired theorist and pamphleteer. Her ‘Les
paris sont ouverts’ [Bets Are On] (1934) remains one of the
most luscious fruits of surrealism’s early encounter with
Marxism” (Rosemont). Presentation copy, inscribed: “à
Victor van Vriesland/ de la part de Tilly Visser/ Claude
Cahun/ Paris. 29.x. 34.” A fine copy.
Paris (José Corti), 1934.
$1,750.00
Gershman p. 12; Rosemont, Penelope (ed.): Surrealist
Women: An International Anthology (Austin, 1998), p. 51
42
(CAPEK, JOSEF) Neumann, Stanislav K.
At zije zivot. Volné úvahy o novém umeni [Long Live Life!
Free reflections about new art]. Uvodní slovo napsal
Václav Nebesky. Se ctrnácti obrázky Josefa Capka. (Edice
Cervna. Svazek VIII. ) 247pp. 14 full-page illus. by Josef
Capek. Dec. wraps. Uncut. With a fine linocut cover, printed in teal blue, by Capek. Light browning; an unopened
copy.
Praha (Fr. Borovy), 1920.
$650.00
Thiele, Vladimír: Josef Capek a kniha. Soupis knizni grafika (Praha, 1958), 189, illus. p. 91

45
CHAVANCE, RENÉ
Nouvelles boutiques. Façades et intérieurs. (10)pp., 48 collotype plates. Sm. folio. Portfolio (dec. boards, ties). Contents
loose, as issued. Designs by Charles Siclis, Jacques
Ruhlmann, René Crevel, Robert Mallet-Stevens, Raymond
Nicolas, André Lurçat, René Herbst, and others, of art déco
and modernist shopfronts and commercial interiors, for jewelers, milliners, tobacconists, fruitmongers, perfume houses,
hairdressing salons, automobile showrooms, restaurants,
bookstores, cinemas, and other establishments. The photographs are of high quality. The cover of the portfolio,
designed by Jean Carlu, features a mounted photographic
panel of silver foil stock at the center of a stylish black and
red typographic composition. A mint copy, the Carlu cover in
pristine condition.
Paris (Éditions Albert Lévy), 1929.
$1,250.00
46
CITROEN, PAUL
Material. Notizen eines Malers. 1933. 58pp. Sm. 8vo. Wraps.
(a little light foxing). Edition limited to 250 hand-numbered
copies. The Dutch Dadaist Paul Citroën (1896-1983), born in
Berlin, was closely associated with Walter Mehring and Erwin
Blumenfeld, as well as Hausmann and the Herzfeldes, and
was included in Huelsenbeck’s Dada Almanach”; his famous
photomontages and photocollages of the modern metropolis
were reproduced in Dada reviews both in and out of Holland.
Amsterdam (“De Spieghel”) [1934].
$350.00
47
CLAUDEL, PAUL
Sainte Geneviève. Poème. (34)ff. 14 illus. by Audrey Parr,
printed in woodcut, in shades of blue and grey. On the verso,
a double-page color woodcut design by Keisen Tomita. Tall
narrow 4to. Leporello, printed on double leaves Japanesebound within sandalwood boards. Publisher’s folding cloth
case, with ivory clasps; leather label supplied at spine. Edition of 1000 numbered copies, on watermarked Hôcho paper.
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When they worked together on this book, Claudel and the
artist Audrey Parr (1892-1940) had been friends for several
years, beginning in 1917, when they had both been part of
the French diplomatic community in Brazil. There, living in
Petropolis, they had collaborated on the ballet “L’homme et
son désir,” for which Parr designed the sets and production
(and Darius Milhaud, who had come to Brazil as Claudel’s
secretary, composed the music). For “Sainte Geneviève,”
Claudel had imagined a sequence of female figures, turning
in spiritualized movements, which Parr was able to capture in
sketches. The design of the book, however, and the integration of text and image, resolutely failed to come together, until
Claudel’s diplomatic career brought him to Japan, where his
vision of the work suddenly fell into place. Parr’s dramatically cloaked, faceless dancers, moving in an interrupted frieze
across the top of the sheet, call to mind the dramatic gestures
of the choreographer and performer Mary Wigman.
Tokio (Chinchiocha), 1923.
$2,750.00
Talvart & Place III.33; Malicet, Michel (ed.): Lettres de Paul
Claudel à Sainte-Marie Perrin et à Audrey Parr [Cahiers Paul
Claudel 13] (Paris, 1990), p. 259ff., 395
48
CLAUDEL, PAUL
Le vieillard sur le mont Omi. Papillons et ombres de papillons
par Audrey Parr. (104)pp. 29 pochoir decorations by Parr,
printed in white gouache. Printed wraps. One of 200 copies
on ivoirine paper, from the edition of 230 hand-numbered
copies in all. Printing by J. Saudé (pochoir, in gouache) and
Robert Coulouma. Japoniste reflections and prose poems by
Claudel, who had lived in Japan earlier in the twenties; as
part of the diplomatic corps, and had collaborated with Parr
on another work of this kind, “Sainte Geneviève.” Parr’s decorations are printed on translucent paper, so that they shimmer over the text beneath. A fine copy. Rare.
Paris (Société d’Édition “Le Livre”), 1927.
$750.00
49
CLEMENTE, FRANCESCO
Francesco Clemente Pinxit. (20)pp. (6)pp. additional in flaps
on and under the folding covers. Issued without text, the work
includes 7 full-page designs in colors by the artist, as well as
14 halftone illus. (10 colored, of which 8 loosely inserted in
passepartouts, as issued). 4to. Dec. boards, 1/4 cloth (the
covers with 2 further halftone color illus.) Printed in India on
rough-textured wove stock. Signed in pencil at the conclusion. The size of the edition is unstated.
London/Roma (Anthony D’Offay/ Gian Enzo Sperone), 1981.
$600.00
50
(COCTEAU) Paris. Quatre Chemins
Jean Cocteau: Poésie plastique. Objets, dessins. 10-28
décembre [1926]. (16)pp. 4 plates. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. Preface
by Cocteau. In all, the exhibition included no fewer than 51
“objets,” which, judging from the plates, appear to have been
primarily assemblages and collages, para-Surrealist and
characteristically Orphic, some with photocollage elements.
“Voulant ne pas écrire il fallait m’occuper les mains, jouer
avec tout ce qui traîne dans une chambre d’hôtel. Mais les
poètes ne peuvent plus jouer. La mort et le mystère se mettent aussitôt de la partie. Voilà pourquoi (bien qu’il soit fou de
s’exposer inutilement) j’expose aujourd’hui les objets de mon
amour.”
Paris, 1926.
$375.00

52

51
COLLÈGE DE ‘PATAPHYSIQUE
A collection of periodical and serial publications, booklets,
cards, leaflets and other items published by the Collège de
‘Pataphysique. 52 items. Prof. illus. Primarily 8vo. Orig.
dec. wraps. and self-wraps. The whole is housed in an
archival storage box (black boards).
Among the items included are Jean Dubuffet’s “Oukiva
Trene Sebot, par Jandu Bufe,” illustrated with drawings by
Dubuffet and Pierre Bettencourt (from the “Collection
Traître Mot”), Bonnard and Jarry’s “Soleil de printemps”
and René Clair’s “Une supposition” (both published in the
“Collection Haha”), Luc Étienne’s “Polka des Gidovilles”
(“Collection Euterpe & Polyhymnie”) and other booklets
and pamphlets in the “Collection des Phynances,” “Collection Q,” “Collection des Astéronymes,” and other series.
Many of these are from numbered limited editions. Periodical items include “Organographes du Cymbalum Pataphysicum,” Nos. 2/3, 4, 12/13, 15/16, 15/16 bis, 15/16 ter,
15/16 quater, 21/22, 23, 27, and 28; “Monitoires du Cymbalum Pataphysicum,” Nos. 1-5; and “Cahiers du Collège
de Pataphysique,” Nos. 26/27 and 28. Among the
ephemera are pataphysical postcards (“Jean Paulhan n’existe pas”), the “Second manifeste du Collège de Pataphysique,” and circulars and prospectuses of all kinds.
Paris, [1950s]-1987.
$2,800.00
52
LA CONQUÊTE DU MONDE PAR L’IMAGE
Avril [1942]. Editor: Noêl Arnaud. 39pp. Numerous illus. (8
tipped-in plates). 4to. Self-wraps. One of 15 hand-numbered copies on vélin d’Arches from the tirage de luxe of
74 copies, apart from the normal edition. Texts by Noël
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Arnaud, J.-F. Chabrun, Léo Malet, Marc Patin, Christian
Dotremont, Raoul Ubac, Paul Éluard, Oscar Dominguez,
Marcel Marien, Jacques Bureau, Jean Arp, Georges
Hugnet, et al.; illustrations by and after Arp, Delvaux,
Dominguez, Valentine Hugo, Magritte, Picasso, and others.
One of several “plaquettes collectives” issued by Noêl
Arnaud and “La main à plume” during the Occupation,
alongside “Les pages libres de La main à plume”; these
were, in essence, a periodical that changed its name with
each new issue, to defeat Nazi censorship. Of special
interest are Georges Hugnet’s “La sphère de sable,” illustrated with 9 drawings by Arp, Arp’s own text, “Le grand
sadique à tout casser,” Dominguez’s text “La pétrification
du temps,” Arnaud’s “L’image de la poésie collective,” and
Éluard’s “Poésie involontaire et poésie intentionnelle.”
Heraldically reproduced in the center of the front cover is
Picasso’s famous “Objet,” the sculpture of a bull’s head
fashioned of the handlebars and seat of a bicycle—this
tipped-in plate being its first appearance anywhere. Arnaud
later called “La conquête du monde par l’image” the
“apogée de cette période de ‘La main à plume.’” A little light
offsetting of the plates.
Paris (Les Éditions de la Main à Plume) [1942]. $850.00
Ades p. 415; Biro/Passeron p. 256; Gershman p. 50;
Reynolds p. 28; Jean p. 334f.; Milano p. 575
53
CUCCHI, ENZO
La cerimonia delle cose. The ceremony of things. Texts by
Enzo Cucchi collected by Mario Diacono. 85, (7)pp. 16
plates hors texte, printed in varying sizes. Wraps. Special
edition, limited to 100 copies, with an original etching by
Cucchi bound in as frontispiece. The etching (with aquatint,
drypoint and silkscreen, printed in teal and black) is signed
and numbered in pencil in the margins.
New York (Peter Blum Edition), 1985.
$600.00
Jentsch: The Artist and the Book in Twentieth-Century Italy,
no. 153
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54
CYCLE SYSTÉMATIQUE DE CONFÉRENCES SUR LES
PLUS RÉCENTES POSITIONS DU SURRÉALISME
Prospectus and subscription form. (4)pp. (single sheet,
folding). Sm. 4to. Self-wraps. Facsimile text, reproducing
the manuscript original of André Breton. Marginal drawings, frottages, and other illustrations on each page: 2 each
by Man Ray, Domínguez, Dalí, Arp, Ernst and Tanguy; 3 by
Giacometti; 1 each by Duchamp (fingerprint), Valentine
Hugo, and Marcel Jean. The program for an ambitious
series of lectures organized by Breton, delivered at a critical juncture in the course of Surrealism, following the opening of the international exhibitions in Prague and Tenerife.
[Paris, 1935].
$750.00
Biro/Passeron p. 102; Nadeau: Documents surréalistes, p.
291ff.; Jean p. 229; Milano p. 651f.
55
CZYZEWSKI, TYTUS
Noc-Dzien [Night-Day]. Mechaniczny instynkt elektryczny.
41pp. Lrg. 8vo. Printed wraps. The painter and poet Tytus
Czyzewski (1885-1945) was one of the leading figures of
the Krakow avant-garde, which preceded Warsaw and then
Lodz as the center of artistic experiment in Poland. A key
personality in the group known as the Formists, which
began to exhibit in 1917, Czyzewski developed a unique
55
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pictorical and poetic idiom, a mélange of Expressionism,
Cubism, Futurism, with strong Dadaist elements. In the late
teens, “Czyzewski began an extremely creative period: he
composed strange paintings that had elements of Expressionism, Futurism and the Dadaist spirit, combining signs
and colours with no relationship to reality. More importantly, he created three-dimensional works with constructions
of multicoloured wood, fixed to the surface of the picture.
His writing was permeated with the same bizarre spirit,
which for a certain time he called ‘Formist’; he wrote
poems, collected in ‘Green Eye—Electric Visions’ (1920),
‘Night-Day’ (1922) and ‘The Serpent, Orpheus and Eurydice’ (1922). These poems are neither calligrammes nor
free words, strictly speaking, but they use interesting typographical effects and layouts that recall the work of
Cangiullo and Albert-Birot rather than that of the Constructivists, with whom he was to collaborate during the Twenties and Thirties” (Serge Fauchereau, in “Futurism and
Futurisms”). A fine copy.
Krakow (Sklad Glówny: Gebethner i Wolff), 1922.
$1,800.00
Centre Georges Pompidou: Présences polonaises (Paris,
1983), pp. 154, 157 (illus.), 236; Hultén, Pontus (ed.):
Futurism and Futurisms (New York, 1986), p. 458; Turowski, Andrzej: “Dada Contexts in Poland,” in: Janecek, Gerald
& Omuka, Toshiharu (eds.): The Eastern Dada Orbit (Crisis
and the Arts: The History of Dada, Vol. 4 [New York,
1998]), pp. 112, 122f.; cf. Benson, Timothy O. (ed.): Central European Avant-Gardes: Exchange and Transformation (Los Angeles, 2002), p. 329f.

56
(CZYZEWSKI, TYTUS) Chwistek, Tytus
Tytus Czyzewski a Kryzys Formizmu. [Tytus Czyzewski and
the Crisis of Formism.] (6)pp., 13 plates (6 from drawings, 7
from paintings and assemblages). Lrg. 8vo. Self-wraps.
An important early study of Czyzewski by one of the key figures of the Formist group, the painter, philosopher, and mathematician Leon Chwistek (1884-1944). Formism, which
made its first appearance in Krakow in 1917, and was on the
verge of disbanding when this book came out in 1922, was
more an alliance of avant-garde artists than it was a clearly
delineated aesthetic movement. “The Formists had no doctrine, and each member of the group represented an individualized tendency toward a synthetic, distinct, and usually
geometricized form over other painterly or sculptural means.
Their work syncretized avant-garde trends taken from European art, above all from Cubism, Futurism, and Expressionism. The artists emphasized their formal differences but
invoked their shared national traditions by drawing on Polish
folklore.... The painting of [certain] leading Formists—
Czyzewski, Chwistek, and Witkacy—is more complex and
individual, not least because these artists were not only
painters; Witkacy wrote plays, novels, and treatises on aesthetics and philosophy; Czyzewski was a poet; and Chwistek
a philosopher. At the first group exhibition in 1917, Czyzewski showed some of his experimental Multi-Planar Pictures
(1915-18), the radicalism of which caused some consternation.... Asymmetric in composition and irregular in form, they
consisted mainly of three-dimensional elements, mainly
made of cardboard, that owed more to the spirit of Dada than
Cubism. On the level of representation, they seem an odd,
haphazard mixture of figurative and abstract forms juxtaposed in space as an assemblage. The most Formist of
Czyzewski’s paintings...display like his poems a synthesis of
the modern, especially Cubism and the ‘primitive’ in the
sense of folk-art tradition. Primitivism also became part of the
program of Polish Futurist poetry. From October 1919
Czyzewski, with Chwistek and [Konrad] Winkler, was editor of
the periodical ‘Formisci.’ Chwistek...in his Formist years, was
influenced mainly by Italian Futurism.” (Tomasz Gryglewicz,
in “Central European Avant-Gardes: Exchange and Transformation”). Nearly invisible small waterstain at foot; a fine copy.
Very rare.
Kraków (Ksiegarnia Gebethnera i Wolffa), 1922. $2,000.00
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Ades 8.46; Motherwell-Karpel p. 114ff.; Sanouillet 279, p.
244ff.; Documents Dada 28; Richter p. 183f.; Rubin p. 459;
Düsseldorf 253; Zürich 449; Pompidou: Dada 1524, illus.
pp.714, 858; Washington: Dada illus 6.2
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(DADA INVITATION)
Paris. Galerie Montaigne. Venez voir du 6 au 30 juin Salon
Dada. Invitation, typeset on buff-colored laid paper (verso
blank). 138 x 93 mm. This frequently reproduced card, with
splendid dada typography by Tristan Tzara (who also
designed the catalogue) was issued for the last major Dada
exhibition. Under the cryptic formulation “dada escargot du
ciel” are strewn the names of various movement luminaries:
Arp, Baargeld, Joseph Stella, Duchamp, Eluard, Man Ray,
Evola, Gala [Eluard-Dalí], Charchoune, Ernst, Aragon,
Soupault, Tzara, Rigaud, Péret, Cantarelli, Mehring, Ribemont-Dessaignes, Vaché, Fraenkel and others. A fresh
example.
Paris [1921].
$1,250.00
Documents Dada 33; Sanouillet 304; Almanacco dada p. 621
(illus.); Pompidou Dada 1514; Motherwell/Karpel p. 181f.
(illus.); Tendenzen 3.126; Düsseldorf 262
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Cf. Benson, Timothy O. (ed.): Central European AvantGardes: Exchange and Transformation (Los Angeles, 2002),
p. 328ff.; Hultén, Pontus (ed.): Futurism and Futurisms (New
York, 1986), pp. 448, 458; Centre Georges Pompidou:
Présences polonaises (Paris, 1983), pp. 154, 235ff; Passuth,
Krisztina: Les avant-gardes de l’Europe centrale, 1907-1927
(Paris, 1988), p. 52ff.
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(DADA HANDBILL)
Excursions & visites dada. 1ère visite: Eglise Saint Julien le
Pauvre. Jeudi 14 avril à 3 h. [1921]. Single sheet, printed on
recto only. Typography by Tristan Tzara.
The central text of the handbill, ascribable to Andé Breton,
explains that “The Dadaists passing through Paris, wishing to
remedy the incompetence of suspect guides and cicerones,
have decided to organize a series of visits to selected spots,
particularly those which really have no reason for existing.....”
this first excursion did in fact take place, but it rained, and
hardly anyone came. As George Hugnet later recalled “In
itself, this demonstration, which took place at three o’clock on
April 14, almost exlusively under the influence of André Breton, who was keenly sensitive to the outward effect of monuments and localities, proved, more than anything, demoralizing. It consisted of only a few individuals, almost improvised
acts; one of the ‘numbers,’ perhaps the most successful
(which does not mean much), was a tour conducted through
the churchyard, stopping here and there to read definitions
taken at random from a big dictionary.... The result was what
followed every Dada demonstration: collective nervous
depression.”
“Par la variété des fontes, la réparition des volumes encrés,
le jeu des couleurs, ce document constitue une des plus
heureuses réussites de la typographie dadaïste” (Sanouillet).
Very faint foldlines. A quite exceptional copy, with extrawide margins at left and bottom, measuring 315 x 267mm.
(Poupard-Lieussou and Sanouillet record 280 x 220mm.),
and in bright state, the fugitive blue background unfaded.
Paris, 1921.
$2,250.00
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(DADA POSTER)
Mariaburg [Belgium]. Willems-Fonds. Dada. Dada. Op Zaterdag 18 September 1926 in het lokaal “Vlaamsche Kelder.”
Door Maurice van Essche. Single sheet (verso blank, overprinted in bright yellow). 244 mm. square (ca. 9 5/8 inches
square) 4to. A rare survival of Flemish Dada, this small poster
promotes a Dada lecture in the town of Mariaburg, near
Antwerp, by the writer and dealer Maurice van Essche, a
founder of the avant-garde review “Ça ira” (1920-1923).
Though late, it is a rare instance of Belgian Dada typography,
and an arresting piece of design, with its remarkable blank
yellow verso. Very fine.
Mariaburg, 1926.
$1,800.00
60
DARBOVEN, HANNE
Urzeit / Uhrzeit. 246pp. Prof. illus. (including tipped-in color
plates). Folio. Cloth. Slipcase (cloth). One of 250 copies, initialled and numbered by the artist in pencil, from the limited
edition of 300 in all, printed in letterpress at the Stamperia
Valdonega. This copy is additionally annotated in pencil by
Darboven in the center of the title-page vignette, where she
has added an artistic tally of crossed-out numbers (10, 20,
30, 40) culminating in a doubly-underscored “45” at the bottom. Coosje van Bruggen’s afterword, “Today Crossed Out,”
also, is followed by an annotation in pencil by Darboven, the
word “today” written and crossed out in her hand. A very
beautiful book.
New York (Rizzoli), 1990.
$750.00
61
DE CHIRICO, GIORGIO
Hebdomeros. (Collection Bifur.) 252pp. Sm. sq. 4to. Printed
plain yellow wraps. D.j., with design by de Chirico. One of 288
numbered large-paper copies on uncut Hollande Pannekôck,
from the limited edition of 300, apart from the regular edition
of 2500. First edition. “A travers une suite de visions proches
de ses premières toiles, mais où se trouves évoqués les
thèmes postérieure à la période métaphysique—les gladiateurs, les cavales, etc.—De Chirico-Hebdomeros, enfilant
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comme en un collier métaphores, allégories, anagrams, lieux
communs intentionnels et autres jeux de langage, guide le
lecteur tout au long d’une sorte de voyage initiatique qui
s’achève par la rencontre du peintre avec l’immortalité, cette
femme dont les yeux sont ceux de son père”
(Biron/Passeron). The large-paper format entails alternating
signatures with very wide margins. A fresh copy, unopened.
Paris (Éditions du Carrefour), 1929.
$1,250.00
Gershman p. 14; Ades 9.94; Biro/Passeron p. 202; Rubin
187; Jean p. 41; Reynolds p. 85
62
(DELAUNAY) Apollinaire, Guillaume
Robert Delaunay. 5ff. letterpress text, printed on golden wove
paper; 11 plates (the first in color), tipped onto heavy indigocolored card mounts, numbered in silver at lower right. Sm.
folio. Original heavy cream-colored wraps., mounted with the
clipped decorative letterhead of the Delaunays, printed in
color pochoir with an abstract design by Sonia Delaunay and
the words “DELAUNAY” “PARIS” —an added element (pasted over the printed title “Robert Delaunay”) which most
copies do not have.
The history of this beautiful album, printed in a very small
edition, is well known. Designed by Sonia Delaunay, it was
published to accompany an exhibition of Robert Delaunay’s
great abstract series, “Saint-Séverin,” “La Tour Eiffel,” and
“Les Fenêtres” at Der Sturm in Berlin, in January and February of 1912. Apart from two leaves of catalogue and table, its
only text is Apollinaire’s famous poem, “Les Fenêtres,” written for this publication, and his magniloquent statement
“J’aime l’Art d’aujourd’hui parce que J’Aime avant tout la
Lumière et tous les hommes Aiment avant tout la Lumière ils
ont inventé le feu,” grandly isolated in letterpress on the first
golden leaf of the album. It commemorates one of the most
electrifying breakthroughs in the history of abstract art, and
the show provoked widespread excitement throughout
Europe. Covers somewhat worn, with small losses at
extremities (old mends), and without original cord; backstrip
paper-taped; internally very fine, and noteworthy for the
extra pochoir on the front cover.
Paris (Imprimerie André Marty) [1912].
$4,500.00
Inventaire des Collections Publiques Françaises 15: Paris,
Musée National d’Art Moderne: Robert et Sonia Delaunay,
1967; Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale: Sonia et Robert Delaunay (1977), nos. 55, 331; Paris, Musée d’Art Moderne de la
Ville de Paris: Robert/Sonia Delaunay,1985; New York,
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum: Visions of Paris: Robert
Delaunay’s Series, 1998.

63
(DEPERO) Clavel, Gilbert
Un istituto per suicidi. Illustrazioni del pittore futurista Depero.
Traduzione di Italo Tavolato. 42pp., 8 halftone plates after
drawings by Depero. 9 large figurative culs-de-lampe by
Depero, printed in black. 4to. Dec. wraps., with illustration by
Depero on the front cover. “In his painting, [Depero’s] theatrical experience showed in a volumetrical accentuation of the
images, set in a ‘metaphysical’ climate. This new style, developed in 1917 during his stay with Clavel in Capri, continued
in his drawings for the latter’s book, ‘Un istituto per suicidi’
(An Institute for Suicides), published in Rome in 1918” (Enrico Crispolti, in Hultén). At about this time, Depero was also
collaborating with Clavel (a Swiss poet and Egyptologist) on
the staging of fantastic mechanisms for “Balli plastici,” at the
Teatro dei Piccoli. Inscription on the front cover, an owner’s
name at a Capri address, probably in Depero’s hand. Rare.
Roma (Bernardo Lux) [1917/1918].
$2,000.00
Salaris p. 32 (1917); Hultén, Pontus (ed.): Futurism and
Futurisms (New York, 1986) p. 465
64
DERMÉE, PAUL
Spirales. (90)pp. 4to. Wraps. Dermée’s very rare first book,
privately published, with understatedly calligrammatic poems
dedicated to Picasso, Apollinaire, Jacob, Gris, Matisse,
Reverdy, Huidobro, Cendrars, Braque, Satie, Cocteau,
Kisling, Lipchitz, Derain, and others in Dermée’s “SIC” and
“Nord-Sud” circles. Dermée himself pronounced the book
“rarissime” at an early date. An unnumbered copy on Alfa
vergé, from the edition of 225 in all. An extremely fresh copy,
with a 12-page pamphlet on Dermée’s publications, dating
from the 1920s, loosely inserted.
Paris (Paul Dermée), 1917.
$1,600.00
Sanouillet 59; Biro/Passeron p. 124
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DIACONO, MARIO
JCT. Nos. 1-2 (all published). A periodical by Mario Diacono.
JCT 1. “A metrica n’aboolira.” (30)pp., mostly printed in color.
3 cartoon frames preceding the main work. 4to. Printed
wraps. Edition limited to 199 numbered copies signed in the
colophon by Diacono, printed at the Futura Press. A visual
rendition of Mallarmé’s poem “ Un coup de dés,” conceived
as a sequence, or score, of linear and geometric forms in
blue and orange. JCT 2. Co-pywritings 1968-69 by M. Diacono & the Navajo Indian Tribe. A visual pollution, pr’hinted
in Berkeley on May 1970. Photos by Barry Spinello. Broadside, illustrated with 32 photographs in six strips (verso
blank). Oblong folio. Unspecified numbered edition. Folded
as issued.
San Francisco/Berkeley (Edizioni JCT), 1968-1970. $500.00
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65
DERMÉE, PAUL
O solitude! O fontaines! Avec un dessin de Pablo Picasso.
(30)pp. Frontispiece by Picasso. Printed green wraps. Édition
de tête: one of 25 numbered copies on Hollande Pannekoek,
from the limited edition of 275 in all. Picasso’s Surrealist
drawing, dated “Paris 6 Février XXXIV” is reproduced in collotype.
Paris (G.L.M.), 1937.
$350.00
G.L.M. 152
66
DERMÉE, PAUL
Zverokruh [Zodiac]. Novemu roku. 18pp. Frontispiece (zodiacal disc, from an early printed book). Sm. 8vo. Wraps.
Unbound signatures, loosely inserted, as issued. Translation
by Jindrich Horejsi. First Czech edition, privately printed by
Jindrich Styrsky and Stanislav Kohout (who designed it), presumably as a New Year’s gift. “Zverokruh” had also been the
title of a short-lived Czech Surrealist review, published in
1930 under the direction of Víteslav Nezval. Signed in the
colophon by Kohout.
[Praha] 1938.
$350.00

68
DOOREN, EDMOND VAN
Map. Introduction by Victor J. Brunclair. (4)pp., 8 original
linocuts, each titled, dated and signed by the artist in pencil,
in the margin, all on individual mounts, loose in portfolio, as
issued. Size and format of the linocuts vary; mount size 305
x 230 mm. (ca. 12 x 9 inches). Lrg. 4to. Publisher’s portfolio
(orange wraps., boldly printed in black). The subjects are as
follows: “Stad” (1920), “Fantasie” (1920), “Fantasie” (1920),
“Improvisatie” (1921) and four others titled “Invention” (all of
1921). “Stad” and “Fantasie” [no. 3] are architectural abstractions of the modern metropolis and its speeding transport
systems; reminiscent of Vorticist prints, they are done in a
cubo-futurist style which van Dooren increasingly adopted in
the course of the 1920s. Others in the portfolio, sometimes
incorporating trompe-l’oeil overlays suggesting movement or
flashing beams of light, are more purely geometric and more
classically Constructivist, closer to the linocuts of Jozef
Peeters, who brought out a similar collection in 1921, published in Antwerp by De Sikkel. “Het Overzicht,” which issued
Van Dooren’s portfolio, was one of the most important
reviews in Europe for abstract and constructivist art, serving
as a rallying point for the Belgian avant-garde until its suspension in 1925. Very fine condition.
Antwerpen (“Het Overzicht”), 1921.
$7,000.00
69
(DUBUFFET) Paris. Galerie René Drouin
Exposition de tableaux et dessins de Jean Dubuffet. 20 octobre - 18 novembre 1944. (24)pp. 1 tipped-in illus. Sm. 4to.
Pink self-wraps., printed in red and black. The catalogue of
Dubuffet’s first solo exhibition, an ambitious presentation of
82 items, including 55 oil paintings. The catalogue is prefaced by a long “Lettre à Jean Dubuffet par Jean Paulhan.” A
very fine copy.
Paris, 1944.
$400.00
70
(DUCHAMP) Curnonsky
Huit peintres, deux sculpteurs et un musicien très modernes. Caricatures par Georges de Zayas. (4), 10pp., 11 lithographic plates. Folio. Portfolio (printed wraps.). Contents
loose, as issued. One of 150 hand-numbered copies, from
the edition of 160 in all. Together with: DUCHAMP, MARCEL. Autograph letter, signed and dated 18 March 1920,
to Mrs. Mary Mowbray-Clarke. 1f. (recto only), written in
black ink on buff-colored paper.

22

ars libri

This fascinating ensemble brings together a key group of figures in the Paris and New York Dada milieu, circa 1919-1920,
around an extremely rare, historically important and graphically dramatic portfolio of caricatures of artists. Curnonsky is
the pseudonym of the French writer Maurice Edmond Sailland (1872-1956), who later became a well-known food critic
in France. “Huit peintres, deux sculpteurs et un musicien très
modernes,” features eleven large-scale lithographic caricatures: the ‘painters’ Marcel Duchamp, Albert Gleizes, Henri
Matisse, Marie Laurencin, Jean Metzinger, Francis Picabia,
Pablo Picasso and Georges Ribemont-Dessignes; the sculptors Archipenko and Brancusi; and one musician: Eric Satie.
Curnonsky’s introduction includes a question-and-answer
section, with responses from nine of the participants (omitting
Matisse and Satie) to the following ten questions: What are
your favorite painters? / In what country do you prefer to
work? / What will be, in your opinion, the future of painting? /
Do you believe that painting fails without the use of color? /
Do you take part in any sports? / What do you think of love?
/ Do you have a nationality? / Do you see any difference
between a drawing, a watercolor, a painting in oil? / What
nourishes you? / What do you think of the influence of war on
the arts? The responses, many of them droll, are fascinating
and characteristic: Duchamp names Louis Eilshemius as his
favorite painter, and Picasso the Douanier Rousseau;
Picabia, asked about love, declares all conviction an illness;
Brancusi will hear of none of it.
Georges de Zayas was the younger brother of Marius de
Zayas, the Mexican-American caricaturist, artist and dealer
who was a central figure in the New York art world during the
Dada era. While still living in Mexico, the de Zayas brothers
drew caricatures for the newspaper “El diario,” before the
family fled in 1907 to escape the regime of dictator Porfirio
Díaz. Marius went to New York, where he showed his caricatures in several exhibitions at the prestigious gallery of Alfred
Stieglitz and later opened a gallery of his own, while Georges

settled in Paris. Little else is known of the life and career of
Georges de Zayas, except that he continued to live in Paris
in the 1920s, and on returning to the U.S. contributed regularly to “Colliers” and “The Saturday Evening Post.” From the
caricatures themselves, it is clear that he had a firsthand
knowledge of his subjects: Duchamp is shown seated coolly
on a stool, playing chess, Matisse poses with his palette and
extra-feathery brushes, Picabia is depicted as an irrepressible bon vivant, a diamond ring twinkling from his finger, and
Brancusi is characteristically Neolithic, bearing a stone mallet in one hand, his hair and beard standing on end; Metzinger is all supercilious manners, Ribemont-Dessaignes and
Satie are much amused, Picasso glowers like a prizefighter,
Marie Laurencin might be a fashion editor.
Duchamp, in this accompanying letter to Mrs. MowbrayClarke, writes that he is passing along her payment of $30.00
for five copies of “the album” (i.e. the Curnonsky portfolio) to
de Zayas in Paris, and that he will also be happy to provide
five additional copies on consignment (even more, if they are
still available in Paris). At the time the letter was written, Mary
Mowbray-Clarke—wife of the sculptor John Frederick Mowbray-Clarke, one of the organizers of the Armory Show—
owned and operated the Sunwise Turn Bookshop, a small
establishment in mid-Manhattan specializing in the sale of
vanguard literature. Most interestingly, Duchamp mentions in
passing that Mrs. Mowbray-Clarke’s letter had reached him
via a Mrs. Paul Remson—none other than Beatrice Wood,
who had taken a part-time job working as a salesgirl in the
bookshop. Included in this ensemble is a published memoir
by Mrs. Mowbray-Clarke’s partner, Madge Jenison, entitled
“Sunwise Turn: A Human Comedy of Bookselling” (New York,
1923), providing an anecdotal history of the shop, one of the
primary outlets for the Dada press in New York, carrying
“Rogue,” “The Soil,” “The Blind Man,” “Rongwrong,” and
“New York Dada.” Beatrice Wood later recalled her experiences there in her autobiography, “I Shock Myself.”
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We are grateful to William Innes Homer for identifying the
Curnonsky portfolio as the album mentioned by Duchamp,
and to Francis M. Naumann for his remarks on the ensemble.
The cover of the Curnonsky portfolio is neatly split at the
spine (as is the first sheet of text), with a three-inch clean tear
at the right edge; the plate of Matisse with slight wear and
chipping at extreme lower edge; in all other respects, the
publication is pristine. The Duchamp letter is in fine condition,
and boldly signed.
Paris, 1919.
$18,500.00

Duchamp-Villon, seated in a chair, his hands tucked under
his knee. Image size: 79 x 52 mm.; ca. 3 1/8 x 2 1/8 inches)
is inscribed in pencil, in an early hand, on the verso: “VillonDuchamp. Mort à la Guerre 1914-18.” It also bears a few
retouching marks, in white and black, presumably for reproduction purposes. The same photograph is illustrated, much
enlarged, as a full-page plate in “Marcel Duchamp et ses
frères. Textes par Francis M. Naumann, Bertrand Lorquin,
Pierre Cabanne” (Paris: Galerie Dina Vierny, 1988).
Paris, 1931.
$1,250.00
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DUCHAMP, MARCEL
Marchand du sel. Écrits réunis et présentés par Michel
Sanouillet. Bibliographie de Poupard-Lieussou. (Collection
‘391.’ 1.) 231pp. Prof. illus. (including hors-texte plates). Folding reproduction of the Large Glass, printed on clear plastic,
bound in under front cover, as issued. Photo-illus. wraps.
Glassine d.j. Uncut. One of 2000 copies on Alfa, from the limited edition of 2040. Small spot on title-page; a nice copy.
Paris (Le Terrain Vague), 1958.
$550.00
Schwarz (1997) 140; Gershman p. 17; Biro/Passeron 971;
Sanouillet 73; Rubin 223; Milano 659
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L’ÉLAN
Nos. 1-10, April 1915 - Dec. 1916 (all published). [Amédée
Ozenfant, directeur-gérant.] (12)-(20)pp. per issue. Prof.
illus., including original color woodcuts, pochoirs (partly printed in gold), and tipped-in plates. Folio. Art déco patterned
boards, 3/4 red calf. Orig. dec. self-wraps. bound in (mostly
with color pochoir covers, designed by Ozenfant and others.
Edition limited to 1000 numbered copies, on various papers.
Illus. by Ozenfant, Fauconnet, L.A. Moreau, La Fresnaye,
Dunoyer de Segonzac, Lhote, Metzinger, Derain, Matisse,
Picasso, Severini, et al., including original woodcuts by
Laboureur, Marchand and Léwitzka. Texts by Paul Fort,
Lucien Mainssieux, Ozenfant, Lhote, Max Jacob, Apollinaire,
Reverdy et al.
“Ozenfant founded the journal ‘L’Élan’ in 1915; he produced
ten issues from 15 April 1915 to 1 December 1916. The journal, intended to foster communication between avant-garde
artists at the front and at home, served as a focus of activity
for artists and writers resident, or on leave in Paris. The
monthly Thursday meetings sponsored by ‘L’Élan’ were frequented by Picasso, Matisse, Jacques Lipchitz, Guillaume
Apollinaire and Max Jacob. Its articles, particularly Ozenfant’s “Notes sur le cubisme,” considered Cubism and its
future and encouraged a rappel à l’ordre that became the

72
(DUCHAMP-VILLON) Paris. Galerie Pierre
Sculptures de Duchamp-Villon, 1876-1918. 8-27 juin [1931].
Preface by André Salmon. (20)pp. 5 full-page plates in text.
Self-wraps. A major exhibit of 32 sculptures, with excerpted
critical remarks by René Chavance, Gustave Kahn, Guillaume Apollinaire, Louis Vauxcelles, Walter Pach, Maurice
Raynal and others. “La mort prématurée de Raymond
Duchamp-Villon est une catastrophe comparable à la mort de
Georges Seurat, à trente ans, et à la mort de Guillaume Apollinaire, avant la quarantaine” (André Salmon, in the preface).
Loosely inserted, a handsome original photograph of
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tion in Paris, and the collages were a revelation to Breton,
who praised them eloquently in the catalogue. In the opening
buffoonery, “it seemed unlikely that more than a very few
people took in the implications of what was on the wall. This
was, none the less, considerable. The show did not consist
only, for one thing, of collages. Less than a quarter of the
exhibits were a matter of scissors and paste: more common
by far was an erudite mixture of painting, drawing, photomontage, altered photography, altered advertising-matter,
and pure collage.... If it were possible to reassemble the exhibition, it would probably be found to constitute a small-scale
dictionary of ideas and motifs, some of them recurrent
throughout Max Ernst’s career, others precipitated for the
occasion and never taken up again” (Russell).
Paris, 1921.
$1,800.00
Documents Dada 29; Dada Global 236; Ades p. 165f. (illus.);
Almanacco Dada p. 619; Pompidou Dada 1509; Motherwell/Karpel p. 184 (illus.); Zürich 448; Russell Ernst p. 61
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popular response to Cubism and its perceived excesses after
the war” (Judi Freeman, in The Dictionary of Art). Wartime
gallic chauvinism clearly also played a role in “L’Élan”‘s
Cubist partisanship. No. 9 contains impressive full-page
drawings by Metzinger and Lhote, as well as two grandly
framed tipped-in works by Picasso, and in the final issue—a
fold-out poster in format—the enormous back cover is devoted entirely to the reproduction of a single Picasso drawing.
Throughout, the typographic design is lavishly spacious and
dramatic, and production standards luxurious.
Paris, 1915-1916.
$3,500.00
Admussen 87; Chevrefils Desbiolles p. 287; Heller, Steven:
Merz to Emigre and Beyond: Avant-Garde Magazine Design
of the Twentieth Century (London/New York, 2003), p. 143
(illus.); Stein, Donna (ed.): Cubist Prints, Cubist Books (New
York, 1983), p. 123
74
ÉLUARD, PAUL
L’évidence poétique. Habitude de la poésie. (16)pp., printed
on tan stock (‘satiné beige’). Sm. 8vo. Self-wraps. The text of
a lecture delivered at the International Surrealist Exhibition in
London in June 1936. Copies of it were also included with
sets of the uniform series “Habitude de la poésie” (Cahiers 15). Unopened. A fine copy.
Paris (G.L.M.), 1937.
$200.00
G.L.M. 121; Gershman p. 19
75
(ERNST) Paris. Au Sans Pareil
Ouverture de la Grande Saison Dada/ Exposition Max Ernst.
Small handbill, printed in various fonts on pale pink stock. 111
x 139 mm. (ca. 4 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches). This double-sided
announcement served to advertise both the opening of the
“Grande Saison Dada,” on 14 April 1921 (“Visites, Salon
Dada, Congrès, Commémorations, Opéras, Plébicistes,
Réquisitions, Mises en Accusation et Jugements”) and also
the “Exposition Dada Max Ernst,” to follow, from 3 May to 3
June. The Ernst side of the handbill features high-style Dada
neologisms and fresh remarks. This was Ernst’s first exhibi-
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ERNST, MAX
Histoire naturelle. Introduction by Hans Arp. (8)pp., 34 collotype plates. Contents loose, as issued. Folio. Portfolio (printed boards, 1/4 cloth; ties). One of 250 hand-numbered copies
on vélin, signed in pen by Ernst in the justification, from the
limited edition of 300 in all.
We quote at length from Robert Rainwater: “The first frottages of 1925 were the results of Ernst’s running a pencil
over a sheet of paper under which were placed a wide variety of textured natural and manmade objects and surfaces,
whose identity often became unrecognizable in the finished
works. The textures were integrated into the completed pictures, just as the wood-engraved components of the earlier
collages gave up their independent status to the overall compositions. To present his new work in printed form, as he had
done with the photomechanically reproduced collages in the
Éluard books, Ernst published ‘Histoire naturelle,’ with thirtyfour collotype plates after his frottages from the previous year
and a Dada prose poem by Arp. Encompassing Ernst’s personal vision of creation and evolution, ‘Histoire naturelle’
affected the artist’s close friend Roland Penrose upon his first
seeing its plates as ‘a new world where a new and poetic language was spoken and a new magical companionship existed between animal, vegetable and mineral, between the sea,
the rain and the stars. There appeared to be an integral association between small and great, minute detail and infinite
space, the eye and system of solar coinage….’ Packaged in
the deluxe portfolio format customary with original fine prints,
it was issued in a limited edition, signed by the artist.
Although indisputably a reproductive process, collotype was
used because of its capability of yielding a faithful gray-toblack range of tones almost comparable to photography.”
William Rubin (who also makes interesting observations on
the influence on these of Odilon Redon), calls Ernst’s frottage
drawings of late 1925, from which “Histoire naturelle” was
selected, “one of the most beautiful groups of drawings in all
modern art.” A beautiful copy, the portfolio bright, with only
the faintest sunning at one edge, internally immaculate.
Paris [Éditions Jeanne Bucher], 1926.
$15,000.00
Hugues/Poupard-Lieussou 6; Rainwater p. 14f., no. 20;
Stuttgart: Institut für Auslandsbeziehungen 7; Guggenheim
286; Gershman p. 20; Ades 9.97; Rubin p. 180ff.; Jean p.
128; Stuttgart: Hernad, Béatrice & Maur, Karin von:
Papiergesänge: Buchkunst im zwanzigsten Jahrhundert
(1992), no.48; Book Stripped Bare 37
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ERNST, MAX
Une semaine de bonté, ou les sept éléments capitaux.
Roman. 5 vols. (10)pp., 182 full-page plates of collages of
steel engravings. 4to. Publisher’s dec. carton, the front cover
with mounted illustration by Ernst on green stock. (The box is
numbered in pencil by the publisher, with the copy number of
the five cahiers.) One of 800 copies on papier de Navarre,
from the limited edition of 816 in all, numbered in separate
justifications in each volume.
Ernst’s third and final collage novel, assembled in a great
burst of energy in just three weeks, and much the longest and
most complex, serially issued in five separate cahiers from
April through December 1934. The work is orchestrated in
seven sections, corresponding to the days of the week, and
correlated also with the alchemical elements. “In the five
books of ‘Une semaine de bonté,’ Ernst developed a set of
iconographical forms based on a wide variety of sources,
including Freudian dream theory, alchemy, and his personal
life experiences. Taken together, his three collage novels
exhibit a poetic and pictorial genius that establishes them as
some of the most extraordinary monuments of twentieth-century art. Their unique character was recognized by Breton,
who proclaimed that ‘it is Max Ernst’s magic passes that have
awakened the book, physically, from its centuries-long slumber’” (Evan M. Maurer). An exceptionally fine, fresh copy, the
box in excellent condition, rare thus.
Paris (Jeanne Bucher), 1934.
$6,500.00
Spies/Metken 1904-2085; Hugues/Poupard-Lieussou 11;
Beyond Painting 51; Rainwater 33a and pp. 78-91; Ades
12.150; Hubert pp. 269-286; Andel 134; Reynolds p. 44;
Stuttgart 76; Villa Stuck 36; Milano p. 651; Castleman p. 161;
Logan Collection 107; Andel Avant-Garde Page Design
1910-1950, illus. 430-431
78
(ERNST) Carrington, Leonora.
La maison de la peur. Préface et illustrations de Max Ernst.
(Collection “Un Divertissement”. 4e cahier.) (16)pp. 3 fullpage collage illustrations by Ernst. Self-wraps., stitched as
issued (light browning). One of 100 copies on papier Le Roy
Louis teinte Champagne, from the limited edition of 120 in
all. Written in 1937, ‘The House of Fear’ was Carrington’s
first published story. Max Ernst, her partner at the time, provided three collage illustrations for it in the manner of
“Répétitions” and “La femme 100 têtes,” and a preface, subtitled “Loplop présente la mariée du vent.” Both Carrington
and Ernst use a cast of enigmatic creatures who appear in
various guises, sometimes as personifications of themselves—a fantastical horse, the Bride of the Wind, and the
birdman Loplop, Ernst’s favorite alter ego, who liberates the
Bride from Fear. Presentation copy, with a playful contemporary inscription by Carrington on the half-title “à Tilly et
Zdenko.”
Paris (H. Parisot), 1938.
$1,750.00
Hugues/Poupard-Lieussou 15; Spies: Max Ernst Collages,
illus. 534-536; Ades 12.145; Biro/Passeron 611; Hubert p.
70ff.; Chadwick: Women Artists and the Surrealist Movement, p. 79
79
ERNST, MAX & ELUARD, PAUL
Les malheurs des immortels. Révélés par Paul Eluard et Max
Ernst. (44)pp. Frontis. and 20 full-page collages of steelengravings by Ernst. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Glassine d.j. One of
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82
(ERNST) Arnim, Achim von, et al.
Caspar David Friedrich: Seelandschaft mit Kapuziner./
Paysage marin avec un Capucin. [Von] Achim von Arnim,
Clemens Brentano, & Heinrich Kleist. Illustriert und ins
Französische übertragen. 33pp. 1 original lithograph, printed
in grey (frontispiece). 6 illus. of collages by Ernst. Folio.
Wraps. One of 500 hand-numbered copies, from the limited
edition of 610 in all, printed on uncut vélin de Rives. Discreet
stamp of the Sammlung Aebli-Streiff, Zürich.
Zürich (Hans Bolliger), 1972.
$1,250.00
Spies/Leppien 219; Rainwater 114; Stuttgart: Institut für Auslandsbeziehungen: Max Ernst Books and Graphic Work
(1977), no. 64

83

500 numbered copies on pink vélin, from the limited edition
of 1800. A reprint of the rare 1922 edition, which had been
issued in a “petit nombre” only.
Paris (Editions de la Revue Fontaine), 1945.
$650.00
Tours 19; Gershman p. 18; Andel 129
80
ERNST, MAX & PÉRET, BENJAMIN
La brebis galante. 124pp. 3 original color etchings with
aquatint (including title) and 22 full-page illustrations, of
which 18 hand-colored in pochoir. Cul-de-lampe, lettrines.
4to. Dec. wraps. (original color lithograph). One of 300 numbered copies on grand vélin d’Arches, from the limited edition
of 316. A Surrealist fairy tale by Péret, illustrated by Ernst
with etchings and collages drawn from textbooks on palaeontology and marine micro-organisms, among other sources.
“The book can in a way be considered the most representative Surrealist art form, and the manner in which it evolved
adds one more paradox. Volumes that we consider masterpieces of this Janus-faced genre, such as Péret and Ernst’s
‘La brebis galante’ or Eluard and Miró’s ‘A toute épreuve’,
appeared after World War Two—long after the heyday of surrealism” (Hubert). Short tear on cover expertly mended.
Paris (Les Éditions Premières), 1949.
$6,000.00
Spies/Leppien 28G; Hugues/Poupard-Lieussou 22; Rainwater 49, p. 113f.; The Artist and the Book 100; Logan Collection 123; Hubert p. 26; Gershman p. 33; Ades 17.57;
Reynolds p. 67f.; Villa Stuck 40
81
ERNST, MAX & CHAR, RENÉ
Dent Prompte. (56)pp. 10 full-page original color lithographs.
Folio. Portfolio (boards with 1 additional color lithograph by
Ernst). Chemise. Slipcase (somewhat worn). All contents
loose, as issued. One of 240 numbered copies on vélin
d’Arches, signed in the justification by Char and Ernst, from
the limited edition of 290 in all. Reprising 10 poems from
Char’s “Dehors la nuit est gouvernée” (1938) where they
appeared under the title “Versions”; they were later revised in
1949 omitting (as here) all punctuation.
Paris (Galerie Lucie Weill ), 1969.
$4,500.00
Spies/Leppien A19; Quinn p. 434; Lilly 60

83
(FEININGER, LYONEL)
Ja! Stimmen des Arbeitsrates für Kunst in Berlin. 115pp., 32
plates with 41 gravure illus. 1 original woodcut by Feininger
as frontispiece (“Rathaus,” Prasse W37, F. 1824). 4to. Publisher’s dec. cloth, designed by Bruno Taut (small stain on
back cover). Vorzugsausgabe: one of 55 numbered copies
on Büttenpapier, with the Feininger woodcut signed and
titled in pencil, printed on fine laid paper. Texts by Behne,
Belling, Campendonk, Gropius, Cesar Klein, Marcks,
Schmidt-Rottluff, Tappert, Bruno Taut, Max Taut, W.H. Valentiner and others.
“In 1919 the Arbeitsrat published the book “Ja! Stimmen des
Arbeitsrates für Kunst in Berlin [Yes! Voices of the Workers’
Council for Art in Berlin],” edited by the Berlin art historian
Adolf Behne, in which, ‘springing from the turmoil of the
moment of Revolution,’ a questionnaire was answered by
twenty-eight distinguished architects, painters and sculptors,
whose written responses were published. The ideas and proposals put forward by these people are so many and varied,
and in many cases so touchingly remote from reality, that the
outcome of the survey is impossible to summarize” (Barron).
A fine copy.
Berlin-Charlottenburg (Photographische Gesellschaft ),
1919.
$12,500.00
Lang 51; Rifkind/Davis 559; Rifkind p. 368.B; Söhn 315;
Perkins 133; Barron, Stephanie, ed.: German Expressionism
1915-1925: The Second Generation (New York, 1988), p. 52
84
FELIXMÜLLER, CONRAD
ABC. Ein geschütteltes, geknütteltes Alphabet in Bildern, mit
Versen von Londa und Conrad Felixmüller. 16ff., including
color woodcut title (printed in red and blue), and 15 leaves
of text (including dedication/colophon leaf, and printer’s
credit leaf), printed entirely in woodcut and all elaborately
hand-colored in watercolor. Sheet size: 265 x 345 mm. (ca.
10 1/2 x 13 1/2 inches; slightly irregular). Oblong folio. Orig.
wraps., with front cover woodcut in red and blue by the artist,
secured with green silk cord, as issued. Orig. blank paper
d.j. (tears). One of approximately 10 deluxe copies handcolored by the artist, as noted by Söhn. It is one of 250 on
Ingres paper, apart from the edition of 100 copies on Bütten.
The work was printed by “Oberdrucker Zielinski” at F. Emil
Boden, Dresden, under Felixmüller’s supervision. Made and
privately published by the artist for his sons and the children
of his friends, this folio alphabet book (thirteen leaves with
two letters each) is filled with joyous images of the natural
world (elephants, birds, hares in the forest), the marvelous
(clowns, Indians in the wild west, a giant) and of cozy homely scenes (Santa Claus, a father setting the clock at night).
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The book is completely transformed by the exuberant and
elaborate hand-coloring, with six or seven brilliant colors in
each composition. A beautiful copy.
Dresden (The Artist), 1925.
$15,000.00
Söhn 348-363; Jentsch, Ralph: Illustrierte Bücher des
deutschen Expressionismus (Stuttgart, 1990), no. 154 (with
color illus.); Rifkind/Davis 617.1-16
85
(FLUXUS)
Paris. American Students and Artists Center. Festum Fluxorum. Poésie, musique et antimusique évènenementielle et
concrète. 1f., with text in white on a black background. 325 x
229 mm. (12 7/8 x 9 inches). Verso blank. The festival was
held 3-8 December 1962. Handbill/poster, designed by
George Maciunas, for the third Fluxus concert held in
Europe, following performances in Wiesbaden and Kobenhavn. Full details of the program are provided, with participation by Dick Higgins, Alison Knowles, Nam June Paik,
Emmett Williams, Arthur Koepcke, Wolf Vostell, Robert Filliou
and George Maciunas, performing their own work and works
by Raoul Hausmann, Jackson Mac Low, Robert Watts, La
Monte Young, Terry Riley, George Brecht, Daniel Spoerri,
Gyorgy Ligeti, John Cage, Stan Vanderbeek, Brion Gysin,
and others. 2 inconspicuous small clean splits at sides.
Paris, 1962.
$450.00
Silverman 625; Phillpot/Hendricks 6; Sohm p. 81, illus. 115;
Happening & Fluxus 03.12.62
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(FLUXUS)
Fluxus Vaseline sTREet. Fluxus No. 8. May, 1966. (4)pp.
(single sheet, folding), printed in black on scarlet stock.
560 x 430 mm. (22 x 17 inches). Tabloid folio.
The eighth issue of the Fluxus newspaper. “These temporarily replaced the yearboxes as a faster means of propagandizing the movement and distributing new works;
resulted in 9 issues, plus 2 after Maciunas’s death. Each
issue is different in content and intent, variously including
scores, pieces and ads for Fluxus works, posters for
Fluxus concerts, and photo-reportage of past performances” (Phillpot/Hendricks). This glamorously beautiful one
promotes on page 1 (all but illegibly, on a Ben Day
screened photograph of stones) a street cleaning event in
front of the Plaza Hotel on June 11th; and on page 2, a
hotel event at the Waldorf (“inquire for room booked by
Fluxus, bring your own towel”), advertised in an elaborate,
Ernst-inspired full-page collage design from steel engravings; “Yellow Pages, or an action page by Wolf Vostell,” on
page 3; and on page 4 a “Flux Shop” with photo illustrations of superb Fluxus publications, multiples, games, kits,
instruments, furniture, multiples, and other items. A very
fine, fresh copy. Rare.
New York, 1966.
$1,250.00
Silverman 569; Fluxus Codex p. 98f. (illus.); Phillpot/
Hendricks 28
SEE FRONT COVER
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(FLUXUS)
Fluxclinic Record of Features and Feats. 1f., printed on verso
only. 278 x 215 mm. (11 x 8 1/2 inches). A variant of the
“Fluxclinic Record of Features and Feats” illustrated in the
Fluxus Codex. Here the format is divided into columns “to be
answered by Fluxpatient” and “to be entered by Fluxdoctor,”
calling for foreward and backward signatures, wrong
address, preferred manner & place of death, preferred place
of birth, age of shoes, maximum width of smile, eyesight
beyond forehead, minimum sway after cup of vodka, capacity to fly, resistance to haircut, and many other essential data.
Long clean vertical tear through text at right.
New York [1966].
$300.00
Cf.: Silverman 168f.; Fluxus Codex p. 267f.
88
(FLUXUS)
Maciunas, George. U.S. Surpasses All Nazi Genocide
Records! 1f., printed on both sides. 177 x 215 mm. (ca. 7 x 8
1/2 inches). An outraged handbill by Maciunas about U.S.
aggression in South Vietnam, closely set with statistical data,
as well as eloquent denunciation. Another version of this
handbill (Silverman 247, “ca. 1966”) was issued in color.
New York, 1966.
$275.00
Silverman 246; Phillpot/Hendricks 103
89
(FLUXUS)
Fluxfest Sale. [Edited by George Maciunas.] 1f., printed on
both sides in dense eight-column format. 560 x 430 mm. (22
x 17 inches). Tabloid folio, folded as issued. Circa January
1967. An incredible listing of more than 200 compositions and

96

performance pieces (not counting fluxvariations on them),
representing “about half the fluxus repertory,” by Ayo, George
Brecht, Albert Fine, Hi Red Center O, Joe Jones, Milán
Knízák, George Maciunas, Ben Patterson, Tomas Schmit,
Chieko Shiomi, Ben Vautier, Robert Watts, Emmett Williams
et al. Brief descriptions of the pieces are included, as are
payment details for their performance. At the end, an
immensely detailed “Expanded Arts Diagram,” genealogically
relating hundreds of individuals in the greater Fluxus galaxy,
starting with Martha Graham, Maiakovskii and Wagner. Fine.
New York, 1967.
$400.00
Silverman 570; Fluxus Codex p. 57f. (illus.); Phillpot/Hendricks 33
90
(FLUXUS)
Gallarate-Milano. Villa Cuccirelli. Concert Fluxus. 26 giugno
1967. (4)pp. (single sheet, folding). 3 illus. 115 x 165 mm. (ca.
4 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches). Pieces by Ayo, Ben, Brecht, Hansen,
Higgins, Maciunas, Riley, Knowles, Williams, Kosugi, Watts,
De Maria, La Monte Young, Yoko Ono, Ken Friedman, Paik,
Joe Jones and others. A prior performance of the same program, on 6 June 1967, is cited in “Happening & Fluxus” as
having taken place at the Galleria La Bertesca, Genova (also
under the direction of Gianni-Emilio Simonetti).
Gallarate-Milano, 1967.
$250.00
Cf. Happening & Fluxus 06.06.67
91
(FLUXUS)
Flux Fest Kit 2. [Edited by George Maciunas.] 1f., printed
on both sides in dense six-column format. 560 x 430 mm.
(22 x 17 inches). Folio, folded as issued (small clean tears
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at folds). Tabloid publication, circa December 1969, with
careful statement on the use of the terms ‘fluxconcert,’’fluxevent,’ ‘fluxfest,’ and ‘flux-piece’ for performances (gratis) of the pieces included; flux-members biographies; descriptions of flux alterations to vending
machines and bathrooms for events; Dice Game Environment and Flux Hi Red Center Clinic; lists of Flux Foods
and Drinks; complete programs for numerous Flux-Concerts and -film and -slide shows, Flux-Olympiad, FluxParade, etc.; exhaustive listing of Flux-Products 19611970. Unobtrusive small splits at folds.
New York, 1969.
$400.00
Silverman 593; Fluxus Codex p. 57f. (illus.); Phillpot/Hendricks 39
92
(FÖRG) Köln. Galerie Gisela Capitain
Günther Förg. Grosse Zeichnungen/ The Large Drawings.
Text by Werner Lippert. 154pp., including 115 full-page plates
(67 color). 7 illus. (6 color). Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Glassine
cover. Publisher’s carton. Parallel texts in German and English. Vorzugsausgabe: one of 20 copies with an original
lithograph by the artist as dust jacket, printed in violet on
heavy stock, and signed and numbered in pencil on the
verso. Mint.
Köln (Galerie Gisela Capitain), 1990.
$650.00
93
FÖRG, GÜNTHER
Moskau./ Moscow. Introduction by Heinrich Klotz. 287pp.
More than 1,000 photographs (partly color). 4to. Linen over
boards. Parallel text in English and German. Special edition
of 1000 copies, signed and numbered in pencil by the artist
on the half-title. Förg’s striking 1995 documentation of the
avant-garde architecture of Moscow.
Köln (Snoeck) [1995].
$125.00
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chenkopf,” Dube 264), F. Masereel, et al.; and lithographs by
A. Archipenko (“Figürliche Komposition,” Karshan 23), K.
Hofer (“Das Nest,” Rathenau L34), E. Scharff, K. Caspar and
others. Numerous tipped-in color plates, facsimiles, etc.
Folio. New marbled boards, 3/4 vellum. Raised bands. Literary and critical contributions by M.J. Friedländer, W. Hausenstein, G. Swarzenski, W.R. Valentiner, W. Worringer, H.
Hesse, F. Kafka, R. Rolland, F. Werfel, et al. An exceptionally fine set, beautifully bound.
München (Kurt Wolff), 1919-1921.
$3,750.00
Söhn 120; Raabe 74; Raabe/Hannich-Bode 234.8; Rifkind
275; Perkins 175; Schlawe p. 47
96
(GIACOMETTI) Tzara, Tristan.
Ramures. Avec un dessin de Giacometti. (Collection
“Repères.” 11.) (16)pp. Frontispiece design by Giacometti.
Sm. 4to. Orange wraps. Glassine d.j. Signatures loose, as
issued. Edition limited to 70 copies in all, printed on normandy vellum teinté, and signed and numbered in pen by
Guy Lévis-Mano in the justification. A very fine copy.
Paris (Éditions G.L.M.), 1936.
$1,650.00
G.L.M. 105; Berggruen 16; Harwood 24
97
GOURMONT, REMY DE
Livret intitulé de la poésie populaire. Avec un air noté et des
images le tout suivant la copie imprimé dans “L’Ymagier” du
mois de janvier dddccclxxxxvi. 21, (5)pp. 21 woodcut illus.
(including covers), of which 1 printed in red. 4to. Dec. boards,
3/4 morocco gilt. Orig. dec. wraps. bound in. T.e.g. Edition
limited to 125 copies in all. One of the very rare publications
of Gourmont’s and Alfred Jarry’s “L’Ymagier,” devoted largely to popular and religious prints, from Gothic woodcuts to the
imagerie populaire of Épinal and elsewhere.
Paris (L’Ymagier), 1896.
$750.00

94
FUNKE, JAROMIR
Karolinsky Cyklus. Z triforia chrámu Svatého Víta v Praze.
Title sheet and 5 original silver-print photographs by
Funke, each signed in pencil in the margin, and dated
“‘43.” Print size 390 x 285 mm. (ca. 15 3/8 x 11 1/4 inches).
Folio. Portfolio (printed boards, 1/4 cloth). Contents loose,
as issued. Edition limited to 50 numbered copies. Portrait
busts of the fourteenth-century Bohemian king Charles IV
and his four wives, in the triforium of St. Vitus Cathedral in
Prague. The photographs were later reproduced in a commercially published book by Funke and Zdenek Kalista on
the triforium, “Svatovítské triforium” (Prague, 1946), a copy
of which is included with this work. The first plate lightly
oxized; a fine copy.
Praha (Privately Printed), 1943.
$3,750.00
Birgus, Vladimir: Tschechische avant-garde Fotografie 19181948 (Stuttgart 1999), p. 284
95
GENIUS
Zeitschrift für alte und werdende Kunst. Herausgegeben von
Carl Georg Heise, Hans Mardersteig, Kurt Pinthus. Vols. I - III
in 6 parts (all published). viii, 319, viii, 332, viii, 356pp. Prof.
illus., including 16 original prints: woodcuts by K. SchmidtRottluff (2: “Kopf,” Schapire 189, “Lesender Mann,” Schapire
274), R. Seewald (hand-colored “Der Hirte,” Jentsch H77.iii),
F. Marc (“Tierlegende,” Lankheit 831), E. Heckel (“Mäd98
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GOURMONT, REMY DE
Phocas. Avec une couverture et trois vignettes par Remy
de Gourmont. 28, (4)pp. 3 illus. by Gourmont (including 1
original linocut, on the title-page). 2 additional original
linocuts by Gourmont, printed in teal blue, on front and
back covers. Sm. 8vo. Later dec. boards with leather label
(probably René Laurent). Orig. dec. blue wraps. bound in.
Unspecified very small limited edition, printed on hollande.
One of the most beautiful publications of Gourmont’s and
Alfred Jarry’s short-lived review “L’Ymagier,” “Phocas” is a
fable of a youthful gardener, martyred for his faith in fourthcentury Sinope. Gourmont’s visual imagery is meant to
evoke the early Christian mode of the text, in a primitivized
style drawn from Gauguin and the Pont-Aven artists, particularly Charles Filiger and Jarry, whose “Minutes de sable
mémorial,” illustrated with woodcuts of his own, had just
appeared. “‘Phocas,’ plaquette in-seize raisin tirée à un
très petit nombre, est aujourd’hui l’un des opuscules les
plus rares de la collection gourmontienne” (B. Guégan and
J. Mégret, “Remy de Gourmont typographe”). A very fresh
copy.
Paris (L’Ymagier), 1895.
$1,250.00
Söderberg, Rolf: French Book Illustration 1880-1905 (Stockholm, 1977), p.130
106

99
GOVONI, CORRADO.
Rarefazioni e parole in libertà. 4º migliaio. 49, (7)pp.
Drawings and parole in libertà throughout. Sm. folio.
Printed wraps.
One of the most enchanting books in the literature of
parole in libertà, filled with lyrical freehand drawings and
typographic compositions enhanced by the spaciousness
of the unusual large format. “Govoni’s poetry is punctuated with flashes of humor that strongly recall Rimbaud.
Elsewhere it swings between lines, handwritten in a deliberately simple and childlike style, and quite extraordinary
typographical fantasies which forecast the techniques of
concrete and minimalist poetry. Govoni’s literary background is stressed by bold page designs which set up a
contrapuntal theme throughout the typographical experimentation that changes from one page to the next”
(Luciano Caruso, in Jentsch). Covers a bit foxed.
Milano (Edizione Futuriste di “Poesia”), 1915.
$2,000.00
Salaris p. 41; Falqui p. 68; Jentsch p. 321
100
(GROSZ, GEORGE)
Wieland. Kalender für das Jahr 1919. [From: Wieland.
Deutsche Monatsschrift. Jahrgang 1918/1919, Heft 10. Pp.
1-13.] (14)pp., including full-page cover drawing in black
and peach, and 12 full-page plates in blue, yellow, green,
peach and black, each with calligraphic monthly calendar
(after Grosz’s manuscript) beneath the image. Sm. folio.
Self-wraps.
One of Grosz’s earliest publications, with fine drawings of
the seasons in his unmistakable early Dada manner, though
with an almost complete absence of vitriol. Browned and
somewhat chipped at extremities. An impressive publication,
and very rare.
Berlin, 1919.
$2,000.00
Lang 4; Bülow 12
102
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(GROSZ) Murayama Tomoyoshi
Gurossu [Grosz]. Sono jidai hito geijutsu. 79pp., 68 plates.
Lrg. 8vo. Dec. wraps., reproducing a Grosz drawing on the
front cover. Publisher’s wrap-around band. A study of Grosz
by the brilliant Murayama Tomoyoshi (1901-1977), avantgarde artist, critic, and founder of the Mavo movement in
Japan in 1924. Very rare; OCLC records one copy, in Tokyo.
Tokyo (Hachigatsushobo), 1949.
$350.00
102
HARAKIRI!?
Eine groteske publication. Direction: Fried-Hardy Worm. [No.
2 of 2 issues published.] 480 x 320 mm. (ca. 18 3/4 x 12 1/2
inches), printed on pale pink stock. Folio. In the Kingdom of
Dada, the phylum Pseudodada is confined to a handful of
examples: Julius Zeitler’s “Pressehauptquartier”; “Der
Moloch”; the antagonistic “Dada-Jok” from Serbia; the sheet
music “Dadaistischer Foxtrot” and a cluster of publications
from the Club der Grotesken in Berlin, including three publications of Alfred Sauermann (“o Siris. Was ist Dadaismus,”
“Dada Trägodie,” and “Dada Quatsch”) and Fried-Hardy
Worm’s reviews “Das Bordell” and “Harakiri.”
“Harakiri,” characterized by Richard Sheppard as “a cross
between a leaflet, a poster and a little magazine,” ran to two
issues, published in 1920 by Worm, a radical left journalist
and humorist who had been imprisoned the year before for
his agitation on behalf of the Spartakusbund. Written singlehandedly by him, “Harakiri” consists of poems and
grotesques, set in a Dada-inspired plenitude of headline
typefaces: “dada 1920 dieser Narrentanz!” “Stecken sie den
Finger in den Hals!” “Der Hut in der Hand,” “Expressionistische Bauchwegge,” “Graetschstellung,” “Salto Mortale,” “Armrolle,” and other items. Quite interestingly, it is clear that
Worm considered “Harakiri,” satirical as it obviously is, a
nonetheless genuine expression of Dada, and not simply a
parody: a fact that may be borne out by a genuine advertisement in it for Schwitters’ “Anna Blume” and “Die Kathedrale”
on the back page. Light fading and neat splitting along parts
of the foldlines, with 2 small clean tears; clearly superior to
the example in the Deutsche Bücherei Leipzig, utilized for the
reprint. Of greatest rarity.
Berlin (Romal-Verlag) [1920].
$6,000.00
Raabe/Hannich-Bode 337.2; Dietzel, H. 1271; Almanacco
Dada 65 (“due [?] fascicoli”; Bergius, Hanne: Das Lachen
dadas: Die Berliner Dadaisten und ihre Aktionen (Giessen,
1989), p. 367 (illus.); Pompidou: Dada 1373, illus. 343.8;
Guntermann, Georg (hrsg.): Dada-Mappe Berlin 1920/21:
fünf Rara, ein Rarissimum und ein Aufsatz zum Thema (Bonn
1995); review of the latter, Richard Sheppard, “Journal of
European Studies,” Vol. 26 Part 2, No. 2, June 1996.
103
(HEARTFIELD) Hasek, Jaroslav.
Osudy dobrého vojáka Svejka za svetove války [The Adventures of the Good Soldier Svejk during the World War. Continued as:] Vanek, Karel. Osudy dobrého Vojáka Svejka v
ruském zajetí [The Adventures of the Good Soldier Svejk as
a Prisoner of War in Russia]. Desáté vydáni. Ilustroval Josef
Lada. (Dobry voják svejk. Dil I-VI.) 6 vols. 238, 235, 238, 242,
242, 249pp. Line-drawn illus. throughout by Lada. Cloth.
D.j.’s. Uncut. The tenth edition of “Good Soldier Schweik,”
with different wrap-around photomontage compositions in
color by John Heartfield on every cover. Extremely rare, this
edition is not cited by Herzfelde, Siepmann, Pachnicke/Hon-
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nef, and other standard Heartfield authorities, and no copy
could be located in Prague libraries by Stehlíková (FlorhamMadison). In each, Heartfield combines cartoon figures from
the Josef Lada illustrations with manipulated photographic
backgrounds, and added elements of color. Hasek lived to
complete only the first four volumes of ‘The Good Soldier
Schweik,” and the final two volumes were written by the
columnist Karel Vanek. Small repairs, with occasional infill, at
the spines and edges of the wrappers.
Praha (Nakladatel Karel Synek), 1936.
$2,500.00
The Czech Avant-Garde and Czech Book Design: The 1920s
and 1930s (Florham-Madison Campus Library, Fairleigh
Dickinson University, n.d.), cat. no. 64 (illus).
104
(HEARTFIELD) Katajev, Valentin
Vpred! [Forward!]. 2. vydáni. (Spisovatelé Sovetskéjo Svazu.
2.) 338pp. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j. The dust jacket of this very
rare book—unknown to Herzfelde, Siepmann, Pachnicke/
Honnef, and other authorities—is a classic example of John
Heartfield’s photomontage design during his Czech exile,
1933-1938, a phase of his work still largely undocumented by
bibliographers. “Vpred!” was published shortly before the socalled “Manes Affair,” in which antifascist photomontages by
Heartfield and others were expunged from a group exhibition
at the Prague art association Manes after pressure by the
Nazis on Czech authorities. The photos on the cover include
a close-up of two men in conversation (on the front), a construction worker dangling from a cable (on the back), and a
four-panel strip (at the spine) of an airplane, and aerial views
of a factory, wheatfields, and a hydroelectric dam. Two small
chips at edge of front cover of jacket.
Praha (Odeon), 1934.
$450.00
105
(HEARTFIELD) Herzfelde, Wieland
John Heartfield. Leben und Werk Dargestellt von seinem
Bruder. 353pp. Most prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j. (tears at
extremities, mended with tape on the back). First edition.
Presentation copy, boldly inscribed across the title-page
“Für Ernst Dorazil/ mit allerbesten Wünschen/ herzlich/ John
Heartfield/ Brno, 26.1.1965.” Presentation copies from Heartfield are rare. A fresh, clean copy.
Dresden (VEB Verlag der Kunst), 1962.
$850.00
106
HEIDSIECK, BERNARD, et al.
b2B3. Poème partition exorcisme. [By] Bernard Heidsieck, G.
Bertini, P.A. Gette. (Collection L’Ornière.) (14)pp. Typographic compositions, and illustrations by Bertini, integrated
throughout, the whole printed on graph-lined card stock. 331/3 r.p.m. recording loosely inserted under back cover, as
issued. Sm. sq. 4to. Dec. wraps, with collage elements. Glassine d.j. One of 60 numbered copies from the limited edition
of 64 copies in all, this one signed by Heidsieck, Bertini, and
Gette in the justification. A major work by Heidsieck, cofounder with Henri Chopin of sound poetry. “Der Lautpoet
Bernhard Heidsieck berichtete über ein Klangerlebnis in den
unterirdischen Kellern bei Reims aus der Römerzeit, die
heute als Champagnerlager benutzt werden. Sein
Hauptwerk, ‘b2B3,’ hatte er laut Alain Jouffroy auf dem Festival ‘Domaine poétique’ 1963 wie eine Konferenz über das
Bankleben verlesen” (Sohm). Very rare.
Paris (Édition du Castel Rose), 1964.
$1,750.00
Sohm p. 153 (illus.)
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day and night; and fascinating, Steichen-like close-ups of
machine parts, glistening hoops of wire, and nails and
screws. Martin Parr and Gerry Badger have compared Hipman’s work to that of Lewis Hine and contemporary Soviet
photographers in its focus on the heroic worker, and the
machinery of industry and construction. Crease in front cover,
otherwise fine. Rare.
Praha (Bánská a Hutní Spolecnost/ Société de Mines et
Forges), 1939.
$2,000.00
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HENNINGS, EMMY
Gefängnis. 178pp. Publisher’s boards. Hennings’ account of
her early years in Munich, where in 1914 she was to meet
Hugo Ball, to whom the book is dedicated. Light browning.
Berlin (Erich Reiss Verlag), 1919.
$300.00
Raabe/Hannich-Bode 117.2; Pompidou: Dada 1241, illus. p.
483.5; cf. Washington: Dada p. 474
108
HIPMAN, VLADIMIR
Jak se vyrábí ocel./ Comment est produit l’acier. Cyklus
snímku ze závodu Bánské a Hutní Spolecnosti./ Serie de
photographies prises dans les usines de la Société de Mines
et Forges. Photo Vladimír Hipman, Praha. (53)ff. 53 fine
gravure illus. of photographs, including title leaf and 52 halfpage illus. in postcard format, each printed below the blank
date lines of a weekly agenda. Text printed in orange and
brown. The verso of each photograph is printed with a postcard layout, for clipping and mailing. Tall sm. 4to. Page size:
ca. 20 x 15 cm. (ca. 8 1/4 x 5 3/4 inches). Publisher’s
embossed black buckram, spiral-bound within, as issued: a
desk calendar, intended to stand on end. These dramatic and
powerful New Objectivity photographs by Vladimir Hipman
(1908-1976) show workers and machinery in a steel mill in
Trinec and elsewhere in what is now the Czech Republic.
The series interweaves vertiginous shots of the Becher-like
structures, with their welter of pipes and scaffolding; views of
the trams and tunnels; spectral images, lit by the glow of
molten slag and furnace fires, of men forging ingots and
shoveling coal; the mid-air acrobatics of figures on steel
beams and ladders; the mills in the larger landscape, both
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HUELSENBECK, RICHARD (editor)
Dada Almanach. Im Auftrag des Zentralamts der Deutschen
Dada-Bewegung. 159pp., 8 plates. Lrg. 8vo. Orig. printed
wraps., designed by Huelsenbeck. Issued in the autumn of
1920, just after the close of the Erste Internationale Dada
Messe, the ‘Dada Almanach’ was “the first attempt to give an
account of the movement’s international activities, at least in
Europe.... Published on the initiative of Huelsenbeck, who
was absent from the exhibition,...it contained important articles on the theory of Dadaism...valuable statements by the
Dada Club and some pages by some less well-known
Dadaists, such as Walter Mehring (‘You banana-eaters and
kayak people!’), sound and letter poems by Adon Lacroix,
Man Ray’s companion in New York, not to mention a highly
ironical letter by the Dutch Dadaist Paul Citroën, dissuading
his Dadaist partners from going to Holland. The volume was
also distinguished by the French participation of Picabia,
Ribemont-Dessaignes and Soupault, quite unexpected in
Berlin; their contributions were presumably collected and
sent on from Paris by Tristan Tzara. The latter, living in Paris
with the Picabias since early January 1920, gave in the ‘Dada
Almanach’ a scrupulous and electrifying account of the
doings and publications of the Zürich Dadaists....one of the
most dizzying documents in the history of the movement”
(Chapon). Light browning; a fine copy.
Berlin (Erich Reiss), 1920.
$2,200.00
Gershman p. 24; Almanacco dada 34; Ades 4.68; DadaGlobal 68; Bergius p. 108f.; Chapon p. 111;
Motherwell/Karpel 7; Rubin 464; Reynolds p. 51; Verkauf p.
100; Richter p. 235; Dada Artifacts 46
110
HUIDOBRO, VICENTE
Saisons choisies. Poèmes. Avec un portrait de l’auteur par
Pablo Picasso. (36)pp. Frontis. portrait by Picasso. Sm. 4to.
Printed wraps. Errata slip tipped-in under back cover, as
issued. Presentation copy, boldly inscribed “A mon ami Ch.
Rutt/ ce petit souvenir/ Vicente Huidobro” on the half-title. A
fine, fresh copy, partly unopened.
Paris (Éditions “La Cible”), 1921.
$900.00
Gershman p. 25
111
HUIDOBRO, VICENTE
Manifestes. 110pp. Printed wraps. (somewhat worn; reglued
at spine, without backstrip). Glassine d.j. Presentation copy,
inscribed “Para mi nuevo amigo/ el pintor Torres García,
este/ piqueño recuerdo de viejas batallas/ Vicente Huidobro.”
An historic association, at the outset of their friendship, of the
two great Latin-American figures of the Paris avant-garde,
whose novellesque lives took similar trajectories—beginning
and ending in South America (Chile and Uruguay), with critical intervals in Madrid and New York. While in Paris, Huidobro and Torres García appear to have been in close touch,

avant-garde

33

and Torres García painted Huidobro’s portrait in 1931; warmly inscribed books and letters from Torres García to Huidobro
are conserved in the Fundación Vicente Huidobro in Santiago. Two corrections in the text, undoubtedly in Huidobro’s
hand.
Paris (Éditions de la Revue Mondiale), 1925.
$1,800.00
Cf. Museo Nacional Centre de Arte Reina Sofía: Vicente
Huidobro y las artes plásticas (Madrid, 2001), pp. 100, 176f.
112
HUYSMANS, J.-K.
L’art moderne. (4), 277, (3)pp. Frontis. portrait (original drypoint, signed with monogram). New cloth with leather label.
Orig. printed wraps. bound in. T.e.g. Including important critical essays on the Salon des Indépendants of 1880 and 1881,
and with an appendix discussing Caillebotte, Gauguin,
Morisot, Renoir, Pissarro, Sisley, Monet and Redon, among
others.
Paris (C. Charpentier), 1883.
$300.00
113
ITAGAKI TAKAO.
Geijutkai no kicho to jicho [Base and Various Spheres of Art
Society]. 4, 3, 425pp., 36 plates with numerous illus. 4to.
Cloth, with axonometric rendering in color inset on front
cover. Printed cardboard slipcase. Illustrations include a villa
by Le Corbusier, airport terminals, a range of New York skyscrapers, a bridge by Maillart, motorcycles, luxury automobiles, fashion mannequins, advertisements for razorblades
and cocoa, and neon signs. A little light wear.
Tokyo (Rokubunkan), 1932.
$1,200.00
114
JACOB, MAX
Art poétique. 74pp. Sm. 8vo. Wraps., with printed title label
mounted on front cover, as issued. One of 48 roman-numeralled copies on vélin d’Arches, from the limited edition of
1058 in all. A collection of aphorisms, on “Art poétique,”
“Poésie moderne,” “L’Hamletisme,” “Fréquentation des
grands hommes,” and “Art chrétien.” Presentation copy,
inscribed on the half-title “Inédit/ Demandez à ceux qui parlent/ de l’art: ‘De quoi s’agit il?’/ Max Jacob/ à son ami très
cher Le Dantec,” presumably to Yves-Gérard Le Dantec.
Paris (Émile-Paul), 1922.
$450.00
115
JAKOVSKY, ANATOLE
H. Erni, H. Schiess, K. Seligmann, S.H. Taeuber-Arp, G. Vulliamy. Texte par Anatole Jakovski. 65pp. 65 illus. Lrg. 4to.
Wraps. A rare publication of “Abstraction Création.” Presentation copy, inscribed on the first blank leaf “Pour Monsieur
André Warnod/ cordial hommage/ d’A. Jakovski/ 2. Nov.
1934 Paris.” Light wear.
Paris (Edition Abstraction Création), 1934.
$950.00
116
JARRY, ALFRED.
Gestes et opinions du Docteur Faustroll, pataphysicien.
Roman néo-scientifique. Suivi de Speculations. 323pp.
Printed wraps. First edition. “Docteur Faustroll,” begun in
1898, but not published until after his death, is Jarry’s
attempt to elaborate the doctrine of Pataphysics, “the science of imaginary solutions,” into a full system. “Jarry is aiming not merely at the limit, but beyond the limit of man’s conceptual powers, and this without ever abandoning the pre108
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tense of reason. He applied the resulting science to the ‘practical construction of a time machine’ after H.G. Wells, and
explained his conclusions in a brilliant article in the ‘Mercure’
which inspired Valéry to write on the same questions of time
and duration. But ‘Pataphysicks’ finds its best expression in
the deeply Rabelaisian ‘Faustroll’” (Shattuck). Shattuck also
points at subtle but striking correspondences between passages of “Faustroll” and imagery in the work of Gauguin, as
well as Rousseau, Redon and others in the Symbolist milieu.
A remarkably fresh copy, bright and crisp, rare thus.
Paris (Bibliothèque Charpentier/ Eugène Fasquelle), 1911.
$650.00
Shattuck, Roger: The Banquet Years (New York, 1958), p.
187f.; Jean: Autobiography of Surrealism, p. 30f.
117
JEAN, MARCEL.
Mnésiques. Essai, avec trois dessins de l’auteur. 44pp. 3 fullpage plates of line drawings in text. Sm. 4to. Printed wraps.
Uncut. One of 52 copies on Ingres beige, from the limited edition of 101 in all. The illustrations are meant to be viewed horizontally, and are accomodated by a parallel text which
requires the book to be turned. A beautiful production. Presentation copy, handsomely inscribed “Pour Max ClarecSérou/ avec mes très bonnes amitiés/ ces mémoires d’un
autre monde/ Marcel Jean” on the half-title.
Budapest (Éditions Hungaria), 1942.
$750.00
Gershman p. 25 (“not seen”)
118
(JORN) München. Galerie van de Loo
Asger Jorn: Werkverzeichnis Druckgrafik. Texts by Wieland
Schmied, Troels Andersen, Guy Atkins, Werner Haftmann,
Paolo Marinotti, Asger Jorn and Nana Jorn. xxii, 267pp. 2
original color lithographs by Jorn (1 folding plate, 1 as dust
jacket). More than 500 illus. (partly in color). 4to. Wraps. D.j.
Edition of 2000 copies. Catalogue raisonné. A pristine copy.
München, 1976.
$2,000.00
119
(JOOSTENS) Marlier, Georges
L’oeuvre plastique de Paul Joostens. 28pp., 24 plates. 5 illus.
Wraps. Glassine d.j. One of 100 numbered copies hors commerce, from the limited edition of 485. A rare early monograph on the painter, collage artist and assemblagiste Paul
Joostens (1889-1960), a central figure of the Belgian avantgarde, associated with the Dada reviews “Ça Ira” and “Het
Overzicht.”
Anvers (Ça Ira), 1923.
$450.00
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KAHN, LOUIS I.
Photograph of Louis Kahn’s lost competition drawing for the
Lenin Memorial, 1933. 255 x 304 mm. (10 x 12 inches),
slightly irregular. Signed in fountain pen at lower right “Louis
I. Kahn,” within the image, and on verso, at top left corner,
“Louis I. Kahn/ per. A.R.G.”
Described as “a miraculous survival” by William Whitaker,
chief curator of the Architectural Archives, and Louis I. Kahn
Archive, at the University of Pennsylvania, this newly discovered photograph is the only visual record of Kahn’s 1933
finished competition drawing for the Lenin Memorial, a
major project of which no other drawings, photographs, or
models survive, and which had been entirely lost apart from
brief written descriptions.
At the time, Kahn was the director of the Architectural
Research Group, a Philadelphia consortion of unemployed architects and engineers, founded by him in the
depths of the Depression, in 1932. We quote at length
from Michael J. Lewis’s excellent discussion of this association, and of the Lenin project, written prior to the discovery of this photograph:
“The Architectural Research Group did not have a single ideological program or focus, but diffused its energies broadly. A
breathless puff piece published in 1934 in the ‘Philadelphia
Record’ called its members ‘students of sociology and
deeply-interested in the human as well as scientific aspects
of their profession.’ In a kind of muddled modernism, the
group dabbled in housing, radical technology, even monuments. Here mixed all the currents of modernism then in circulation—European urbanism and social housing, Buckminster Fuller’s model of pure, objective technology, and even
the Societ constructivism of the twenties. But perhaps the
most important Soviet contribution was the concept of a
cooperative association of architects, engineers and planners
who believed the design problem was not an affair of art but
of science, and for whom architecture rested ultimately upon
objective truths that could be verified empirically. During the
mid-1920s, in the wake of the Bolshevik Revolution, several
such cooperatives had sprung up throughout Russia, including the A.R.U. (Union of Architect-Planners) and Anova
(Association of New Architects). Perhaps the crucial figure
promoting the doctrine of architectural objectivity was the
dashing Nikolai Alexandrovich Ladovsky (1881-1941) of
Asnova, who devised an experimental black room in which
architectural forms and proportions might be analyzed in
terms of the psychological and physiological reactions they
induced. The Architectural Research Group, also known by
its initials A.R.G., seems to have followed Ladovsky’s
model….
“The group’s Soviet orientation is apparent in their most daring project, the plan for a Lenin monument in Leningrad, for
which a competition was held in 1933. In this they were surely buoyed by the well-publicized competition for the Palace of
the Soviets in Moscow, which proceeded in several publicized stages in 1931 and in which many non-Soviet architects participated, including Gropius, Le Corbusier and
Auguste Perret. Several architects in Philadelphia had competed in this contest, including the German émigrés Alfred
Kastner (1900-1975) and Oscar Stonorov (1905-1970)….
Kahn was later associated with both these men; perhaps he
heard of the Leningrad competition through them.
“A contemporary account describes this project designed by
Kahn (whose wife confirms his authorship). The central motif
was that of a portal on Leningrad harbor through which one
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would enter the city of revolution: ‘They contributed a design
to an international competition for a Lenin memorial, which, if
accepted and constructed, will make the port of Leningrad
the most striking in the world. Through the portals of two towers of red glass rising several hundred feet from the surface
of the water the visitor would descend into an enormous circular plaza from which marine spectacles could be viewed.
The A.R.G. doesn’t do things by half when it gets going—
there would be 50,000 square feet of glass brick alone in the
two towers.’
“Such a daring project, based on the idea of a glittering
crystalline monument, recalled the world of Soviet constructivism and entries in the international competitions for
the Palace of the Soviets and the Palace of Culture…. [The]
sentimental gesture of using red for Lenin was a standard
device in Russian revolutionary art, most notably in Lissitzky’s ‘Beat the Whites with the Red Wedge.’ But the roots
of the Lenin monument also reached back to Kahn’s Italian
travels and to the traditional urban schemes that he had
sketched: the conception of the monument as a picturesque
ensemble of towers, the motif of the portal enframing a distant vista, even the sense of vibrantly colored walls that
would be activated by light. The idea of towers grouped
around a plaza was at least as close to medieval Italy as it
was to the urban modernism of Le Corbusier, which had
held little interest for him in 1929. In the end, the Lenin monument project is the great connective link between Kahn’s
1928-29 studies of Italian public spaces and his urban planning schemes for Philadelphia of the 1940s…. The drawings of the Lenin monument do not seem to survive in the

United States, nor did Kahn ever discuss the project with his
biographers. When he achieved celebrity in the late 1950s,
there could hardly have been a worse entry on a list of projects for an American monument than a red monument for
Lenin. Whatever the reason, this project has remained
unknown until now.”
The drawing, executed in charcoal and ink, seemingly with
painted elements, is so elaborately finished that at first
glance it appears to be a constructed architectural model,
with two approaching biplanes somehow hovering in the air
above. What written descriptions have not made apparent
until now is how dramatically the abstract and political elements of the design converge, in an arrow-shaped pier that
pierces a semicircular walkway and a circular platform floating over the water, paved at its center with a hammer and
sickle. As the photograph shows, Michael J. Lewis’s reference to Lissitzky’s “Beat the Whites with the Red Wedge”
was perspicacious indeed: the great agitprop composition
must unquestionably have been a major influence on Kahn’s
whole conception.
We are grateful to William J. Whitaker, who has confirmed the
authenticity of the photograph and signatures (from photographs). One-inch clean tear at left lower edge, extending
slightly into a background area of the image; very light wear;
generally in fine condition.
Philadelphia, 1933.
$8,500.00
Johnson, Eugene J. & Lewis, Michael J.: Drawn from the
Source: The Travel Sketches of Louis I. Kahn. With an essay
and site photographs by Ralph Lieberman (Williamstown,
1996), p. 16ff.
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KANBARA TAI
Pikaso [Picasso]. (Arusu bijutsu sosho. 3.) 2, 100pp., 78
plates (70 halftone, including frontispiece portrait of the artist,
and 1 in color; 8 line-drawn). Lrg. 8vo. Cloth. D.j. (minor
chips).
A major figure in the early Japanese avant-garde, the painter,
poet and theoretician Kanbara Tai (b. 1898) was the leading
spirit of the group Action in 1922. A prodigy, he was already
publishing Cubist poetry and exhibiting abstract paintings at
the age of 19. From the time of his first one-man show and
simultaneous first manifesto, in 1920, “Kanbara began to act
as the theoretical leader of the new artistic movements of the
Taisho period (1912-26), forming the avant-garde group
Action in 1922.... In 1924 he was one of the founders of the
Sanka, which brought together many avant-garde artists of
the Taisho period, and which showed Kanbara’s ‘A Subject
from “The Poem of Ecstacy” by Skryabin’ (1922) at its first
exhibition.... Kanbara was one of the earliest Japanese
artists to paint abstract works, and he is responsible for introducing and explicating the work of the Cubists and Futurists
in Japan. The results of his study of Picasso are collected in
‘Homage to Picasso’ (1975)” (Toru Asano, in the article on
Kanbara in the Dictionary of Art). The pen-and-ink drawings
in this volume are Picasso illustrations made for André
Salmon’s “Le manuscrit trouvé dans un chapeau” (Paris,
1919); the final plate reproduces two charmingly zany cloth
dolls portraying Picasso and Matisse. A fine copy, with a
handsome small woodcut ex-libris (Nokono) inside front
cover.
Tokyo (Arusu), 1925.
$1,500.00
Centre Georges Pompidou: Japon des avant-gardes
1910/1970 (Paris, 1986), p. 516
126
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(KANBARA) Iniwa Takashi
Ashita no Ongaku [Music of Tomorrow]. Illustrations by
Kanbara Tai. (218)pp. 8 portrait drawings by Kanbara Tai
hors texte (including frontispiece), printed on pale green
stock. Abstract title-page and flyleaf drawings by Kanbara.
Dec. stiff wraps., printed in red and purple with a constructivist design by Kanbara. Slipcase (boards), also designed
by Kanbara. The Kanbara portraits are witty ink-brush
drawings, evenly divided between Western personalities of
the music world (the frontispiece is a caricature of the IrishAmerican tenor John McCormack as the Buddha) and
Japanese contemporaries. The semi-abstract Construc-

tivist title-page drawing and flyleaf designs are characteristic of Kanbara, similar to the cover drawing of his 1931 edition of the Futurist poet Hirato Renkichi.
Tokyo (Bunka Sekatsu Kenkyukai), 1927.
$900.00
123
(KANDINSKY) München. Neue Kunst Hans Goltz
Kandinsky Kollektiv-Ausstellung, 1902-1912. Introductory
text by Kandinsky, dated München, September 1912. (2),
5, (3)pp., 4 plates. Sm. 8vo. Self-wraps., with front cover
design by Kandinsky, printed in brown. The catalogue itself
is undated; Gordon gives it as “? Sept.,” noting that after its
Munich installation, the show travelled to Berlin, where it
opened on 2 October as the seventh exhibition of Der
Sturm; and then to the Gallery Oldenzeel in Rotterdam.
Kandinsky’s introduction consists of a brief autobiographical statement. Grohmann states the edition to have been
1000 copies. A few lightly pencilled contemporary annotations; small abrasion on cover; a fine, attractive copy. Rare.
München, 1912.
$450.00
Gordon p. 610f.; Grohmann p. 68; Spalek 2741
124
(KANDINSKY) Stockholm. Gummesons Konsthandel
Kandinsky. (12)pp. Halftone portrait photograph and 3
reproductions. Dec. self-wraps. secured with silk string, the
front cover with a design by Kandinsky, printed in red and
black. Introduction, in Swedish translation, by Kandinsky.
The lithographic front cover reproduces an original design
by Kandinsky, in the manner of “Kleine Welten,” made for
this catalogue. The exhibition was held 1 September to 15
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October 1922, and included ten paintings and fourteen
watercolors. Kandinsky had also designed the catalogue
cover for an earlier show at Gummesons in 1916, an occasion he recalls in his introduction. Very fine. Rare.
Stockholm, 1922.
$1,200.00
Spalek 2673
125
(KIRCHNER) Bosshart, Jacob
Neben der Heerstrasse. Erzählungen. Mit Holzschnitten
von E.L. Kirchner. 434pp. 24 original woodcuts by Kirchner, integrated with text (Dube 808-831). Sm. stout 4to. Publisher’s salmon-boards, 1/4 red cloth, with woodcut illustration and typography by Kirchner on front cover and spine.
This copy with the rare multi-colored woodcut dust jacket
(Dube 808), of which a number of variants were published.
This one is Dube’s state IV, here printed in violet and black
on salmon-colored stock. Very fine.
Zürich/Leipzig (Grethlein & Co.), 1923.
$2,500.00
Dube (1980) 808-831; Lang 174; Rifkind/Davis 1478,
1478.1; Rifkind 103; Vom Jugendstil zum Bauhaus 88;
Schauer II.119; Jentsch 143
126
(KIRCHNER) Heym, Georg
Umbra Vitae. Nachgelassene Gedichte. Mit 47 Originalholzschnitten von Ernst Ludwig Kirchner. (4), 62pp. 47
original woodcuts by Kirchner, including frontispiece printed in red and black (Dube 759-807). Sm. 4to. Publisher’s
cloth, with original woodcut by Kirchner printed in yellow,
green and black, covering the entire binding. Endpapers
with original woodcuts by Kirchner, printed in violet on pink
stock. One of 500 numbered copies, from the limited edition of 510. Designed entirely by the artist, this is one of the
key masterpieces of Expressionist illustrated books. A
superb copy, crisp and bright.
München (Kurt Wolff), 1924.
$20,000.00
Dube 759-807; The Artist and the Book 142; Castleman p.
229; Logan 46; Mellby: Bareiss p. 185, fig. 83 (double-page
plate); Wheeler p. 104; Andel 22; Stern 53; Bareiss 35;
Villa Stuck 52; Vom Jugendstil zum Bauhaus 87; Lang 175;
Jentsch 152; Rifkind 104
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slightly soiled, backstrip a little chipped at foot.
Tokyo (Koseikaku Shoten), 1929.
$950.00
Centre Georges Pompidou: Japon des avant-gardes
1910/1970 (Paris, 1986), pp. 192 (illus.), 516
128
KITASONO KATSUE
Haiburau no funsui [Highbrow]. 267, (3)pp. 4to. Publisher’s
boards. D.j. (with composition of various photographs).
Tsuruoka Yoshihisa, writing in “Japon des avant-gardes,”
translates the title as “Jet d’eau collet monté,” but the English-language “Highbrow” appears on a separate title-page
and on the spine of the binding. A fine copy.
Tokyo (Shoshinsha), 1941.
$1,750.00
Centre Georges Pompidou: Japon des avant-gardes
1910/1970 (Paris, 1986), pp. 192 (illus.), 516
129
KNIZAK, MILAN
Deer Skin Book. Unique bookwork, signed and dated “Milan
Knízák 64/72” (1964/1972) in pencil on the back of the last
leaf. Mixed media, within handmade deerskin binding. Circa
59 leaves, consisting of texts in various formats and media
(manuscript, typescript, carbon, mimeograph, typeset, etc.,
many with annotations in colored crayon, pen, and pencil),
illustrated with oil paintings, watercolors, collages, and original photographs. 4to. 300 x 210 mm. (11 7/8 x 8 3/8 inches).
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KITASONO, KATSUE
Shiro no arubamu [White Album]. (Gendai no Geijutsu to
Hihyo Sosho. 6.) 128, 6pp. Frontis. portrait photograph of
the author. Printed wraps. Printed cardboard slipcase.
Kitasono (1902-1978) was a member of the ‘Shi to shiron’
movement, advocating, among other things, a form of pure
poetry responsive to Surrealism and stream of consciousness composition. “Les membres de ‘Shi to shiron’ introduisent avec ferveur, au Japon, les diverses manifestations
de la littérature avant-garde européenne et américaine
d’après la Première Guerre mondiale. Simultanément, ils
développent, eux-mêmes, autour de ce noyau, une intense
activité créatrice.... Kitazono Katsue fonde en 1935 la
revue ‘Vou’ et, tout au long de sa vie, poursuit des
recherches formelles sur la dimension visuelle de la
poésie.... Bref, chez Kitazono, le formalisme consiste, dans
la mesure du possible, à exclure du langage toute signification, et à utiliser les mots comme signes (couleurs,
lignes, points). Ce que l’on pourrait définir, en d’autres termes, comme une application rigoureuse de l’abstraction”
(Tsuruoka Yoshihisa, “Japon des avant-gardes”). Covers
131
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An important and beautiful bookwork by Knizak, dated by
him “64-72,” the span of time covered by its contents. The
volume includes many texts (both in Czech and in English)
relating to Fluxus and Aktual events, performances, demonstrations and projects, as well as poetic meditations on artistic and existential questions; as a work of art, it is also
extravagantly loose in its kaleidoscopic mix of materials and
media, intermingling hand-colored scripts, full-scale collages
and paintings, large glossy photographs of performance
pieces and happenings, suites of watercolor drawings
(“clothes painted on a body”), a child’s handprint, paper airplanes, and a brocade blouse for a doll; its leaves cut, torn,
pasted (even nailed), and embellished in every imaginable
way. The binding, also conspicuously handmade by Knízák,
is fashioned of deerskin over two masonite boards, secured
through punched holes with leather laces.
For comparable work, see Knízák’s “Book, to Live Otherwise” (Prague, 1968) in the Sohm collection, illustrated in
color in “Fröhliche Wissenschaft.” Barbara Moore and Jon
Hendricks, discussing printed and handmade books of the
period (in Joan Lyon’s “Artists’ Books: A Critical Anthology
and Sourcebook”) write “Some books were banners, propagandizing for esthetic or political points of view. Such were
the publications of the Czech happenings group Aktual,
which, beginning in 1964, published a magazine of that title,
then a ‘newspaper’ (edition of fifty copies!), as well as elaborate, near-object-like books by two of its leaders, Milan
Knízák and Robert Wittman. Their use of hand-printing and
collage was less from a desire to make precious objects than
due to the ‘unofficial’ nature of their work; as with the underground samizdat that began to appear in iron curtain countries in the early sixties, Aktual’s manuscripts had to be
hand-typed in carbon duplicates or otherwise handmade in
order to be published at all.”
[Prague] 1972.
$15,000.00
Cf. Lyons, Joan: Artists’ Books: A Critical Anthology and
Sourcebook (Rochester, 1985), p. 92; Kellein, Thomas:
“Fröhliche Wissenschaft.” Das Archiv Sohm (Staatsgalerie
Stuttgart, 1986), p.133, illus. 180.
130
KNIZAK, MILAN
Stone Ceremony. Unique bookwork, signed and dated
“Milan Knízác 1971” in pen on the verso of the top panel,
consisting of mounted original photographs and hand-stenciled text, all on loose heavy boards, secured with two
rawhide straps. 16 loose panels in all, including cover (featuring an assemblage of actual rocks cemented in a basrelief circle above the title), 10 original photographs (mounted in bleed format to the edge of each board), and 5 panels
of text, hand-stenciled in black block letters. 4to. 240 x 178
mm. (ca. 9 3/8 x 7 inches).
“On a bottom of an abandoned rockquarry stone circles are
compiling./ Everybody works on his own circle. After finishing of it people get into their circles &/ silently stand there,
sit there & finally draw on the ground their magic sighns./
After that they leave stone circles & with a monothony
buzzing climb up to the rock/ cliff above the quarry from
where they watch their stone circles left alone down on the
bottom.” The strikingly interesting photographs (two of them
close-ups) document the performance stage by stage, from
a considerable distance above it, on the cliff: the procession
onto the hardscrabble field; the individuals at work, small
and multifarious; the figures seated, each separate in his or
her own circle, as in a coracle; the procession away; the
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empty circles, like craters on the moon. A related work,
“Stone Ceremony” dated 1965/75, incorporates photographs from the same event in a mixed media composition,
also with actual rocks, but conceived as a relief, not a book
(San Martino di Lupari, Collezione Girardin).
[Prague] 1971.
$12,000.00
Cf. Fluxus nel Veneto (Bassano del Grappa, n.d.): Milan
Knízák
131
KOKOSCHKA, OSKAR
O Ewigkeit - Du Donnerwort. So spanne meine Glieder aus.
Lithographien von Oskar Kokoschka. Worte der Kantate nach
Joh. Seb. Bach. (13)ff., 11 lithographic plates, including selfportrait by Kokoschka at the outset. Title-page illustration by
Kokoschka. Lrg. folio. Publisher’s full vellum over boards,
with gilt leather label. T.e.g. First bound edition, following
portfolio editions of 1916-1918. One of 100 hand-numbered
copies on Bütten, signed in the colophon by Kokoschka, from
the limited edition of 125 in all.
“Another important series of lithographs [by Kokoschka]
appeared in 1914, before the outbreak of war. These were
the eleven lithographs to the words of one of Johann Sebastian Bach’s cantatas, ‘O Ewigkeit—Du Donnerwort, so
spanne meine Glieder aus (Eternity, thou fearful word...).’
They were published by Fritz Gurlitt in portfolio, and by the
same press in 1918 in the series ‘Die neuen Bilderbücher.’
The musicologist Paul Bekker pointed out as early as 1917 in
Westheim’s ‘Das Kunstblatt’ that the lithographs had little
more than the title in common with Bach’s cantata. Although
Kokoschka had become acquainted with this cantata through
a piano recital by his friend Leo Kestenberg, his intention
from the first was to draw images to the text, not to interpret
the music. And here again, Kokoschka allowed himself to be
guided more by the underlying states of mind—despair, fear,
hope—than by individual passages in the text. ‘O heavy path
to the final struggle and conflict’—such was Kokoschka’s
theme in a double sense: the bewildering, disconcerting and
deeply affecting experience of womankind in the person of
Alma Mahler and—again—the presentiment of a danger,
erotic as well as social. So it is small wonder that the figure
of the man continually assumes Kokoschka’s features, while
that of the woman often calls Alma Mahler’s appearance to
mind” (Lang). Covers slightly bowed; a very fine, fresh copy.
Berlin (Fritz Gurlitt), 1918.
$7,500.00
Wingler/Welz 58-68; cf (citing various issues): Artist and the
Book 150 ; Lang 189, p. 34f.; Jentsch 28; Rifkind 190;
Rifkind/Davis 1564
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KUNST UND KÜNSTLER
Illustrierte Monatsschrift für Kunst und Kunstgewerbe. Karl
Scheffler, editor. Vols. 1 - 32, no. 1/6 (all published). Lrg. stout
4to. and sm. 4to. Vols. 1-18: Boards, 1/4 vellum, balance in
orig. wraps. Though traditional in its orientation, and focused
largely on earlier art history, “Kunst und Künstler” contains
very important critical texts and illustrations of the Expressionist era. Original prints by Max Beckmann (7 lithographs
for “Aus einem Totenhaus”), Ernst Barlach (numerous lithographs, including a series of 13 for “Eine Steppenfahrt”), Willi
Geiger, Rudolf Grossmann, Max Liebermann, Max Slevogt,
Lovis Corinth, Hans Meid and Renoir (etching). Extremely
rare complete.
Berlin, 1902/1903-1932.
$25,000.00
Söhn 634; Rifkind 286; Arntzen/Rainwater Q216; Chamberlin
2264
133
KUPKA, FRANTISEK
Abstrakce Kreslil Frantisek Kupka. Introduction by Jan Loris.
(Malá Edice Mistru. 5.) (4)pp., 16 plates. Lrg. 8vo. Portfolio
(wraps.). Contents loose, as issued. “According to Fédit,
these drawings were probably worked on in the period 19281932, at a time when Kupka was attempting to purify his
forms. The first twelve of the total of sixteen were originally
published on a single page in ‘Abstraction-Création’ no. 2,
1933, p. 26. This repertory of forms will be found developed
in diverse manners throughout the 1930s. Many of the original gouaches and related studies are in the Musée National
d’Art Moderne, Paris. In 1948, the entire sixteen were published on separate sheets in the small book exhibited here”
(Margaret Rowell, in the catalogue of the Guggenheim retrospective, 1975).
Praha (Vladímir Zikes), 1948.
$1,200.00
New York, Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum: Frantisek
Kupka, 1871-1957: A Retrospective (1975), no. 170
134
(LAAGE) Schiefler, Gustav
Das graphische Werk Wilhelm Laages bis 1912. (Hamburgische Liebhaber-Bibliothek. Herausgegeben im Auftrage der
Gesellschaft Hamburgischer Kunstfreunde. ) 77pp. 18 original woodcuts by Laage, including 5 full-page hors texte, on
laid paper. Lrg. 4to. Dec. wraps. Edition limited to 330 num-
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bered copies. The Hamburg artist Wilhelm Laage (18681930), whose woodcuts were published in “Ver Sacrum” and
shown at the Vienna Secession and the first Brücke exhibition in 1906, was a major influence on the early Kokoschka
and on Kirchner—so much so, in fact, that Kirchner appears
to have made concerted efforts in later years to conceal
Laage’s significance as a forerunner of Expressionist printmaking, in favor of his own work. Laage’s woodcuts in this
publication are quite striking, some for their evident connections to work by Munch and van Gogh, and some for their
radical simplication. Interestingly, the catalogue was distributed by the Galerie Commeter, which sponsored the 1912
Brücke exhibition. A little light foxing.
Hamburg (Gedruckt bei Lütcke & Wulff), 1912.
$1,200.00
Riggs p. 415; Cf. Nebehay, Christian M.: Ver Sacrum, 18981903 (München, 1979), p. 135ff. (quoting remarks by A.
Hagenlocher)
135
LACERBA
(Periodico quindicinale; Periodico settimanale. Fondata da
Giovanni Papini e Ardegno Soffici.) Vol. I No. 1—Vol. III No.
22 (sic: No. 21), June 1913- May 1915 (all published), lacking Vol. III, no. 14 (April 1915). 296, 336, 168pp. Illus. Folio.
Vols. I and III in dec. boards, 3/4 vellum; Vol. II in contemporary dec. boards (neatly mended at backstrip).
The cardinal Futurist periodical, founded by Papini and Soffici after their departure from “La Voce”. Though never the official organ of the movement, and eventually, with the outbreak
of War, a purely political newspaper, “Lacerba” was nonetheless the principal outlet for its critical and theoretical texts. In
the course of its brief existence, “Lacerba” published no
fewer than ten of the fundamental Futurist manifestos selected by Umbro Apollonio for his standard anthology, including
four by Boccioni, two by Carrà, two by Marinetti, and one
each by Soffici and Sant’Elia. Other contributors included
Russolo, Pratella, Cangiullo, Apollinaire, Gourmont, Tavolato,
Buzzi, Folgore and Ungaretti. The masthead designs, which
assumed sledgehammer dimensions in January 1914, and
then ran to boiling red on August 15th after the declaration of
war, were devised by Soffici. Occasional light browning and
brittleness; a few issues with expert mends; generally an
excellent set.
Firenze, 1913-1915.
$5,000.00
Taylor p. 136; Falqui p. 37; Tisdall & Bozzolla 165-175; Bartolini, Sigfrido: Ardegno Soffici, l’opera incisa (1972), p. 318;
Jentsch p. 317f.
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LE CORBUSIER.
Croisade, ou crépuscule des académies. (Collection de “L’Esprit Nouveau.”) 88pp. Prof. illus. Sm. 4to. Dec. wraps., with
photomontage cover design. First edition. Le Corbusier’s
defense of modern architecture, in response to a crusade
against his work by members of the Académie des BeauxArts, specifically its reactionary chef d’atelier Gustave Umbdenstock, on ideological and political grounds. A fine copy.
Paris (G. Crès et Cie.), 1933.
$550.00
Brady 37; Freitag 5162
137
LE CORBUSIER [Charles-Édouard Jeanneret]
Des canons, des munitions! Merci, des logis... s.v.p. Monographie du “Pavillon des Temps Nouveaux” à l’Exposition
Internationale “Art et Technique” de Paris, 1937. (Collection
de l’Équipement de la Civilisation Machiniste.) 147pp. Prof.
illus. Oblong lrg. 4to. Orig. boards, 1/4 cloth, with color photomontage by Le Corbusier on the front cover.
Le Corbusier’s polemical argument for the adaptation of
armaments technology to architectural purposes, particularly
for urban projects as exemplified in his own “Pavillon des
Temps Nouveaux” at the Paris exposition of 1937 (which is
documented here in depth, both in its planning and construction, and in its exhibitions). The famous cover, printed in red,
yellow blue and green with a photomontage of cannons, aircraft, bombs and an aerial view, is one of the strongest
designs of the period. Boards slightly bumped at corners,
slightly rubbed; an attractive copy.
Boulogne (Éditions de l’Architecture d’Aujourd’hui), 1938.
$2,500.00
Brady, Darlene: Le Corbusier: An Annotated Bibliography
(New York, 1985), no. 9; Sharp p. 70; Andel, Jaroslav: AvantGarde Page Design 1900-1950 (New York, 2002), p. 244,
illus. 327
138
LEUPPI, LEO.
10 compositionen. Preface by Max Bill. (6)pp., 10 plates
(linocut or woodcut). Japanese-bound. Lrg. 8vo. Printed
wraps. Orig. glassine d.j. One of 80 hand-numbered copies,
from the limited edition of 100 in all, printed at Benteli A.G.,
Bern-Bümpliz. The painter Leo Leuppi (1893-1972) was the
co-founder, with Richard Lohse, of the Allianz Vereinigung
Moderner Schweizer Künstler, in 1937. “The group had no
official aesthetic but was not as heterogeneous or politically
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motivated as the roughly contemporary Gruppe 33, instead
displaying a notable bias towards Constructivism and geometric abstraction” (Dictionary of Art).
Zürich (Allianz-Verlag), 1943.
$850.00
139
LICHTENSTEIN, ROY
Untitled original woodcut, 1957 (Corlett III.1). [In: “Polemic. A
journal of contemporary ideas,” Vol. II, No. 1, Spring 1957.]
195 x 265 mm. (ca. 7 5/8 x 10 3/8 inches). Printed in black on
mulberry paper, in an edition of unknown size, bound hors
texte in the issue (which contains 80pp. and 4 prints altogether). 4to. Dec. wraps., with lithograph by B.F. Ford. The
print is credited in the table of contents to “Roy F. Lichtenstein.” In her catalogue raisonné of Lichtenstein’s prints, Mary
Lee Corlett discusses the two woodcuts Lichtenstein made
for “Polemic” in 1957 and 1959, hand-printed by a commercial printer on a letterpress. “For a brief time in the late 1950s,
Lichtenstein was a latecomer to the abstract expressionist
style. This is visible in his last two prints of that decade. Both
were made for ‘Polemic,’ a literary-art journal published by
the student council at Adelbert College, Western Reserve
University (now part of Case Western Reserve), in Cleveland,
Ohio. Lichtenstein contributed a single-page woodcut in 1957
for an issue meant to explore ‘the relation of the individual to
society, particularly the artist and the intellectual.’” Small stain
on back cover; a fine copy, the Lichtenstein woodcut richly
printed and fresh.
Oberlin (Adelbert College Student Council, Western Reserve
University), 1957.
$650.00
Corlett, Mary Lee: The Prints of Roy Lichtenstein: A Catalogue Raisonné 1948-1993 (New York, 1994), III.C, p. 17
140
LICHTENSTEIN, ROY
Unfolded trial proof for “Hat” for “S.M.S.” No. 4. Offset lithograph in yellow, red and blue, printed on thin white plastic
sheet, sandwiched in plastic. 354 x 488 mm. (13 7/8 x 19 1/8
inches). Verso printed with the yellow elements only, on an
otherwise blank background. One of “an unknown number of
proofs, including one-color proofs” (Corlett), apart from the
regular edition estimated at 2,000 copies, and the deluxe edition (signed in pen) of 100.
Lichtenstein’s famous pop party hat was designed for portfolio No. 4 (August 1968) of William Copley’s “S.M.S.” As
issued, it was folded with a triangular peaked profile, its four
sides repeating a densely stylized design of a tugboat, with
tilting smokestack, smoke, and wave motifs. This printer’s
proof, a remarkable survival, has never been cut or folded,
and presents the unassembled image complete, with all four
sides converging on an x-shaped center, where the peak of
the hat would be. Corlett notes that one unfolded proof is
known, larger than this one, in which two images are printed
side by side.
New York (Letter Edged in Black Press), 1968.
$3,500.00
Corlett, Mary Lee: The Prints of Roy Lichtenstein: A catalogue raisonné 1948-1993 (New York, 1994), III.9

design of the binding (mistakenly attributed by Lissitzky-Küppers to Lissitzky). Early owner’s inscription on title-page.
Moskva (D. Ia. Makovskii i Sn.), 1918.
$750.00
Nisbet, Peter (editor): El Lissitzky, 1890-1941 (Cambridge,
Harvard University Art Museums, 1987), no. 1918/2; MOMA
185; Getty 796; Knizhnaya letopis’ XII.30-33
142
LODR, KAREL
Kolektivni Bydleni [Collective Living] 1. Original collage and
photomontage, prominently signed and dated “Lodr 35” at
lower right, in ink. 69 x 100 cmm. (ca. 23 1/2 x 39 inches).
inches). Mixed media: pen and ink, black wash, pencil, colored cragon, clipped and pasted halftone photographs and
photostat, cut sheets of colored paper; all on heavy cardboard support.
The Czech architect and designer Karel Lodr (born 1915),
who was noted for his innovative collages and photomontages in the 1930s and 1940s, collaborated with Josef Gocár,
Pacel Janák, Jaromir Krejcar, and other leading Czech modernist architects, as well as designing books and exhibitions.
This grandly exuberant architectural collage presents a project for a large scale apartment-house complex, and shows
many diffferent aspects of it at once: axonometric views (a
prismatic abstraction in shades of yellow, pink and pale
green), an aerial perspective on the towers in situ, a detailed
rendering in crayon of one of the interiors (an open-plan
study, with a cantilevered Mies van der Rohe ‘MR’ chair) and
other elements—the whole tied together with soaring, out-ofscale photomontage figures of tennis players, divers and
other athletes, vertiginously floating above. The blue cutpaper background in part of the composition may be intended to indicate water around the complex. Comparable examples of Lodr’s collages (though not quite so large) are illustrated in “The Art of the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia
1918-1938” (Valencia, 1993). Tack holes in corners; photostatic sections faded, otherwise in splendid condition.
[Prague?] 1935.
$15,000.00
Cf., regarding Karel Lodr: IVAM Centre Julio Gonzalez: The
Art of the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia 1918-1938 (Valencia, 1993), p. 428, and color plates on pp. 240-241

141
(LISSITZKY) Tugendkhol’d, Iakov.
Zhizn’ i tvorchestvo Polia Gogena [The Life and Works of
Paul Gauguin]. 168pp. 26 tipped-in plates (2 color hors
texte). 7 figs. Sm. folio. Dec. wraps. Second edition, corrected. The title-page of the book, printed in red and black, was
designed by El Lissitzky. Vera Mukhina is responsible for the
145
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LODR, KAREL.
Kolektivni Bydleni [Collective Living] 1. Schema 1:2880. Original collage and photomontage, prominently signed and
dated “Lodr 35” at lower right, in ink. 69 x 100 cmm. (ca. 23
1/8 x 39 inches). Mixed media: pen and ink, black wash, pencil, colored crayon, clipped and pasted halftone photographs
and photostat, cut sheets of colored paper; all on heavy
cardboard support.
This collage presents a project for a large scale apartmenthouse complex, and shows many different aspects of it at
once: two interior views of rooms, in pen and ink and colored
crayons (with Mies van der Rohe cantilevered chairs and
modular cabinets); detailed floorplans, indicating the arrangement of the furniture; an axonometric study of the bathroom,
with its fittings; and a brilliantly colorful sunlit watercolor elevation of the towers in their landscaped setting. Reclining at
the fulcrum of the composition, a cut-out photomontage
image of a handsome young woman, smiling happily in contemplation of this vision of modern life. Comparable examples (though not quite so large) are illustrated in “The Art of
the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia 1918-1938” (Valencia,
1993).
[Prague?] 1935.
$15,000.00
Cf., regarding Karel Lodr: IVAM Centre Julio Gonzalez: The
Art of the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia 1918-1938 (Valencia, 1993), p. 428, and color plates on pp. 240-241
144
LUX, JOSEPH AUGUST
Die moderne Wohnung und ihre Ausstattung. Mit Bildern und
farbigen Tafeln nach Werken und Entwürfen von modernen
Architekten und ihren Schulen. 174pp., 8 color plates. 173
illus. Lrg. 4to. Publisher’s cloth gilt. Color plates by Max
Benirschke (5), Alois Hollmann and Franz Exler (2); many of
the line-drawn illus. by Benirschke. Work by Joseph Hoffmann, Kolo Moser, Benirschke, Leopold Bauer, Georg Winkler and others. A fine copy.
Wien/Leipzig (Wiener Verlag), n.d. [ca. 1904].
$850.00
145
MACK, HEINZ
...dass silber meine farbe ist. (48)pp., including 11 plates in
various media, of which 4 signed by hand, in pen or stylus.
Folio. Foil boards with clear acetate outer leaves, spiralbound. One of 100 copies, from the limited edition of 130 in
all, signed and numbered by Heinz Mack in the colophon.
Design by Heinz Mack and Klaus Ulrich Düsselberg.
A lavish and sleek livre d’artiste, printed in combinations of
brilliant silver, grey, white and black (one plate with a rainbow spectrum), on a kaleidoscopic range of silver, grey,
white and black stocks, foils, boards, and translucent vellum.
The texts throughout are poems by Mack, written between
1950 and 1977; some are set from type, others reproduced
from his own calligraphic manuscripts (one with an added
line at the end, calligraphically inscribed by him in pen). The
plates include diverse serigraphs and lithographs, some with
dramatic raised intaglio designs in silver. Reflectiveness is at
issue throughout the book, such that some texts are mirrorwritten (in raised intaglio) or set backwards, to be read in
their reflection on facing leaves of silver foil; others are on
transparent leaves of acetate, to be seen against abstractions printed with benday screens. A fine copy.
Duisburg (Guido Hildebrandt), 1977.
$3,000.00

146
(MAGRITTE) Bruxelles. Le Miroir Infidèle
Dix tableaux de Magritte. Précédés de descriptions. (8)pp.,
10 plates. Printed wraps. “Il est temps de se rendre compte
que nous sommes capables d’aussi d’inventer des sentiments, et peut-être des sentiments fondamentaux comparables en puissance a l’amour ou à la haine” (Paul Nougé, as
quoted on the front cover of the catalogue).
Bruxelles, 1946.
$275.00
147
MAHRT, HAAKON BUGGE
Modernisme. 127pp., 10 plates with 28 illus. 3 line-drawn
figs. Lrg. 4to. Wraps., with photomontage cover design. A
quite interesting study of modernism, with chapters on,
among other things, the Douanier Rousseau, abstraction, the
machine, Russian drama, and film, including Chaplin in particular; several film stills are reproduced as full-page plates.
Unopened; covers somewhat chipped at backstrip and
extremities.
Oslo (Gyldendal Norsk Forlag), 1931.
$375.00
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each with a central image in a different color—a stool, a safety pin, a divided circle, and a heart—juxtaposed with a pair of
odd, leaflike folded shapes, and each with a different name,
carefully written in script, and rather in the manner of early
Miró. Intermittent light wear.
Bruxelles (A la lampe d’Aladdin), 1929.
$650.00
Biro/Passeron p. 260
150
MAN RAY
“Madonna.” Maquette for a poster for “An Exhibition of Small
Paintings on View during the Month of December [1916] at
the Daniel Gallery, 2 West 57th Street.” Drawing. India ink on
heavy off-white wove paper, over traces of graphite, signed in
full at lower right beneath the image, with calligraphed text
beneath. 305 x 165 mm. (12 x 6 1/2 inches) (as mounted).
Silver-gilt wooden frame (probably original).
This is the maquette for a small poster or handbill for an exhibition at the Daniel Gallery, which took place in December
1916. The composition of the Madonna and Child is related
to Man Ray’s painting “Madonna” of 1914 (Columbus Museum of Art). Francis Naumann, who discusses the work in his
“Conversion to Modernism: The Early Work of Man Ray,” has
suggested that the drawing at top is a study probably dating
from 1914, prior to the completion of the painting; and that
the lettering below it was added afterwards (very likely by
Rockwell Kent, who designed labels and other typographic
material for the gallery), to utilize it for this Christmastime
occasion. Ultimately, it appears that the maquette was never
actually used. Naumann reproduces a second version of the
poster, in which the Madonna and Child are replaced by a
remarkably similar composition of a wartime cannoneer,
haloed in just the same manner by clouds of smoke. Man
Ray discounted the significance of the substitution, fascinating as it is. “‘Perhaps the idea was to express my desire for
peace as against war,’ the artist later remarked. ‘There were
no religious intentions’“ (Naumann).
150

148
MAILLARD, LÉON
Les menus & programmes illustrés. Invitations, billets de faire
part, cartes d’adresse, petites estampes, du XVIIe siècle
jusqu’à nos jours. viii, 402pp. 460 illus. (19 color plates hors
texte, of which 2 double-page). Sm. folio. Contemporary marbled boards, 1/4 leather (rubbed). One of 1000 numbered
copies on vélin, from the limited edition of 1050 in all.
Designs by Chéret, Toulouse-Lautrec, Mucha, Forain, Job,
Léandre, Lepère, Ibels, Boutet de Monvel, and others, following a full illustrated history from the rococo on. The fine
original front wrapper, with a composition in color designed
for this publication by Mucha, is bound in. One leaf loose;
intermittent light wear.
Paris (G. Boudet/ Ch. Tallandier), 1898.
$1,500.00
Bitting 304; Oberlé 873
149
MAMBOUR, AUGUSTE.
4 érotiques de Mambour. 1f. introductory text, 4 color lithographs. Lrg. 4to. Self-wraps. (portfolio). Contents loose, as
issued. An unnumbered copy on vélin teinté, apart from 35
copies de luxe. The Liégeois painter Auguste Mambour
(1896-1968), primarily Expressionist throughout his career,
entered into a Surrealist period between 1926 and 1931. The
plates present emblematic representations of four women,
149
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Exhibited: Nice. Musée d’Art Moderne et d’Art Contemporain:
Man Ray. Retrospective. Feb.-June 1997; Francis M. Naumann Fine Art: Man Ray in America: The New York & Ridgefield Years. Oct. 2001 - Jan. 2002; Montclair Art Museum:
Conversion to Modernism: The Early Work of Man Ray, Feb.Aug 2003.
New York, 1916.
$20,000.00
Naumann, Francis M.: Conversion to Modernism: The Early
Work of Man Ray (New Brunswick, 2003), p. 107f. (illus. 129)

nal bimensuel pour la belle jeunesse’—the title is a reference
to Picabia’s ‘Sainte vièrge” in “391’—is still biased in the
direction of ‘391,’ with aphorisms, lists of names lined up to
form a poem, and Picabia’s ‘Optophone’ reproduced on the
front of the second issue” (Ades). A fine set.
Bruxelles, 1926.
$1,500.00
Ades 13.25, illus. p. 330; Almanacco Dada 87; Biro/Passeron
p. 361; Jean p. 178; Bruxelles, Bibliothèque Royale Albert I.:
Cinquante ans d’avant- garde 1917-1967 (1983), 206-207
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(MAN RAY) Pana, Sasa
Muntii noaptea nelinistea. Poeme. Man Ray: desen. 47pp.
Line-drawn frontis. by Man Ray. Sm. 4to. Wraps. One of 180
numbered copies, from the limited edition of 199. Internal
inscription, dated Bucharest 1940. Very rare.
[Bucharest] (Editura UNU), 1939/1940.
$2,500.00
Ilk K494, illus. p. 102
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MARINETTI, F.T.
Les mots en liberté futuristes. 107, (9)pp., including 4 folding
plates. Wraps., printed in red and black. The great masterpiece of Futurist typographic expression; the folding plates
present the most famous of all parole in libertà. Slight trace
of foxing: a very fine, fresh copy, crisp and unopened.
Milano (Edizioni Futuriste di “Poesia”), 1919.
$2,500.00
Salaris p. 48; Falqui p. 45; Taylor p. 110; Andel 44; Spencer
p. 24f.; The Avant-Garde in Print 1.3, 1.4, 4.1; Jentsch p. 328;
Pompidou Dada 1261

152
MARIE
Journal bimensuel pour la belle jeunesse. Directeur: E.L.T.
Mesens. Nos. 1-2/3, juin-juillet 1926. (4), (8)pp. 7 illus. 4to.
Self-wraps. (No. 2/3 unopened folding sheet). Texts by E.L.T.
Mesens, Paul van Ostayen, René Magritte, Gaston
Burssens, G. Ribemont-Dessaignes, P. de Massot, H. Arp, T.
Tzara. and others. Illus. of work by Man Ray, Picabia, Klee,
Magritte, et al. The review was continued for one more issue
as “Adieu a Marie,” later in 1926.
“Of those who came together to form the core of Surrealism
in Brussels, there were two distinct groups, whose history
should be traced from 1924. In that year, a prospectus for a
review to be called ‘Période’ was published by Magritte, Goemans, Mesens and Lecomte. Mesens said mysteriously that
‘something rather obscure happened: the group split in two.
Magritte and Mesens published “Oesophage,” then “Marie”;
Goemans, Lecomte and Nougé published “Correspondance”
together. The end of these publications corresponds to the
formation of a new group which, in Belgium, undertakes a
new activity parallel to the French surrealists....’ ‘Marie, jour-
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MARINETTI, F.T.
Osvobozená slova. (Les mots en liberté futuristes.) (Edice
Atom. Svazek VI.) 72, (14)pp., 4 folding plates of (Czech)
parole in libertà. Dec. plum-colored wraps., printed in grey,
designed by Josef Capek. Second issue, of 1500 copies. A
fascinating demonstration of the internationalization of the
Futurist esthetic, in which Marinetti’s famous parole in libertà
compositions are translated into Czech, with inevitable new
graphic elements. Published three years after “Les mots en
liberté futuristes,” this translation signals the arrival of Futurism in the Czech avant-garde, when the Devetsil group
began to acknowledge its admiration for certain aspects of
the movement. It follows what has been called the ‘Futurist
invasion of Prague’ late in 1921, when Prampolini organized
an important exhibition there of Italian Futurist art, and then,
in December, Marinetti came to direct a theatrical production
of his ‘Futurist Syntheses,’ giving a reading for Devetsil
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members at the apartment of their leading theoretician Karel
Teige. A few expert mends to the wrappers; a fine copy, partly unopened.
Praha (Nakladatelé Petra Tvrdy), 1922.
$1,500.00
Abbey Travel; Salaris: Filippo Tommaso Marinetti (Firenze,
1988), illus. 322-333; Hultén, Pontus (ed.): Futurism and
Futurisms (New York, 1986), p. 543; Cf. Central European
Avant-Gardes: Exchange and Transformation, 1910-1930
(Los Angeles County Museum of Art, 2002), pp. 85, 97
155
MASSOT, PIERRE DE
Étienne Marcel, prévôt des marchands. 34pp. Sq. 8vo. Black
wraps., printed in gold. “L’auteur précise que ce livre a été
refusé par trois éditeurs: Léon Pierre-Quint, Jean Paulhan et
Benjamin Crémieux. Par ailleurs, on peut lire en note (p. 60)
dans ‘Prolégomènes à une éthique...,’ 1930: ‘Les essais que
j’ai publiés en 1925, sur Saint-Just et en 1927, sur Étienne
Marcel, paraîtront quelque jour réunis en un seul volume
avec un troisième sur Dzerjinsky, sous le titre: ‘Un seul Diable en trois personnes....’ [Seul] un fragment de Dzerjinsky
aura paru dans ‘La révolution surréaliste’ en 1926” (Gervais
et al). Presentation copy, inscribed “à Jean Bernier, avec
toute l’amitié et la confiance de Massot (27).”
Paris (Imprimé sur les presses de E. Keller), 1927. $500.00
Gervais, André; Franklin, Paul B. & Pfister, Gérard: Bibliographie de Pierre de Massot (“Étant donné,” No.2, 1999, p.
174f.)
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(MATTA) Duprey, Jean-Pierre
La fin et la manière. Avec un préface, ‘Lettre rouge’ d’Alain
Jouffroy. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps., with dec. glassine d.j. Dec.
clamshell box, reproducing newspaper articles about El Cordobès and the Cuban missile crisis. Édition de tête: one of 55
numbered copies on vélin d’Arches, accompanied by an original color etching by Roberto Matta (triptych format, with 3
separate images on a folding sheet), signed in pencil by the
artist, printed on japon nacré. Also included with this édition

de tête is a separate multiple, “La gangue du Mogol,” signed
and numbered in white by Matta, in which a facsimile of the
print, also on japon, is visible through a die-cut diamondshaped aperture. A fine copy.
Paris (Le Soleil Noir), 1965.
$2,500.00
Sabatier 135; Gershman p. 17; Mellby: Splendid Pages p.
190; Peyre, Yves: Peinture et poésie (Paris, 2001), p. 68;
Soleil Noir 12; Carré d’Art, Nîmes, 13
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MÉDIUM
Communication surréaliste. Directeur: Jean Schuster. Nouvelle série. Nos. 1-4, novembre 1953 - janvier 1955 (all published). 16, 32, 64, 64pp. Prof. illus. Sm. 4to. Dec. wraps. The
issues are monographically dedicated to Hantaï, Paalen,
Svanberg and Lam, although with much additional in each.
Texts by Péret, Breton, Bédouin, Schuster, Benayoun, Gracq,
Pieyre de Mandiargues, Savinio, Duchamp, Ionesco et al.
This “nouvelle série” follows a first series of “Médium” (subtitled “Informations surréalistes”), of which 8 numbers were
published between November 1952 and June 1953.
Paris,, 1953-1955.
$400.00
Gershman p. 51; Biro/Passeron p. 275; Nadeau p. 329; Jean
p. 347; Milano p. 582f.
158
MEHRING, WALTER
Das Ketzerbrevier. Ein Kabarettprogramm. 129pp. Dec.
boards. The writer Walter Mehring, a central figure in Berlin
Dada, was a charter member of the Club Dada and a contributor to “Jedermann sein eigner Fussball,” “Die Pleite,”
“Der blutige Ernst,” and “Der Dada,” among other publications. He founded the radical left Politische Kabarett in Berlin
in 1920, and was a performer (“conférencier, poet, stimulant
and satirist,” in Hans Richter’s words) at the night-club Schall
und Rauch. An exceptionally fresh copy.
München (Kurt Wolff Verlag), 1921.
$375.00
Raabe/Hannich-Bode 202.3; Bergius p. 412, cf. p. 204ff.;
Richter p. 131f.
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MEHRING, WALTER
Europäische Nächte. Eine Revue in drei Akten und zwanzig
Bildern. 111pp. 20 line-drawn illus. by Mehring. Dec. wraps.,
with colored illustrations by Mehring. Mehring’s illustrations
are close in style to the early work of George Grosz, of whom
he was a very close friend. Backstrip chipped.
Berlin (Elena Gottschalk), 1924.
$375.00
Raabe/Hannich-Bode 202.5; Bergius p. 412, cf. p. 204ff.;
Richter p. 131f.
160
MEHRING, WALTER (introduction)
Französische Revolutionslieder. Aus der Zeit der Pariser
Commune. [Von] [Eugène] Pottier und [Jean Baptiste] Clément. Übertragen und eingeleitet von Walter Mehring. (MalikBücherei. Band 1.) 63pp. Dec. boards, printed in red and
black with an illustration by Bernhard Naudin. Backstrip partly detached.
Berlin (Der Malik-Verlag), 1924.
$175.00
Raabe/Hannich-Bode 202.35; Hermann: Malik 304; Malik
110
161
MILANO. Amici della Francia
[Arte nucleare.] 1 maggio 1952. Introduction by Giorgio
Kaisserlian. (24)pp. 9 illus. Circular sm. 4to. Dec. self-wraps.
Unspecified numbered edition. Intriguingly designed (in circular wrappers, with pages of alternating size and shape) and
short on information (no title, for example), this is the catalogue for the first group exhibition of Arte nucleare in Milano,
an important event of which Arturo Schwarz (writing as ‘Tristan Sauvage’) has given an entertaining account. Baj, Sergio
Dangelo and Joe Colombo were the featured artists; Baj’s
and Dangelo’s “Manifeste de la peinture nucleaire” is included in the text. Fine copy. Rare.
Milano, 1952.
$350.00
Cf. Sauvage, Tristan: Nuclear Art (New York, 1962), p. 26ff.
162
(MIRO) Takiguchi Shuzo
Miro. (Seiyo Bijutsu Bunko.) 36, (10)pp., 49 plates (including
frontispiece in color). Dec. wraps., with portrait of Miró on the
front cover.
Tokyo (Atelier sha), 1940.
$900.00
La planète affolée: Surréalisme, dispersion et influences,
1938-1947 (Marseille, 1986), p. 267
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MOHOLY-NAGY, L.
60 Fotos. Herausgegeben von Franz Roh. (Fototek. Band 1.)
11, (4)pp., 60 halftone plates. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Parallel texts
and captions in German, English, and French. Designed by
Jan Tschichold. A little light dustiness on back cover and
slight chipping at backstrip, but an unusually fine, fresh and
crisp copy.
Berlin (Klinkhardt & Biermann), 1930.
$1,000.00
Freitag 8490
164
MOI VER
Paris. 80 photographies. Introduction de Fernand Léger.
(4), (4)pp., 80 collotype plates of photomontages. Sm.
folio. Orig. photo-illus. wraps. Edition limited to 1000 numbered copies.
One of the legendary rarities of modern photographic books,
and one of the masterpieces of photomontage, by the
Lithuanian-born Moï Ver (Moshé Raviv-Vorobeichic). “Born in
1904, Raviv-Vorobeichic had studied painting in Vilnius
before his 1927 arrival at Dessau, where he took courses
with Paul Klee, Wassily Kandinsky, and Joseph Albers. But
his experiments with photography, and the heady influence of
Laszló Moholy-Nagy, diverted him to Paris and the École
Technique de Photographie et de Cinématographie. His
work, particularly in book form, is a sophisticated blend of the
two mediums: cinematic montage and photographic multiple
exposure find common ground in ‘Paris,’ which seems less a
book than a film within covers. Published by the art-book
press Éditions Jeanne Walter and featuring an introduction
by Fernand Léger, the book that introduced Moï Ver to the
world is exhileratingly eccentric, definitively avant-garde....
Moï Ver’s Paris is a city in motion, hurtling almost out of control. Cobblestone streets, bustling crowds, façades, railway
tracks, bridges, the glittering river, and countless monuments
shift and shatter here. Nearly every photograph is sandwiched with at least one and sometimes several others for an
effect that sends image fragments ricocheting within the
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frame like reflections in several mirrors at once. It’s as if each
picture embodied both a memory and a premonition—history
compressed like energy, and just as explosive” (Vince Aletti,
in Roth). Disbound, with tears at left edge of front cover,
affecting the cover image: a few very faint small stains, otherwise a nice copy, which conservation can easily improve.
Paris (Éditions Jeanne Walter), 1931.
$12,000.00
Roth, Andrew (ed.): The Book of 101 Books (New York,
2001), p. 70ff.; The Open Book p. 100f.; Parr, Martin & Badger, Gerry: The Photobook: A History Volume 1 (London,
2004), p. 128f.; Andel, Jaroslav: Avant-Garde Page Design
1900-1950 (New York, 2002), p. 302-303, illus. 401-403
165
MONDRIAN, PIET
Le néo-plasticisme. [Principe de l’équivalence plastique.]
14pp. Sm. 4to. Grey wraps. One of Mondrian’s most important theoretical statements, written to promote his ideas to a
French public (who could not read his articles in “De Stijl”)
and published at his own expense by Léonce Rosenberg. An
extremely fine copy of a work usually found browned and
embrittled, rare thus.
Paris (Éditions de l’Effort Moderne/ Léonce Rosenberg),
1920.
$1,250.00
Freitag 6646
166
(MONET) Paris. Galerie Georges Petit
Exposition Claude Monet. Juin 1898. 8pp., printed in lilac ink
on buff-colored stock. Sm. 8vo. Self-wraps. Catalogue of 61
series pictures, arranged in groups: la Cathédral de Rouen,
1894; Effets de neige (Norwège), 1895; Falaises; Matins sur
la Seine; and Fleurs. Fine.
Paris, 1898.
$600.00
167
MSS. NO. 4.
December 1922. “Can a Photograph Have the Significance of
a Work of Art.” Statements by Sherwood Anderson, Thomas
H. Benton, Ernest Bloch, Oscar Bluemner, Stephan Bourgeois, Gilbert Cannan, Charles Chaplin, Thomas J. Craven,
Elizabeth Davidson, Charles Demuth, Marius de Zayas,
Arthur G. Dove, Marcel Duchamp, Alfeo Faggi, Waldo Frank,
Hutchins Hapgood, J.B. Kerfoot, Gaston Lachaise, Walter
Lippmann, John Marin, Kenneth Hayes Miller, Kenneth F. Of,
Georgia O’Keeffe, Leo Ornstein, Joseph Pennell, Carl Sandburg, Evelyn Scott, Charles Sheeler, Leo Stein, S. Macdonald Wright, Carl Zigrosser. Bibliography. 19, (1)pp. 4to. Selfwraps. Signatures loose, as issued.
“It is conceded we believe that photography has achieved a
new significance in the last few years. That is, through its
use, an object may be produced as significant as that which
has been called Art. Would you like to say something on the
subject? We are under the impression that you have given it
some thought.... Kindly send your communications to Paul
Strand (‘For Manuscripts’), 314 West 83rd Street, New York
City.... For the cover design: apologies to ‘Dada’ (American),
Marcel Duchamp, Man Ray, and acknowledgment to ‘Anonymous.’” Many of the replies begin “Dear Stieglitz,” who lent
his assistence, and was a recurrent focus of the review. A
extraordinary publication, with significant statements, some
of them quite extensive, by a brilliant list of respondents; of
particular interest are the letters from Duchamp (“Dear
Stieglitz, Even a few words I don’t feel like writing./ You know
exactly what I think about photography. I would like to see it
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make people despise painting until something else will make
photography unbearable./ There we are.”), Macdonald
Wright, Dove, Lachaise, Marin, Bluemner, and O’Keeffe. The
dramatic cover design, as the editor frankly states, is indebted to “New York Dada.” Six numbers of “Manuscripts” were
published in all, between February 1922 and May 1923. A
fine copy. Rare.
New York, 1922.
$1,500.00
Almanacco Dada 86; Hoffman, Frederick J., et al: The Little
Magazine: A History and a Bibliography p. 267
168
MUNARI, BRUNO
Gigi cerca il suo berretto. Dove mai l’avrà cacciato? (I libri di
Munari. 7.) (8)pp., with 6 additional flaps. Prof. illus. in color.
Lrg. 4to. Dec. boards, 1/4 cloth. Though “I libri di Munari” was
announced as a series of 10 volumes, only numbers 1-7
were ultimately published. Covers a little browned at edges.
Milano (Mondadori), 1945.
$1,200.00
Maffei, Giorgio: Munari: I libri (Milano, 2002), p. 73
169
MUNARI, BRUNO
Il venditore di animali. (I libri di Munari. 6.) (12)pp., with 1
additional flap. Prof. illus. in color. Lrg. 4to. Dec. boards, 1/4
cloth. Though “I libri di Munari” was announced as a series of
10 volumes, only numbers 1-7 were ultimately published. A
fine copy.
Milano (Mondadori), 1945.
$1,200.00
Maffei, Giorgio: Munari: I libri (Milano, 2002), p. 72
170
MUNARI, BRUNO
Supplemento al dizionario italiano. 112, (6)pp. 53 gravure
illus. Photo-illus. wraps. Parallel texts in Italian, English,
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French and German. A dictionary of hand gestures, with 46
full-page plates.
Milano (Muggiani Editore), 1963.
$500.00
Maffei, Giorgio: Munari: I libri (Milano, 2002), p. 92
171
NEUMANN, STANISLAV K.
Bragozda. A jiné válené vzpomínky. [Bragozda and other war
memories.] (Edice Odeon. Svazek 47.) 85, (3)pp. Wraps.,
printed in red and black. Typography, and the handsome
cover design, by Karel Teige. Inventory number in gold at
base of cover.
Praha (Odeon), 1928.
$200.00
Primus 83, illus. 115
172
(NOLDE) Frankfurt. Kunstsalon Ludwig Schames
Emil Nolde. Februar 1917. (4)pp. (single folded sheet of laid
stock, printed in letterpress). Lrg. 8vo. Self-wraps. Checklist
for this major exhibition of 36 oil paintings (including Russian
and South Seas subjects based on his voyages of 19131914), as well as watercolors, drawings and prints. A few
marks in pencil. Rare.
Frankfurt, 1917.
$375.00
173
(OKAMOTO) Courthion, Pierre
Okamoto. (Peintres d’Aujourd’hui. [1.]) (12)pp., 16 collotype
plates. Title-page drawing by the artist (reproduced on the
front cover). Dec. wraps. Glassine d.j. Édition de tête: one of
30 numbered copies on normandy vellum. The Japanese
artist Taro Okamoto (b. 1911) moved with his family to Paris
in 1929, where, affected by the work of Picasso, he resolved
to become a painter. In 1932, he exhibited at the Salon des
Indépendants, and in 1933 became a member of the Abstraction-Création group; by the mid 1930s, the Surrealist undercurrents of his abstract work had emerged as its dominant
style, and he exhibited at the Exposition internationale du
surréalisme in 1938, by then in close contact with Breton,
Aragon and Ernst. Returning to Japan in 1940 after the Nazi
invasion of Paris, he had a prominent career in postwar
Japan, regularly showing at the São Paulo and Venice Biennales, and collaborating with Kenzo Tange. A fine copy.
Paris (G.L.M.), 1937.
$375.00
G.L.M. 150; Centre Georges Pompidou: Japon des avantgardes 1910/1970 (Paris, 1986), pp. 240f., 516; Dictionary of
Art 23.385f. (article by Shin’Ichiro Osaki)
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applied colour making its own quite illogical contribution. One
is reminded more than anything else of the abstracts of certain Russian Constructivists of the 1920s, with their spare
designs partially helped out by machine drawing, and it is
conceivable that Onchi had had the chance to study specimens of their work” (Hillier). One of the leading Japanese
graphic artists of the century, Onchi (1891-1955) is thought to
have created the first pure abstraction in Japanese art, in
1915. The predominant mode of his work, which he termed
lyricism, exhibits “a dreamy poeticism created by the intermingling of the abstract and the figurative” (Toru Asano, in the
article on Onchi in the Dictionary of Art). A little foxing
throughout; small stains on the wrapper.
Tokyo (Hangaso), 1934.
$6,500.00
Urawa Art Museum: Books as Art: From Taisyo Period Book
Design to Contemporary Art Objects (2001), p. 79 pl. 70; Cf:
Centre Georges Pompidou: Japon des avant-gardes
1910/1970 (Paris, 1986), pp. 27, 33; Hillier, Jack: The Art of
the Japanese Book (London, 1987), p. 1019
175
OPPENHEIM, DENNIS
Project Proposals for Western United States. 10 color lithographs, each boldly signed in full, numbered and dated 1978
by the artist in pencil. Each ca. 39 1/2 x 27 inches (103 x 68.5
cmm.). Loose sheets. Editions of 100 copies each (of which
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ONCHI KOSHIRO
Umi no dowa [Fairy Tales of the Sea]. July 1934. (16)pp.,
including 6 full-page color woodcuts. Typography printed in
grey, with elements in colors. Sm. folio. Portfolio (printed
wraps.). Contents loose, as issued. New fitted cloth portfolio;
ties. A beautiful and sophisticated livre d’artiste, with surrealist-cum-purist compositions of figures and parts of the body,
cogs and vegetal forms, pure geometric abstraction, and
other elements. “Onchi contrived to have published a number
of albums of his prints, often accompanied by his own verses. The 1934 ‘Umi no Dowa,’ ‘Nursery Tales of the Sea,’ for
instance, is a series of six designs ‘cut by the artist himself on
fifteen blocks’ (though never more than three for any one
print), with verses by the artist. The designs are of a kind of
chance groupings of fragments of human figures or everyday
objects, in conjunction with geometrical shapes, the block175
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occured after World War I, when adherents of the style had
achieved some commercial success, but were no longer a
coherent group. Concurrently there was a widespread revival
of the art of the woodcut.... Wood was Orloff’s favorite sculptural material, and she was able to transfer the organic sense
of Cubist deformation onto her woodblock in the creation of
one particularly noble and psychologically penetrating portrait
made for this book.” Partly unopened. A few pale traces of
foxing; a fine copy.
Paris (Éditions SIC), 1917.
$3,500.00
Stein, Donna (ed.): Cubist Prints, Cubist Books (New York,
1983), no. 57, p. 62; Siena. Palazzo Pubblico: Libri Cubisti
(1988), no. 71

176

each lithograph is differently numbered), printed on fine uncut
wove paper. The subjects are titled as follows (dates refer to
the date of the proposals): “Ghost Trip” (1976), “Tar Wells”
(1976), “Ground Based Shape Collections” (1976), “Two
Ways to Skin a Cat” (1977), “Death Ramp” (1977), “Star
Field” (1977), “Tank Skid” (1977), “Cage Screen Test” (1977),
“Dry Wells” (1977), “No Room for Horses” (no date).
This impressive series of lithographs, all titled (or subtitled)
“Project Proposal for Western United States” (two simply
“Proposal for Western United States”) and all uniform in size,
edition, and style, was possibly published as a group of separate, independent prints, rather than as a single suite. All
present, on a very large scale and with overlays of sometimes phosphorescent color, multi-part compositions of aerial
photographs—manipulated to depict the unbuilt monuments
and earth-art constructions as they might might actually
appear, casting shadows on the landscape—in juxtaposition
with large-scale drawings, sketches, plans, and maps of the
location and terrain. “Dry Wells” includes an aerial view (from
a model) of six concrete stacks spread out over one square
mile; “Two Ways to Skin a Cat,” a vast inscription of the title,
200 feet long, in excavated earth; “Tank Skid,” towers in concrete and glass, 20, 30, 40 and 50 feet high. The prints have
a grandeur and graphic assurance that work perfectly with
the visionary dimension of the projects.
[New York?], 1978.
$9,500.00
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PAALEN, WOLFGANG
Woodcut for “Dyn,” No. 2. Original woodcut, printed on tissue,
signed and numbered in pencil (edition of 35). 253 x 197 mm.
(10 x 7 3/4 inches). Presentation copy, with a fine six-line
inscription in pencil at lower left “à Madame/ Marie Cuttoli/ en
souvenir de Paris/ hommage respectuent/ de Wolfgang
Paalen/ Mexico 1942.” This woodcut was actually cut by the
artist Díaz de León after a design by Paalen, and normal
copies of it, unsigned and on ordinary paper, were published
in “Dyn” No. 2 with the caption “bois de W. Paalen gravé par
Díaz de León.” As is evident from his inscription, though,
Paalen certainly regarded it as his own print. These 35 handnumbered copies on tissue were evidently meant to be tipped
into the deluxe edition of the review. Mme. Marie Cuttoli, to
whom it is inscribed, was a well-known collector and patron
of the arts, and an old and intimate friend of Picasso’s. Tipped
onto archival mat; two tiny chips at top edge; a fine copy.
Coyoacán, 1942.
$3,500.00
Winter, Amy: Wolfgang Paalen, Artist and Theorist of the
Avant-Garde (Westport/London, ), p. 175
178
PANSAERS, CLÉMENT
Le Pan Pan au cul du nu nègre. Avec une gravure par l’auteur. (Collection AIO.) (28)pp. 2 woodcut illus. (frontispiece
and justification). Orig. wraps., with printed label. Uncut.
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(ORLOFF) Justman, Ary
Réflexions poétiques. Chana Orloff: Reproductions de sculptures. (68)pp. 12 plates hors texte, including 3 original woodcuts, 3 illustrations of drawings, and 6 halftone plates of
sculpture. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. One of 300 copies on papier bouffant, from the limited edition of 316 in all. A very rare livre
d’artiste from the “SIC” milieu, with extraordinary woodcuts
by Chana Orloff and verse by her short-lived husband Ary
Justman. The sculptor and printmaker Chana Orloff (18881968), born in the Ukraine, moved to Paris in 1910, and was
active in Parisian Cubist circles in the teens and twenties,
exhibiting at the Salon d’Automne beginning in 1913, and at
the Salon des Indépendants. Her woodcuts, which exploit the
grain of the block with remarkable effectiveness, are instantly recognizable. Some of them appeared in “SIC,” which published this book, and to whose editor, Pierre Albert-Birot, it is
dedicated. Of “Réflexions poétiques,” Donna Stein remarks
that “The most fertile period of Cubist book publication
184
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of the Americans John Ferren and Paul Nelson, the architect,
who is represented by the model for a surgical hospital in
Ismara, Suez. Fine. Rare.
Paris [1936?].
$450.00
181
[PARIS. GALERIE GOEMANS.]
Exposition de collages. Arp, Braque, Dalí, Duchamp, Ernst,
Gris, Miró, Magritte, Man-Ray, Picabia, Picasso, Tanguy.
Mars 1930. “La peinture au défi,” par Aragon. 32pp., 23
plates. Sm. 4to. Publisher’s green wraps. The first significant
general exhibition of collage, here accompanied by the
famous text of Louis Aragon. Lissitzky and Rodchenko are
included in the plates, along with those mentioned earlier. A
fine copy.
Paris (José Corti), 1930.
$750.00
Gershman p. 2; Ades 11.37; Rubin 464

185

Unopened. One of 375 numbered copies on Simil Japon, of
a limited edition of 515. A scurrilous pamphlet, ‘Bang-Bang at
the Ass of the Negro Nude,’ the first of three dadaist books by
the author. Pansaers, a latter-day poète maudit whose early
death in 1922 signalled the end of the Dada movement in
Belgium, was a contributor to “Dada” and “Ça ira,” involved
with the “Littérature” group. A fine crisp copy, with the rare
promotional wrap-around band (with blurbs from Breton and
Renée Dunan).
Bruxelles (Éditions Alde), 1920.
$1,500.00
Gershman p. 31; Dada Global 78; Motherwell-Karpel 44
(“1922? copy not available to compiler”); Sanouillet p. 46;
Verkauf p. 164; Dachy: Archives Dada p. 318 (excerpt); Lista:
Dada libertin & libertaire p. 242; Pompidou Dada 1268, illus.
739; Zürich 330; Bruxelles, Bibl. Royale Albert Ier: Cinquante
ans d’avant-garde (1983), no. 15
179
PANSAERS, CLÉMENT
L’apologie de la paresse. 61, (3)pp. Wraps. Glassine d.j. One
of 300 numbered copies on bouffant, from the limited edition
of 306. The central personality in Belgian Dada, Clément
Pansaers was also a pivotal figure in the Parisian milieu,
before he broke with the group, and went on to what he called
the ‘assassination of Dada’ in a special number of “Ça ira”
entitled ‘Dada, Its Birth, Life and Death,’ in November 1921.
Small flaw on flyleaf; a nice copy.
Anvers (Ça Ira!), 1921.
$850.00
Gershman p. 31; Sanouillet p. 46; Verkauf p. 181; Lista: Dada
libertin & libertaire p. 242; Pompidou Dada 1266; Zürich 331;
Bruxelles, Bibl. Royale Albert Ier: Cinquante ans d’avantgarde (1983), no. 42
180
PARIS. GALERIE PIERRE
Oeuvres récentes de Arp, Ferren, Giacometti, Hartung,
Hélion, Kandinsky, Nelson, Paalen, Taeuber-Arp. 2-14 mai.
(12)pp., printed as a leperello on a single folding sheet of
glossy stock. 9 illus. 12mo. Self-wraps. Glassine d.j. Design
by Sophie Taeuber-Arp. A strikingly harmonious selection of
work from 1934-1936, particularly interesting for the inclusion
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PARIS. RENOU & COLLE
Mexique. Préface d’André Breton. (16)pp. 5 tipped-in
halftone illus. (including 1 on front cover). Sm. 4to. Dec. selfwraps. All contents loose, as issued. One of 550 copies on
vélin du Marais, from the limited edition of 570 in all. Organized by Breton, originally as a solo exhibition of paintings by
Frida Kahlo, the show was expanded to include a wide range
of discoveries made during his trip to Mexico in 1938: Precolumbian ceramics, colonial retables, woodcuts by Posada,
and photographs by Manuel Alvarez Bravo, whom he was
anxious to conscript in the Surrealist movement, and to
whom he consecrates here a special text (as well as featuring a superb photo by him on the cover). Two of the reproductive photographs (showing indigenous art) are by Raoul
Ubac. Sheringham notes that Breton is the author of the
entire pamphlet, not just the preface, as stated. A fine copy.
Paris [1939].
$650.00
Sheringham Ac310; Pompidou Breton p. 248; Biro/Passeron
p. 281; Reynolds p. 17; Milano p. 653
183
PARIS. UNION DES ARTISTES RUSSES
Bal Olympique. Vrai bal sport costumé. 11 juillet 1924, à la
Taverne de l’Olympia. Programme. (12)pp. Illustrations and
ornaments by Picasso, Vassilieff, Fotinsky, Granovsky and
others. Sm. folio. Plain heavy self-wraps., with cover ornament by Barthe. Extensive listings of events and contributors.
Printed on heavy wove paper, the program was undoubtedly
produced by François Bernouard, like that for the Bal Travesti/Transmental, though it carries no credit.
Paris, 1924.
$500.00
184
PARKETT
Kunstzeitschrift./ Art magazine. Nos. 1-70. 4to. Wraps.
Zürich/Berlin/New York, 1984-2005.
$5,500.00
Marmor/Ross Q275
185
(PENCK) Berg, Jochen & Gumpert, Ulrich
Die Engel. Vier Kurz-Opern. Jochen Berg: Text. Ulrich
Gumpert: Musik. Mit vier Bildern von A.R. Penck. Text: 4
signed original color lithographs, and 2 CD recordings, all
loose as issued, in fitted box. Text: (96)pp., 4 color lithographs. The volume includes the libretto and a reproduction
of the full musical score of the work. Lithographs: 4 original
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188
PÉRET, BENJAMIN
...et les seins mouraient. Édition orné d’un frontispice par
Miró. (Collection “Nouvelles,” No. 7.) 105pp. Frontis. by Miró.
Wraps. One of 400 hand-numbered copies on Alfa, from the
limited edition of 423 in all. Misdated “1918” by the publisher
on the title-page. A fine copy, unopened.
Marseille (Cahiers du Sud), 1929.
$450.00
Gershman p. 32; Milano p. 650
189
PICABIA, FRANCIS
“La chasteté punie/ ou/ assurances maritimes des varices/
mentales.” Original drawing and prose poem, in blue ink on
the verso of a printed invitation to the opening of his exhibition at the Galerie Jacques Povolozky, Paris, on 17 December 1920. 116 x 90 mm. (ca. 4 5/8 x 3 5/8 in.). Beneath the
carefully inscribed block capitals of the title at top, the composition consists of the text “forestiers/ horticulteurs/ entomologistes/ voilà DADA/ et cacao,” heavily written in lowercase script, and set in an abstract field of densely clustered
short lines, like scattered pine needles. A different example of
this card with an original drawing by Picabia on the verso,
also drawn in blue ink and formally titled in capital letters, was
sold in the auction of the library of Tristan Tzara in 1989. That
one, a spattering of ink blots, was titled “Source des
évangiles/ calculs et documents”; its printed side bore similar
pencilled numbers of the same type, and in the same hand,
as those partly visible on this.
Paris, 1920.
$9,500.00
Cf. Vente Bibliothèque Tristan Tzara, Paris 4 mars 1989, lot
324 for the card itself, cf.: Dada Global 232; Almanacco Dada
p. 607 illus.; Sanouillet 232; Motherwell/Karpel p. 166 illus.;
Düsseldorf 210

color lithographs by A.R. Penck, each signed and numbered
in pencil in the margin, printed on fine wove paper. Sheet
size: 290 mm. square (ca. 11 1/2 inches square). Sm. sq.
folio. Publisher’s dec. box. Contents loose, as issued.
Vorzugsausgabe: one of 30 roman-numeralled copies with
the separate suite of four signed lithographs. The ensemble
also includes a colophon slip for the Vorzugsausgabe, which
is numbered in pencil in Penck’s hand.
Göttingen (Steidl Verlag), 1991.
$1,500.00
186
PEREDA VALDÉS, ILDEFONSO
Cinq poèmes nègres. 24pp. Sm. sq. 8vo. Wraps. Introduction
by Alvaro Guillot Muñoz. Translations by Édouard Dubreuil
and Maria Clemencia, from poems included in Pereda
Valdés’ “La guitarra de los negros” (1926).
Montévidéo (Éditions de “La Cruz del Sur”), 1927. $250.00
187
PÉRET, BENJAMIN
Il était une boulangère. (Les Cahiers Nouveaux. 11.) 75,
(5)pp. Collotype frontis., showing a page of the manuscript of
the book. Wraps. One of 750 numbered copies on vélin de
Rives, from the limited edition of 800. Presentation copy,
inscribed to the Surrealist poet Robert Valançay “En attendant qu’il broute sur le boulevard Magenta/ Cordialement/
Benjamin Péret.” Fine.
Paris (Éditions du Sagittaire), 1925.
$1,250.00
Gershman p. 32; Milano p. 649
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190
PICABIA, FRANCIS
Jésus-Christ Rastaquouère. Dessins par Ribemont-Dessaignes. (Collection Dada.) 66pp. 3 full-page linocuts of
drawings by Ribemont-Dessaignes. Sm. 4to. Orig. wraps.
with printed label. One of 1000 numbered copies, from the
edition of 1060 in all. Theoretical reflections on the philosophy of Dada, regarded by Sanouillet as perhaps the single
most important Dada text of the period. Occasionally misdated 1919, the book was completed in July 1920, after the
demise of “Cannibale.” Borràs notes that “‘Rastaquouère’
(together with its abbreviation, ‘rasta’), which signifies a
rather flashy foreigner living on a magnificent scale without
any known source of income, was a favorite word and concept of Picabia’s.” A brief introduction is provided by Gabrielle
Buffet. A fine copy, unopened.
[Paris (Au Sans Pareil), 1920]
$1,200.00
Dada Global 211; Ades 7.23; Almanacco Dada p. 436; Gershman p. 34; Sanouillet 143; Biro/Passeron p. 332; Dachy p.
219; Motherwell/Karpel 317; Dada Artifacts 124; Verkauf p.
181; Reynolds p. 69; Düsseldorf 208; Zürich 335; Pompidou
dada 1276, illus. pp. 271.7, 744; Borràs p. 214 n.63
191
(PICABIA) La Hire, Marie de
Francis Picabia. 36, (8)pp. Frontispiece drawing, 10 tipped-in
collotype and halftone plates (2 colored in pochoir). Sm. 4to.
Printed wraps. Uncut. One of 1040 numbered copies on
vergé teinté, from the limited edition of 1100 in all. The first
monograph on Picabia, a slender volume by an old friend and
former classmate at the Academie Cormon. With a checklist
of 53 items at the end, it served as a catalogue for the Picabia
exhibition at Jacques Povolozky’s Galerie La Cible (also
called the Galerie Povolozky) in December 1920—the Dada
event of the season.
Paris (Galerie La Cible), 1920.
$600.00
Borràs p. 204; Camfield p. 157; Gershman p. 34; Sanouillet
101; Motherwell/Karpel 329; Verkauf p. 181; Freitag 9556
192
(PICABIA/DUCHAMP) Paris. Hôtel Drouot
Catalogue des tableaux, aquarelles et dessins par Francis
Picabia appartenant à M. Marcel Duchamp. Vente, 8 mars
1926. (32)pp. 14 full-page plates in text, including
mecanomorphic drawing printed in red and black, facing the
title. Design by Duchamp. Sm. 4to. Self-wraps., printed in red
and black. Glassine d.j. Loosely inserted, as issued,
Duchamp’s promotional handbill cum forword for the sale,
“80 Picabias,” signed ‘Rrose Sélavy.’
An historic sale of no fewer than 80 Picabias, all of high quality, purchased by Duchamp from the artist as a commercial
gambit. “Duchamp’s often-expressed scorn for the commercialization of art is a little hard to reconcile with the fact that,
for the next two decades, he would earn his living mainly by
buying and selling the work of other artists.... He took his first
significant plunge early in 1926, when he bought eighty paintings, drawings, and watercolors by Francis Picabia and put
them up for auction at the Hôtel Drouot in Paris. Picabia, who
had moved permanently to the south of France, helped
Duchamp choose works from his own collection that represented virtually every phase of his career; he was clearing
the decks, in a sense, for his hedonistic new life on the Côte
d’Azur, and his somewhat startling return to representational
painting. Duchamp brought the eighty Picabias back to his
room at the Hôtel Istria, had most of them reframed, and got
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out an impressive catalog with a preface by Rrose Sélavy.
The sale, on March 8, 1926, was a success, if not exactly a
triumph. Among the interested buyers were Jacques Doucet,
who bought a large early painting; Henri-Pierre Roché, who
bought six of the ‘machine-style’ watercolors from the Dada
period; and André Breton, who snapped up ‘Procession
Seville’—one of Picabia’s best pictures—and four other
important early works. (Like several other Surrealist poets,
Breton supported himself largely through his activities as a
private dealer.) Duchamp ended up with a profit of about ten
percent on his investment—just right, from his point of view”
(Tomkins).
Francis Naumann was the first to point out that the catalogue
“was designed from cover to cover by Duchamp himself. As
in his earlier design for the Société Anonyme publication of
McBride’s writings, Duchamp distinguished between various
divisions in the catalogue by providing the titles of Picabia’s
paintings in a variety of markedly distinct typefaces. The
result is a publication whose strikingly unconventional
appearance sets it apart from the visually uninspired catalogues that—up to this very day—accompany sales at the
Hötel Drouot”. Light wear. Rare.
Paris, 1926.
$3,500.00
Dada Global 247; Sanouillet 265; Motherwell/Karpel 327;
Reynolds p. 69; Schwarz (1997) 31; Naumann 4.10, p. 103;
Tomkins, Calvin: Duchamp: A Biography (New York, 1996), p.
270
193
(PICABIA) Paris. Léonce Rosenberg
Exposition FRANCIS PICABIA. Trente ans de peinture. Dec.
1930. Introductions by Francis Picabia and Léonce Rosenberg. 16pp. 4 plates in text. Sm. 8vo. Silver foil wraps., print-
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ed in black and red. Catalogue of 62 works, lent by Mme.
André Breton, Mme. Fernand Léger, H.P. Roché, Max Ernst,
Rose Adler, Rolf de Maré and others, and including a number
of his new ‘transparencies,’ begun in 1928. “As usual, his
paintings were intensely personal: ‘...these transparencies
with their corner of oubliettes permit me to express for
myself the resemblance of my interior desires.... I want a
painting where all my instincts may have a free course’”
(William Camfield, quoting Picabia’s introductory statement).
A fine copy.
Paris, 1930.
$700.00
Camfield, William: Francis Picabia (Guggenheim Museum,
1970), p. 42
194
(PICASSO) Aksenov, I.A.
Picasso i okrenosti. Oblozhka A.A. Ekster. 62pp., (8)pp.
advts., 7 plates. 5 tipped-in text illus. 4to. Orig. illus. wraps.,
designed by Alexandra Exter. Nominally a study of Picasso
and his circle, the work is in fact a theoretical examination of
Cubist aesthetics, with anecdotes and statements by numerous artists of the early teens. “As a conscious paradox,
Aksenov (1884-1935) turns to the actual analysis of Picasso’s art and artistic evolution only in the essay that forms an
appendix to the book; but it is so subtle and thoroughly professional that it deserves translation into other languages
even now” (Markov). Alexandra Exter’s handsome cover
design takes the form of an analytic cubist still-life composition, incorporating the title and author’s name. Backstrip
unobtrusively taped, other light wear.
Moskva (Tsentrifuga), 1917.
$850.00
MOMA 148; Getty 6; Barron/Tuchman 50; Markov p. 272f.;
Ex Libris 1
195
PICASSO, PABLO
Le désir attrapé par la queue. (Collection Métamorphoses.
XXIII.) 62pp. Printed wraps. Glassine d.j. One of 2200 copies
on papier Châtaignier, of 2240 copies in all, constituting the
first edition. A fine copy.
Paris (Gallimard), 1945.
$450.00
Gershman p. 35; Reynolds p. 69; Milano p. 655
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PUNCT
Revista de arta constructivista internationala. Director:
Scarlat Callimachi. Editors: Victor Brauner (nos. 2-9),
Stephan Roll. Nos. 1-16, Nov. 1924 - March 1925 (all published). (4)pp. per issue (single sheet, folding), except for
No. 1, which is a poster (verso blank), and No. 6/7 (8pp.)
Lrg. 4to. Dec. self-wraps. Some issues are printed on colored wove stocks. Prof. illus. (including many linoleum
cuts) by and after Janco, Brauner, Maxy, Petrascu,
Solomon, Schwitters, Mattis-Teutsch, and Servranckx.
Texts by Callimachi, Voronca, Schwitters, Walden, Doesburg, Linze, Micic, Soupault, et al. The unstated edition
size is estimated by Ilk at fewer than 500 copies, apart
from the Luxusausgabe of about 50.
“Punct” was the third significant avant-garde review published in Rumania, following “Contimporanul” and the single issue of “75HP.” “Brauner and Janco both contributed
actively to ‘Punct,’ notably with abstract linoleum cuts. This
periodical, edited by the writer Scarlatt Callimachi, was
subtitled ‘A Review of Constructivist Art,’ though in some
ways it reflected the Dada spirit. Ispired by Eggeling’s
films, Janco composed a formal alphabet for ‘Punct’ that
resembled the Swedish artist’s abstract signs on film.
‘Eggeling, the Edison of the new art,’ proclaimed the artist,
‘will take his cinema (that new music of planes) to every
part of the world’“ (Dachy). “Les pages sont remplies de
linogravures abstraites de Brauner et de Marcel Jancu. Elle
reflète l’évolution de l’art roumain vers le constructivisme
(indépendant du constructivisme russe); elle exploit surtout
ses propres racines et connaît une évolution autonome
(seul l’esprit dada y a laissé des traces), phénomène assez
rare dans l’histoire des avant-gardes de cette époque”
(Passuth). Intermittent light wear; No. 1 with mends at
extremities, expertly reinforced on blank verso; No. 2 with
mended tears; generally in fine condition. Complete sets
are of utmost rarity.
Bucharest , 1924-1925.
$25,000.00
Ilk K286-300, illus. pp. 48-53; Passuth p. 224; Between
Worlds: A Sourcebook of Central European Avant-Gardes
p. 531f.; Dada Global 92-96, p. 54f.; Dachy p. 57; Andel:
Avant-Garde Page Design 1900-1950 no. 224
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197
(RAINER) Catoir, Barbara
Arnulf Rainer: Übermalte Bilder. 223pp. 124 plates in text
(61 in color). 62 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Edition statement
loosely inserted, as issued. Vorzugsausgabe: one of 62
copies with an original color etching, “Gipfel,” printed in violet, signed and numbered by Rainer in the margins (299 x
212 mm.; 11 3/4 x 8 3/8 inches), tipped in opposite the halftitle. The volume is also signed by Rainer in orange crayon
on the title-page. Fine.
München (Prestel), 1989.
$800.00
198
RENGER-PATZSCH, ALBERT
Die Welt ist schön. Einhundert photographische Aufnahmen. Herausgegeben und eingeleitet von Carl Georg
Heise. 21pp., 100 halftone plates. Lrg. 4to. Cloth, stamped
in silver. Backstrip lightly faded, otherwise a very fine copy.
München (Kurt Wolff), 1928.
$850.00
Roth p. 50f.; The Open Book p. 68f.; Parr, Martin & Badger,
Gerry: The Photobook: A History. Vol. I, p. 97
199
RENGER-PATZSCH, ALBERT
Bäume. Photographien schöner und merkwürdiger
Beispiele aus deutschen Landen. Mit einem Essay von
Ernst Jünger und dendrologischen Erläuterungen von Wolfgang Haber. 17pp., 65 plates. Folio. Cloth. Printed at the
Stamperia Valdonega.
Ingelheim am Rhein (C.H. Boehringer Sohn), 1962. $400.00
200
RENGER-PATZSCH, ALBERT
Gestein. Photographien typischer Beispiele von Gesteinen
aus europäischen Ländern. Mit einer Einführung und Bildtexten von Max Richter und mit einem Essay von Ernst Jünger.
33pp., 62 full-page plates with facing commentary. Folio.
Cloth. Printed at the Stamperia Valdonega, with text on wove
paper from the Fratelli Magnani in Pescia; bound at the Legatoria Toriana in Milano.
Ingelheim am Rhein (C.H. Boehringer Sohn), 1966. $650.00
201
RENOUF, EDDA
Traces. Title/colophon leaf and 6 original etchings (4 color),
each numbered, signed and dated in pencil. 465 x 455 mm.
(18 1/4 x 17 7/8 inches). Sq. folio. Edition limited to 25 copies,
and 10 artist’s proofs, printed at the Crown Point Press, Oakland.
New York (Parasol Press Ltd.), 1974.
$4,000.00
202
RÉVERBÈRES
Organe du Club des Réverbères. Directeur: Pierre Minne.
Gérant: Michel Tapié. Président du Club des Réverbères:
Jean Marembert. Nos. 1-5, avril 1938 - juillet 1939 (all published). 8pp. per issue, each with a loosely-inserted horstexte plate (no. 2 with an extra, printed on a variant color).
Prof. illus. Printed on colored stocks. Sm. folio. Self-wraps.
Intermittent light marginal chipping; a fine set. Texts by Noël
Arnaud, Jacques Bureau (open letter to Breton), Jean
Marembert, Pierre Minne, Marc Patin, Michel Tapié, et al.
“[Devant] un certain essoufflement du surréalisme, une
revue se fonde, ‘Les Réverbères’ (1937, sic), qui aboutira
‘La main à plume,’ ‘Les deux soeurs,’ et ‘Le surréalisme
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révolutionnaire,’ à ‘Cobra international’ (1949-1951). Cette
revue critique le surréalisme du moment, rêve à l’âge d’or du
mouvement (1924), et réactualise Dada, par ses soirées,
des éditions, des disques. Par le biais, on peut y voir une
certain reconduction du travail entrepris par Jacques Henri
Levesque avec sa revue ‘Orbes,’ pour une continuation de
Dada. Michel Tapié est le gérant des ‘Réverbères; Jacques
Bureau, son directeur, est un défenseur acharné du jazz et
Noël Arnaud commence là aussi son activité” (Michel
Giroud, “Les mouvement des revues d’avant-garde, 19371957,” in “Paris 1937/1957 Paris”).
This set is accompanied by a complement of fine, graphically powerful large-format programs for three performance
events sponsored by Révebères in 1938:as follows: 1.
“Hommage à Dada” on 4 May 1938, printed in black stencilled letters on yellow stock, in small folio broadside format
(two copies of this, one of them large-paper on heavier yellow stock). The evening included performances of Tzara’s
“Première aventure céleste de M. Antipyrine,” RibemontDessaignes’ “Le serin muet,” and “Mort de Socrate,” by
Satie, Poulenc, Cocteau, Honegger, and Apollinaire. 2.
“Anthologie poèmes, dessins. Catalogue de la 1re exposition peintures, dessins, sculptures, 25 juin au 10 juillet.”
30pp. Lavishly illustrated with drawings, facsimile manuscript texts, musical score. Tall, narrow 4to. Self-wraps. 3.
‘Hommage à Guillaume Apollinaire,” 6-7 juillet 1938 (with
sticker for a later performance, 23 novembre 1938, at the
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Foyer International des Étudiants). Including a performance
of “Les mamelles de Tiresias.” Printed in black stencilled letters on yellow stock, in small folio broadside format.
Paris, 1938-1939.
$6,000.00
Admussen 190; Reynolds p. 120; Paris 1937/1957 Paris
(Centre Georges Pompidou, 1981), p. 174; La planète
affolée: Surréalisme, dispersion et influences, 1938-1947
(Marseille, 1986), p. 336
203
LA RÉVOLUTION SURRÉALISTE
Editors: Pierre Naville, Benjamin Péret (nos. 1-3); André Breton (nos. 4-12). Nos. 1-12, in 11 issues(all published), 1
décember 1924 - 15 décembre 1929. 4to. Nos. 1-6, 7-11
bound together in boards, 1/4 linen (all wraps. bound in); nos.
7 and 12 in original wraps.
“The most scandalous magazine in the world,” and the crucial Surrealist review of its era. Contributions by Boiffard,
Éluard, de Chirico, Breton, Desnos, Péret, Aragon, Artaud,
Vaché, Crevel, Leiris, Queneau, Morise, Soupault, Arp,
Masson, Tzara, Char, Picabia, et al. Illustrations by and
after Man Ray, Ernst, Masson, de Chirico, Picasso, Dédé
Sunbeam, Miró, Arp, Tanguy, et al; film stills (Keaton, Max
Sennett), anonymous photographs, Oceanic and Amerindian art. Meret Oppenheim’s set, with her signature on the
front flyleaf of the bound volume, and with occasional annotations in her hand in the first issue (including pencilled
identifications of some of the major Surrealists beneath
their photographs on page 17). Intermittent light wear. Rare.
Paris (Librairie Gallimard/ Librairie José Corti), 1924-1929.
$8,000.00
Gershman p. 52; Chevrefils-Desbiolles p. 310; Admussen
191; The Art Press p. 37f.; Ades p. 189ff. (Chapter 9);
Biro/Passeron p. 360; Rubin 473; Nadeau p. 325; Reynolds
p. 121; Milano p. 558ff.
204
RIBEMONT-DESSAIGNES, GEORGES
L’autruche aux yeux clos. Roman. 189pp. Printed wraps.
Glassine d.j. Ribemont-Dessaignes’ second book. Presentation copy, boldly inscribed “A André Breton/ à cause de
sa destinée/ et en souvenir d’amitié/ G. Ribemont-Dessaignes” across the top half of the first blank leaf. Light
browning. With the ticket for this lot from the Breton sale,
Paris 2003.
Paris (Au Sans Pareil), 1924.
$1,500.00
Gershman p. 38; Sanouillet 151; Biro/Passeron 2492 ; Pompidou Dada 1282
205
RICHTER, HANS
Filmgegner von Heute—Filmfreunde von Morgen. 125pp.
Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. Written and designed in collaboration
with Werner Gräff, the book includes important examples of
Dada, Surrealist and Constructivist montage, including illustrations from René Clair’s “Entr’acte,” Léger’s “Ballet
mécanique,” Pudovkin’s “Mother,” Viking Eggeling’s “Diagonalsymphonie,” Duchamp’s “Anemic Cinema,” Man Ray’s
“Emak Bakia,” and others, arranged as strips of film. A fine
copy.
Berlin (Hermann Reckendorf), 1929.
$500.00
The Open Book, p. 80f.; Andel, Jaroslav: Avant-Garde Page
Design 1900-1950 (New York, 2002), p. 272; Andel/ Franklin
Furnace 122
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(ROHLFS) Briele, Wolfgang van der
Christian Rohlfs. Der Künstler und sein Werk. Anlässlich der
Christian “Rohlfs” Ausstellung in der Kunstgewerbeschule zu
Dortmund herausgegeben. (28)pp., 1 original woodcut (frontispiece), 30 plates (8 tipped-in color, on grey wove mounts).
4to. Wraps. (backstrip neatly taped). The woodcut is “Kleiner
männlicher Kopf II” (Vogt 113).
Dortmund (Gebrüder Lensing), 1921.
$375.00
Rifkind/Davis 2384; Spalek 4071
207
(ROHLFS) Köln. Galerie Goyert
Chr. Rohlfs. Introduction by Karl With. (Fünftes Buch der
Galerie Goyert.) 20, (4)pp. 12 plates in text. Lrg. 8vo. Dec.
green wraps. (unobtrusively taped, very slightly covering the
frame of the woodcut). Catalogue of 30 pictures, mostly of
1921 (not listing 90 additional watercolors and prints). The
front cover is filled with a fine and elaborate original woodcut
by Rohlfs (Vogt 153), featuring a pair of enthusiastic dancing
creatures and stylish Expressionist woodcut text. Discreet
ownership inscription, dated 1921, on title-page.
Köln [1921].
$650.00
Rifkind/Davis 2385; Spalek 4033
208
ROUSSEL, RAYMOND
Nouvelles impressions d’Afrique. Ouvrage orné de
cinquante-neuf dessins de H.-A. Zo. Troisième édition [sic].
313, (3)pp. 59 full-page illus. Publisher’s yellow wraps.
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“‘Nouvelles impressions d’Afrique’ is Roussel’s masterpiece.
It is a long poem in four cantos which bear the names of
African curiosities. Each canto starts off innocently to
describe the scene in question, but the description is immediately interrupted by a parenthetical thought. New words
suggest new parentheses, sometimes as many as five pairs
of parentheses ((((())))) isolate one idea buried in the surrounding verbiage like the central sphere in a Chinese puzzle.... The odd appearence which the parentheses give the
text is completed by the militant banality of the 59 illustrations
which Roussel commissioned of a hack painter through the
intermediary of a private detective agency.... Just as the hazards of language [result in] strange ‘rhyming events,’ here
other trivial mechanisms produce juxtapositions that are
equally convincing. The logic of the strange positions of its
elements is what makes the poem so beautiful. It has what
Marianne Moore calls ‘mysteries of construction’” (Trevor
Winkfield). The “troisième édition” is a fictive designation, the
first edition having taken twenty-two years to go out of print.
Backstrip slightly worn, chipped at foot.
Paris (Librairie Alphonse Lemerre), 1932.
$850.00
Cf. Winkfield, Trevor (editor): How I Wrote Certain of My
Books, and Other Writings by Raymond Roussel (Cambridge:
Exact Change, 1995), p. xx f.
209
S.M.S.
Published by the Letter Edged in Black Press, Inc. [Editor:
William Copley.] Nos. 1-6, February-December, 1968. 6
issues, consisting of boxed portfolio albums of multiples
especially created for each number. All contents loose, as
issued. 4to. Publisher’s dec. printed folders within printed
white cardboard shipping cartons. Contributions by James
Byars, Walter de Maria, La Monte Young and Marian Zazeela,
Kasper König, Richard Hamilton, Su Braden, Christo, Julien
Levy, Ray Johnson, Nicolas Calas, Meret Oppenheim, Bruce
Conner, Clovis Trouille, Enrico Baj, Dick Higgins, Joseph
Kosuth, Roland Penrose, Man Ray, H.C. Westerman, Terry
Riley, On Kawara, Hollis Frampton, Roy Lichtenstein, Robert
Watts, John Cage, Mel Ramos, Bruce Nauman, Neil Jenny,
Diane Wakoski, Yoko Ono, Richard Artschwager, Diter Rot,
Claes Oldenburg, Bernar Venet, John Giorno, and many others. Printed matter, found objects, toys, graphs, confetti,
index cards, pamplets, vitamin capsules, faux postage
stamps, decals, burnt bowties, party-hats, facsimile manuscripts, plastic gloves, photo albums, fake currency, and a
great deal else, apart from the numerous text and images.
Tables for each issue make it possible to collate the diverse
contents precisely. In this set, the La Monte Young tape (in
issue No. 4) is the rare original reel-to-reel version, while the
Terry Riley tape (in No. 3) is in the later cassette form. A fine
set.
New York, 1968.
$3,000.00
Pindell p. 107
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often erroneously associated with Max Reinhardt. This copy
without the loosely inserted page of program information.
Front cover neatly detached at hinge; slightly torn at paper
seal where opened; a very nice copy. Not in Lang.
Berlin-Wilmersdorf, 1920.
$1,800.00
Bülow 21; Pompidou Dada 1400, illus. p. 343.9
211
SCHWITTERS, KURT
Anna Blume. Dichtungen. Sechstes bis zehntes Tausend.
(Die Silbergäule. Band 39-40.) 37, (11)pp. Sm. 4to. Orig.
wraps. (slightly foxed). Second printing. Schwitters’ splendid
design on the front cover, printed in red and black on green
stock. “Like today’s Pop artists, Schwitters does not consider
himself one apart from the bourgeois world: he is Anna
Blume, even as he makes fun of her, just as he is the “Blue
Bird” (a title that might well derive from a sentimental cabaret
song of the twenties)” (William Rubin, in 1968). Small dampstain; covers a bit faded.
Hannover (Paul Steegemann), 1919.
$500.00
Schmalenbach/Bolliger 1; DadaGlobal 121; Ades 6.34; Pompidou Dada 1291; Andel 80; Andel Avant-Garde Page Design
1900-1950 no. 154; Verkauf p. 104; Motherwell/Karpel 366
212
(SCHWITTERS) Verlag Paul Steegemann
Bücher des Verlages Paul Steegemann, Hannover. (8)pp.
(leporello of 4 folding panels), printed on tan laid stock. Selfwraps. A list of the publications of Paul Steegemann Verlag,
including, most notably, the series “Die Silbergäule,” in which
his close friend Kurt Schwitters’ “Anna Blume” first appeared
(first and second printings 1919), as well as Christoph
Spengemann’s “Die Wahrheit über Anna Blume” (1920). Fea-

210
SCHALL UND RAUCH
Schriftleitung: Heinz Herald. Heft 4, März 1920. 11pp. 4 linedrawn illus. (2 full-page), of which 2 by George Grosz and 2
by Raoul Hausmann. Sm. 4to. Dec. wraps., with dramatic
front cover illus. by George Grosz, printed in pink and green.
Texts by Walter Mehring, Max Hermann-Neisse, Wieland
Herzfelde, Klabund and Raoul Hausmann. Layout and typography by George Grosz and John Heartfield. A very rare program/periodical of the short-lived cabaret of the same name,
212
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tured in this flyer are works by Kasimir Edschmid, Otto Flake,
and V.C. Habicht; there is also a complete listing of volumes
in “Die Silbergäule,” and the contents of the first (and only)
issue of Steegemann’s “Der Marstall,” including numerous
articles of Dada interest, such as “Das enthüllte Geheimnis
der Anna Blume.”
This copy bears pencilled notes in Schwitters’ hand on
the front cover, listing the names and addresses of two
acquaintances in Nürnberg and (?) Marburg. Fine condition.
Ex-collection Archives Armin Hundertmark.
Hannover, n.d. [ca. 1920].
$3,500.00
Cf. Meyer, Jochen: Paul Steegemann Verlah 1919-1935/
1949-1955: Sammlung Marzona (Sprengel Museum Hannover), 1994
213
(SCHWITTERS) Spengemann, Christof
Die Wahrheit über Anna Blume. Kritik der Kunst, Kritik der
Kritik, Kritik der Zeit. 29pp. Full-page photographic portrait of
Schwitters in text. Lrg. 8vo. Dec. yellow wraps., with an
abstract drawing by Schwitters, printed in red. “For the Zweemann-Verlag, the art critic and publicist Christof Spengemann, who was a friend of Schwitters’, edited a periodical
called ‘Der Zweemann,’ from November 1919 to August
1920.... Schwitters was represented in every number with
essays, poems, comments, and original graphic works. The
Zweemann Verlag did not publish many books, but one
stands out—a pamphlet entitled ‘Die Wahrheit über Anna
Blume’—in which Spengemann passionately defended his
friend Kurt Schwitters.... A letter to Spengemann has been
preserved in which Schwitters exclaimed: ‘Go out into the
whole world and make the truth known, the only truth there
is, the truth about Anna Blume’” (Schmalenbach).
Hannover (Der Zweemann), 1920.
$1,350.00
Schmalenbach/Bolliger pp. 21,41, no.256; Verkauf p. 182;
Pompidou Dada 1304; Motherwell/Karpel 385
214
SCHWITTERS, KURT
Elementar. Die Blume Anna. Die neue Anna Blume. Eine
Gedichtsammlung aus den Jahren 1918-1922. Einbecker
Politurausgabe von Kurt Merz Schwitters. 32pp. Orig. dec.
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green wraps., designed by Schwitters. The new Anna Blume:
poems and prose from 1918-1922. A fine copy.
Berlin (Verlag Der Sturm) [1922].
$1,250.00
Schmalenbach/Bolliger 4; DadaGlobal 123; Andel 81; Pompidou Dada 1294; Verkauf p. 104; Motherwell/Karpel 367;
Reynolds p. 75
215
SCHWITTERS, KURT
Erster Merzabend. 1f., written on both sides. 164 x 104 mm.
(6 1/2 x 4 1/8 inches).
On this double-sided sheet, from an undated letter, Schwitters makes suggestions about publicity for a Merz soirée at
the Deutsches Haus in Braunschweig (reportedly on 23
November 1923), enclosing a sketch of the layout of the
poster for it. The text begins on page II of the letter (page I
is not present), and continues overleaf, on the side with the
drawing. “However, if you’re expecting more than 50 people, I think you have to get the posters done 8 days ahead
of time, and the newspaper ads 3 days ahead. Posters,
about 70 to 100, printed with the entire Anna Blume poem
in very large capital letters, with, above it, very big, ‘First
Merz Soirée by Kurt Schwitters,” and under it, “At the
Deutsche Haus, Braunschweig...tickets 1 goldmark each,
available at.... and at the door. ARRIVE EARLY IF YOU
WANT A SEAT.’ All printing in red only using capital letters.
All in the same Roman face.” In the left margin, Schwitters
indicates that he wants a large empty sapce, and a black
square below it.
No printed version of this design survives, to our knowledge; for comparison, see Schwitters’ poster-style the “Allgemeines Merz Programm” (Hannover 1923; Wiesbaden
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11) and his postcard “Einladung zur Merzabend” (Hannover
1923/1924; Wiesbaden 18). Central foldline. Ex-collection
Archives Armin Hundertmark.
Hannover [1923].
$16,500.00
Cf. “Typographie kann unter Umständen Kunst sein”: Kurt
Schwitters Typographie und Werbegestaltung (Wiesbaden,
1990), nos. 11, 18
216
SCHWITTERS, KURT & STEINITZ, KÄTE
[Merz 16/17.] Die Märchen vom Paradies. Band 1 [all published]. 1. Die Hahnepeter. 2. Der Paradiesvogel. 3. Das
Paradies auf der Wiese. (Aposs No. 2.) 31, (1)pp. Prof. illus.,
including 18 drawings by Kate Steinitz. Typographic design
throughout by Schwitters. 4to. Orig. wraps., decorated in
orange and black with drawings by Steinitz. The complete
anthology of the fairy tales (‘Tales of Paradise’) written by
Schwitters and illustrated, with swiftly improvised drawings,
by Steinitz. In part, the characters were based on the Schwitters’ family and friends: the Hahnemann, of “Hahnepeter,” for
example, was his son Ernst, and Uncle Ungeflochten the art
dealer Alfred Flechtheim. This follow-up to the separately
published “Hahnepeter” (already declared out of print) was
issued first in this edition by Apossverlag; the following year,
Schwitters retroactively designated some copies of it (not this
one) issue no. 16/17 of Merz by pasting printed labels on the
front cover. The drawings on the wrappers of this copy are
printed in orange (rather than the usual pale green), a rare
variant not discussed in the Wiesbaden catalogue. An
extremely fine copy.
Hannover (Apossverlag), 1924.
$5,500.00
Schmalenbach/Bolliger 244; “Typographie kann unter
Umständen Kunst sein”: Kurt Schwitters Typographie und
Werbegestaltung (Wiesbaden, 1990) 26; Abbey Travel; Ades
p. 131; Almanacco Dada 91; Pompidou Dada 1385, illus. p.
883.9; Verkauf p. 180; Motherwell/Karpel 78
217
SCHWITTERS, KURT
[Merz. 18/19.] Ludwig Hilberseimer: Grosstadtbauten. (Neue
Architektur. I.) 28pp. 31 halftone illus. Orig. dec. card wraps.
Schwitters issued this book by Hilberseimer both in 1925, as
a separate publication of his Apossverlag (it was to be the
first volume of a series on ‘the New Architecture’), and again
in 1926, when he designated it no. 18/19 of Merz (Jan.-April
1926). Various versions of the latter exist, some with the Merz
statement printed directly on the cover, and some in a hybrid
form, with Merz stickers pasted on. The present issue is the
first edition, prior to the Merz publication. It is the only work
on architecture published by the Apossverlag. Chip at head
of spine, otherwise a nice copy.
Hannover (Apossverlag), 1925.
$4,000.00
Cf. (citing either or both editions): Schmalenbach/Bolliger
245; “Typographie kann unter Umständen Kunst sein”: Kurt
Schwitters Typographie und Werbegestaltung (Wiesbaden,
1990), no. 36; DadaGlobal 117; Ades p. 131; Almanacco
Dada 91; Gershman p. 51; Motherwell/Karpel 78; Verkauf p.
180; Rubin 469
218
(SCHWITTERS, KURT)
das typisierte eigenheim. das aktuelle problem. heimtyp a.g.
(90)pp., 1 color plate. Prof. illus. throughout with architectural plans and elevations. Bound in (as issued): perforated
mailing list card, also designed by Schwitters. Oblong 4to.
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Self-wraps., printed in red and black (very slightly dusty).
Though it includes no credits anywhere in the brochure—
either of architects or designers of any kind—the typographic layout and design of this lengthy catalogue for a manufacturer of prefabricated houses is unhesitatingly attributed in
the literature to Schwitters. Following the oblong format he
had used in the Dammerstock-Siedlung catalogue of 1929,
and Merz 21 (“Erstes Veilchenheft”) of 1931, it is set throughout in lower case Futura, and has the bold, clean, and clear
manner characteristic of Schwitters’ civic and commercial
typographic commissions. Particularly striking is his repetition
of warnings in red type, diagonally crossing every page four
or five times, which prohibit unauthorized use of the contents.
This is the copy cited in “Typographie kann unter Umständen
Kunst sein,” with a pencilled inscription on the front cover
attributing the design to Schwitters (as this one does), in the
handwriting of Piet Zwart, and from his estate. Very rare.
Celle, 1932.
$5,000.00
“Typographie kann unter Umständen Kunst sein”: Kurt
Schwitters Typographie und Werbegestaltung (Wiesbaden,
1990), 153
219
SECESSION
Director: Gorham B. Munson. Nos. 1, 5, 7 (Spring 1922; July
1923; Winter 1924), of 8 issues published in all. 24, 28, 32pp.
Sm. 4to. Printed self-wraps. Texts by Louis Aragon, Tristan
Tzara, Malcolm Cowley, Matthew Josephson, Marianne
Moore, E.E. Cummings, Gorham B. Munson, Hart Crane,
Waldo Frank, Yvor Winters, Kenneth Burke and others. Edited by Gorham Munson (together with Matthew Josephson
and Kenneth Burke, at various junctures), the short-lived,
highly controversial little magazine “Secession” was published in typically itinerant avant-garde fashion in various
cities throughout Europe—Vienna, Reutte (Austria) and Florence—before settling down conclusively in New York. Set up
as a rival to, and repudiation of, “Broom,” “Secession” took a
pro-Dada stance in its first issue, with work by Aragon
(excerpts from “Les aventures de Télémaque”), Tzara
(“Unpublished Fragment from Mr. AA the Antiphilosopher,”
and a poem, “instant note brother”), and a bracing critical
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salute to the Parisian Dadaists by Josephson (who had done
all of the translations, under the nom de plume ‘Will Bray’).
Ironically, it was eventually “Broom” that took up the Dada
cause, as Munson and Josephson fell out, and the two magazines in effect switched positions. Small marginal tears;
backstrip of one issue unobtrusively reinforced. No. 5 with
manuscript corrections in pen, probably by the editors, and
with the signature, possibly, of Hanna Josephson on the front
cover. Very rare.
Vienna /New York, 1922-1924.
$1,800.00
Dada Global 150; Almanacco Dada 142; Sanouillet 253;
Pompidou dada 1402; Hoffman pp. 93-101, 267f.; Tashjian,
Dickran: Skyscaper Primitives: Dada and the American
Avant-Garde 1910-1925 (Middletown, 1975): Chapter 6:
“‘Broom’ and ‘Secession’”; Josephson, Matthew: Life among
the Surrealists (New York, 1962), p. 159ff.
220
SEUPHOR, MICHEL
Wenduyne aan zee. Prise de vues. Des cris. Des coupures.
(36)pp. 1 halftone photograph (portrait of Seuphor, within the
text of the last part). Sm. 4to. Dec. wraps. Three cycles of
poems by Seuphor (i.e. Fernand Berckelaers; his nom de
plume is an anagram of Orpheus), then co-editor of the influential Dada-Constructivist Antwerp review “Het Overzicht”
(1921-1925) with Jozef Peeters. The handsome cover, printed in red and black on brown stock, features a reproduction
of Schwitters’ “Revolving” (New York, Museum of Modern
Art), which Seuphor had also featured in “Het Overzicht.” A
very fine copy. Very rare.
Antwerpen (Uitgave van “Het Overzicht”), 1924. $1,500.00
Dada Global 14; Sanouillet p. 46
221
SEUPHOR, MICHEL
Lecture élémentaire. Algèbre des facilités et tout le roman
des lettres. 251pp., 3 halftone plates. Wraps. Poems, theatrical pieces, essays, a few of which had earlier appeared in
“Integral,” “L’esprit nouveau,” and elsewhere in the international avant-garde press. The quite interesting illustrations
include a photomontage by Seuphor (incorporating snapshots of him with typed text and a ruler), a close-up of a métro
ticket, and a photograph by Kertesz— very early in his
career— of a miniature stage set in the style of Mondrian,
with reductive wooden stick-figure. Loosely inserted, errata
sheet and also the nicely printed folding prospectus for the
book. Rare.
Paris (J. Povolozky & Co.), 1928.
$650.00
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SEUPHOR, MICHEL
L’autre côté des choses. 56, (10)pp. 14 full-page original
serigraphs (hinged) in text (11 color, including 7 with handmounted collage elements), all signed and numbered by
Seuphor. 4 further original color serigraphs as endpapers and
flyleaves. Massive sq. folio. Full parchment over boards, 1/4
leather, with brushed metal ornament mounted in recessed
portion of front cover. Slipcase (full linen). No. 81 of 86 copies
on vélin B.F.K. Rives, from the édition “de grand format” of
110 copies, signed in the justification by the author and editor. Loosely inserted in recessed panel under back cover (as
issued): the édition “de petit format.” 33, (3)pp. 8vo. Loose
signatures, printed on pur fil Johannot, within color-serigraphed wrapper. This too is signed and numbered in pencil
by the author in the justification. A “poème en sept branches,”
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written by Seuphor in the spring of 1974, and illustrated by
him in the following fall.
N.p. (Jean Andouin), 1976.
$2,250.00
Bibliothèque Nationale: Le livre et l’artiste: Tendances du
livre illustré français, 1967-1976 (Paris, 1977), no. 8
223
(SIMA) Apollinaire, Guillaume
Prsy Tiresiovy. Nadrealistické drama o dvou jednáních s prologem [Les mamelles de Tirésias. A Surrealist drama in two
acts, with a prologue]. (Edice Odeon. Svazek 15.) 71pp. 4
full-page illus. in text by Josef Síma. Lrg. 8vo. Dec. wraps.,
printed in red and blue with a design by Karel Teige. Edition
of 1000 numbered copies on Japan Banzay paper. A superb
Czech avant-garde collaboration, with exceptionally fine Surrealist illustrations by Síma (part collage from engravings in
the manner of Ernst, part freehand), typography and design
by Teige, and translation by Jaroslav Seifert. The book was
published to coincide with the first Prague performance (in
fact the first performance anywhere outside France). A fresh
copy.
Praha (Odeon), 1926.
$650.00
Primus 35-36, illus. 64, 99 (color); The Czech Avant-Garde
and Czech Book Design: The 1920s and 1930s (FlorhamMadison Campus Library, Fairleigh Dickinson University,
n.d.), cat. no. 18 (illus).; IVAM Centre Julio Gonzalez: The Art
of the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia 1918-1938 (Valencia,
1993), p. 46
224
(SIMA) Romains, Jules
Donogoo Tonka. Kinoroman. 95pp. 2 full-page illus. by Josef
Síma. Lrg. 8vo. Dec. wraps., designed by Síma. Uncut. The
powerful title-page composition is by Karel Teige. One leaf of
text with small mended tear.
Praha (Odeon), 1925.
$450.00
Primus 25, illus. 94224
225
SOFFICI, ARDEGNO
BIF§ZF+18. Simultaneità e chimismi lirici. 67, (3)pp. Halftone
frontis. photo of the author. Title-page printed in massive red
and blue wood type. Folio. Contemporary boards, 1/4 cloth,
the front cover mounted with the original front wrapper. Edition limited to 300 numbered copies. First edition; a revised
second edition, in a much-reduced commercial paperback
format, was issued in 1923.
The rarest and most inspired of all major Futurist publications, its poems and prose texts expressed in magnificently
powerful parole in libertà, some of which incorporate commercial trademarks and other graphic elements. The huge
tabloid scale of the book is extremely impressive, and Soffici’s cubo-futurist collage cover design, printed in multiple colors, is one of the most beautiful achievements of modern
book design. “‘BiF§ZF+18. Simultaneità e chimismi lirici’ is a
polemical text from Soffici’s brief futurist period, when he
abandoned ‘La voce,’ and, with Papini, founded ‘Lacerba.’
‘The cover is an incunabulum of futurist typography, a veritable tour de force. Author, title, subtitle and publisher are all
indicated in different styles. The aggressively unconventional
layout gives the effect of a carefully calculated, dynamically
balanced collage. The unusual format also served to give
prominence to the page’” (Jentsch; Fanelli and Godoli). “Soffici se fait le théoricien de la libération de la lettre. En 1915,
avec son ouvrage motlibriste ‘BIF§ZF+18,’ dont le tître
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résulte d’un ensemble de caractères typographiques trouvés
au hasard dans une imprimerie, il confère au livre les dimensions, l’éclat et le statut éphémère des grands quotidiens de
l’époque” (Giovanni Lista, in “Poésure et peintrie”). Slight fading to the front wrapper, with minute losses at right edge;
verso of half-title and title-page reinforced at the inner margin
with matching paper tape; old mends to a few leaves; separated from binding where shaken; generally a very clean and
attractive copy. Of greatest rarity.
Firenze (Edizione della “Voce”) [1915].
$35,000.00
Jentsch 485; Lista p. 100f., color plate 235; Hultén p. 576f.
(color plate); Poésure et peintrie p. 54 (color illus.); Andel 46;
Andel, Jaroslav: Avant-Garde Page Design 1900-1950 (New
York, 2002), p. 107, illus. 107; Spencer p. 20
226
STANKOWSKI, ANTON
Linien 15-28. Introduction by Hans Neuburg. (2)ff., 14 plates,
each monogrammed in pencil by Stankowski, printed by hand
on heavy wove stock. Contents loose, as issued. Folio. Portfolio (printed wraps.). Edition limited to 120 hand-numbered
copies, signed by the artist in the colophon. This portfolio of
geometric abstractions follows an earlier sequence (“Linien,”
with 14 compositions) which appeared in 1981.
Stuttgart/Bad Cannstatt (Edition Cantz), 1990.
$700.00
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(STYRSKY) Biebl, Konstantin
Plancius. 26, (4)pp. Frontispiece drawing by Jindrich Styrsky.
Wraps., stitched with string, as issued. Glassine d.j. Privately printed as a New Year’s greeting, for friends. A mint copy.
Praha (Sfinx: Bohumila Jandy), 1931.
$350.00
Primus 137, illus. 71

the most singular photobooks ever made, his ‘Praha panoramatická’.... Of all his books, this one sums up his love of
Prague, in all weathers, in all seasons, and not just the historic public centre, but the most slovenly industrial suburbs
and the scrofulous fringes where the city meets the country
(Parr/Badger). Minute calligraphic inscription on flyleaf; a few
unobtrusive mends to the dust jacket; a handsome copy.
Praha (Státní Nakladatelství Krásné Literatury, Hudby, u
Umení), 1959.
$1,500.00
The Open Book p. 182f.; Parr, Martin & Badger, Gerry: The
Photobook: A History. Vol. I, p. 211; Freitag 12106

228
(STYRSKY) Halas, Frantísek
Kohout plasí smrt [The Rooster Scares Off Death]. Básne
1928-1929. (Edice ceskych autoru Plejada. Svazek 11.) 55,
(7)pp. Frontispiece drawing by Styrsky. Dec. wraps. A copy
on Antik paper, apart from the limited edition of 350 in all. The
fine typography and cover design are by Vit Obrtel. A fine
copy.
Praha (Plejada), 1930.
$350.00
Primus 115-116, illus. 127, 69
229
(STYRSKY) Praha. S.V.U. Manes
Jindrich Styrsky. Od 4.-25. dubna 1946. (12)pp. 4 full-page
illus. Lrg. 8vo. Dec. wraps. Glassine d.j. Preface by Jindrich
Heisler. Text by Jan Mukarovsky. Catalogue of the first
posthumous exhibition of Styrsky, with a complete short-title
listing of his work. Design by Karel Teige. Mint.
Prague, 1946.
$275.00
230
SUDEK, JOSEF
Praha panoramatická. 294pp. 284 photogravure panoramic
plates. 4 illus. Sm. oblong folio. Cloth. D.j. A poem by
Jaroslav Seifert, “Praha s Petrína,” is the only text. “Unlike
Atget...Sudek published books, many of them anthologies of
work, others on specific themes. His masterpiece is one of
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LE SURRÉALISME EN 947
Patalogue officiel de l’Exposition Internationale du Surréalisme. (12)pp. Sq. 4to. Dec. wraps. An extremely satiric pataphysical send-up of Breton, by Noël Arnaud and Christian
Dotrement, of the (then dissolving) Groupe Surréalisme
Révolutionnaire, with texts signed André Normand (“En plein
rideau”), Henri Bergereau (“Pour une offensive de style Henri
II contre Moïse”), and (“après”) Frederick de Quiejler (“L’architecture raisonné de la révolution sociale”). Starting with an
absurd page-long justification du tirage detailing at length 24
hors-texte items not included in the work, it ends with the
statement “En 1947, le Surréalisme a été achevé par André
Breton avec le concours d’Acroupic Chrysler pour le compte
du moyen-âge américain et fait ainsi place au SurréalismeRévolutionnaire.” On the covers, parodies of Duchamp: a
photo of a bare-breasted exotic dancer collaged with
Duchamp’s head (front), and (on the back) a typographic
approximation of Duchamp’s “Prière de toucher” label from
“Le surréalisme en 1947” here captioned “Cette couverture
originale est la reproduction de l’original d’une couverture.”
“Comme des tirs croisés, ‘L’Ode à Marx’ de Dotremont
répond à ‘L’Ode à Fourier’ de Breton de la même façon que

avant-garde

63

son libelle ‘Le Surréalisme en 947’ parodie la catalogue de
l’exposition organisée par Breton” (“La planète affollée”).
Paris (Pierre & Paul/ “Groupe S.R. (Noël Arnaud & Christian
Dotrement)”) [1948].
$750.00
La planète affolée: Surréalisme, dispersion et influences,
1938-1947 (Marseille, 1986), p. 191 (illus.); Cf. Biro/
Passeron p. 391
232
(SURVAGE) Grey, Roch
Le château de l’étang rouge. Roman. xxxi, 257pp. 4 original
woodcuts by Léopold Survage hors texte, each printed in 3
colors. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. Uncut. One of 170 numbered copies
on vélin Lafuma, from the limited edition of 213 in all. Roch
Grey (a nom de plume for Hélène, baronne d’Oettingen) was
the sister of Serge Férat and a central figure in the Russian
expatriate community in Paris, and in the literary and artistic
circles around Apollinaire and the review “SIC.” She and Survage had collaborated earlier on the livre d’artiste “Accordezmoi une audience” (1919), also with late synthetic Cubist
woodcuts. Prospectus loosely inserted.
Paris (Librairie Stock, Delamain et Boutelleau), 1926.
$850.00
233
SUTNAR, LADISLAV & FUNKE, JAROMIR
Fotografie vidí povrch. / La photographie reflète l’aspect des
choses. Preface by V.V. Stech. (32)pp. 14 plates. 4to. Photoillus. wraps. Announced as the first in a series entitled ‘“Le
monde en photographie,” this very handsome publication,
with typography and design by Sutnar, is based on a project
by students at the National School of Graphic Arts in Prague,
under the direction of their teachers Funke, Rudolf Gilbert,
Otakar Hejzlar, Karel Novák and Josef Ehm. A very fine copy.
Prague (Vydala Státní Grafická Skola v Praze), 1935.
$950.00
Primus 375; IVAM Centre Julio Gonzâlez: El arte de la vanguardia en Checoslovaquia 1918-1938, p. 294; Andel 112
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234
TAKAHASHI SHINKICHI
Takahashi Shinkichi shishu [Poetical Works by Takahashi
Shinkichi]. 101pp. (mispaginated). Dec. wraps., with silhouette of the author, marked 1928. “Like Mavo, dada was elusive, and the two movements shared many ambivalences
and contradictions. From the 1920s, when newspaper articles in ‘Yorozu choho’ introduced dadaism to Japan, it was
embraced predominantly by the literary community. The first
person to proclaim himself a dadaist was the poet Takahashi
Shinkichi, and it was he and Tsuji Jun who most strongly
championed dadaism. What appealed to Takahashi about
dada was its notion of nothingness, as well as its discrediting
of words and logic and its anticonventionalism” (Weisenfeld).
Rare; no copy located in OCLC.
Tokyo (Nanso Shoin), 1928.
$1,250.00
Weisenfeld, Gennifer: Mavo: Japanese Artists and the AvantGarde, 1905-1931 (2002), p. 158f.
235
(TAMAYO) Péret, Benjamin
Air méxicain. (38)pp. 4 original color lithographs by Tamayo
hors texte, printed in red, black, yellow and blue. 2 large
Mesoamerican ornaments designed by Tamayo, printed in
pink, superimposed (29 times in all) on the leaves of text. Sm.
4to. Portfolio (dec. wraps.). Contents loose, as issued. One of
24 numbered copies on vélin crème des Papetries de
Renage, with an extra suite of the lithographs, the book
signed by Péret and Tamayo in the justification; apart from
229 copies on Rives, which contain no suite and are not
signed by the collaborators. “For Péret, all forces participate
in a vast struggle in which their potential metamorphosis,
their fluctuating dynamism, may prove to be beneficial.
Tamayo selects stages in an epic movement representing the
rise and fall of the Aztec civilization, but he omits the call to
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revolution, which extends to all continents and people.
Tamayo does not join Péret’s appeal linking surrealism and
revolution, but chronicles in apocalyptic terms the myth that
is embedded in the poem and surfaces in various ways in so
many of his paintings. Tamayo’s illustrations ofter little promise for the future, but greatly enhance the present” (Hubert).
A fine copy.
Paris (Librairie Arcanes), 1952.
$3,500.00
Johnson, Robert Flynn: Artists’ Books in the Modern Era
1870-2000, no. 132; Gershman p. 33; Biro/Passeron 2265;
Hubert pp. 243-255; El Surrealismo entre Viejo y Nuevo
Mundo (Las Palmas, 1989), p. 305; Milano p. 657
236
(TANGUY) Rosey, Gui
Drapeau nègre. Tout un poème. Avec un dessin d’Yves Tanguy. (24)pp. Frontis. by Tanguy. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Glassine d.j.

(slightly chipped). Édition de tête: one of 15 numbered
copies on bright yellow papier Voiron, signed by Rosey
(this copy not by Tanguy), apart from 485 copies on bouffant
blanc, unsigned. A fine copy.
Paris (Éditions Surréalistes), 1933.
$1,200.00
Biro/Passeron 2576; Milano p. 651
237
(TANNING) Crevel, René
Accueil. Gravures de Dorothea Tanning. 78pp. 14 original
color etchings (partly hors texte, including that on the cover).
Sm. 4to. All contents loose, as issued, within decorative
wrapper and slipcase (silk over boards with leather label;
chemise). One of 10 hors-commerce copies, from the limited
edition of 60 in all, signed and numbered in the justification
by Tanning and the printer Jacques Haumont; the etchings
printed by G. Visat. “A remarkable example of color etching.
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burg, Mondrian, Behrens, Gropius and Meyer, Ozenfant,
Jeanneret, Gabo, Vantongerloo, Malevich, Brancusi, Mondrian, Lissitzky, Moholy-Nagy, Sima, Styrsky, Toyen, HirschfeldMack, Rössler, et al. Unopened. Wraps. slightly soiled; a bit
worn at spine, with neatly mended tear.
Praha (Edice Olymp), 1927.
$550.00
Primus 71, illus. 21; IVAM: The Art of the Avant-Garde in
Czechoslovakia 1918-1938 (Valencia, 1993), p. 45 (illus.)
240
(TEIGE) Apollinaire, Guillaume
Zavrazdeny Básník [Guetteur mélancolique]. Román. (“Knih
dnesku.” Svazek 11.) 84pp. Lrg. 8vo. Dec. wraps. Translation
by Jaroslav Seifert. Designed by Karel Teige, and with a very
handsome cover design by Teige and Otakar Mrkvicka, printed in orange and blue. A fine copy, signed by Seifert on the
title-page.
Praha (Aventinum), 1925.
$500.00
Primus 257, illus. 199
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The Surrealist plates have the effect of spiny and irridescent
undersea growth. The text reprints early works of Crevel,
originally published in reviews” (The Artist and the Book). A
fine copy.
Paris (Jean Hugues), 1958.
$6,000.00
The Artist and the Book 299; Biro/Passeron 757
238
TEIGE, KAREL
Jarmark umení [The Art Fair]. (“Krásné uzitkové knihy.” 6.)
68pp. Slender 8vo. Yellow wraps., designed by Teige, with
cover illus. by Doré. “In his theoretical works, Teige often
dealt with the sociology of art. ‘Jarmark umení’ is the text of
a lecture delivered November 6, 1935, at the Mánes Pavilion
in Prague, in which he analyzed from a Marxist perspective
the changes that the rise of capitalism had brought to the
position of the artist in society” (Blanka Stehlíková, in “The
Czech Avant-Garde and Czech Book Design”).
Praha (F.J. Müller), 1936.
$400.00
Primus 168, illus. 149; The Czech Avant-Garde and Czech
Book Design: The 1920s and 1930s (Florham-Madison Campus Library, Fairleigh Dickinson University, n.d.), cat. no. 66
(illus).
239
TEIGE, KAREL
Stavba a básen. Umení dnes a zítra 1919-1927. [Construction and Poetry. Art today and tomorrow, 1919-1927.] (Edice
Olymp. Svazek 7-8.) 183pp., 32 plates with 48 illus. Sm. 4to.
Wraps., printed in red and blue with a design by Teige. A
gathering of articles on art and architecture originally published in “Devetsil,” “Stavba,” “Tvorba,” “Pásmo,” and elsewhere, handsomely designed by Teige, and with illustrations
of work by Le Corbusier, Picasso, Archipenko, Tatlin, Does-

241
(TEIGE) Suk, Ivan
Lesy a Ulice. Verse. (“Kretu Zeme.” Svazek III.) 57pp., 3 original linocuts by Karel Teige. Grey wraps., printed in red (small
tears and wear). Teige’s first illustrated book, published when
he was twenty, with linocuts of factories belching smoke, a
port scene with suspension bridge, and a standing nude by
an alpine lake. First signature loosening, a few pages roughly opened, other light wear. Very rare.
Praha (Stanislav Minarik Smchov), 1920.
$2,250.00
242
(GEBRÜDER THONET)
Thonet-Mundus. ix, 104pp. Most prof. illus., including some
700 wood engravings, and 9 halftone photographs of interiors. Section dividers on tan, yellow, orange, green and blue
stocks, with a different furniture vignette on each. Oblong sm.
folio. Dec. mottled brown wraps., with moderne design.
Stamped on the half-title, “Verkaufsstelle der BugholzmöbelFabriken Thonet-Mundus J. & J. Kohn G.m.b.H., München.”
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The typography of the title-page and cover suggest a date in
the later 1920s. The use of colored dividers is unusual and
stylish. Loosely inserted, “Preisliste V./Nr. 20103” from
Gebrüder Thonet (4pp., single sheet folding, of pink stock),
with specifications for some 78 items. Neatly ring-punched at
upper edge; clean tear at edge of first few leaves; otherwise
very fresh.
Frankenburg-Eder, n.d. [late 1920s].
$1,750.00
243
TOULOUSE-LAUTREC, HENRI DE
La Revue Blanche. Poster (Wittrock P16.C). Brush, spatter
and crayon lithograph, printed in colors. 1244 x 912 mm.
Text by the artist, with his monogram and date lower left, and
the printer’s name at lower right margin.
Commissioned by “La revue blanche” as their annual poster
for 1896, this was printed by Ancourt and published by G.
Charpentier and E. Fasquelle, administrative publishers for
“La revue blanche.” Misia Natanson was the model. “‘La
revue blanche’ was an extremely important intellectual bimonthly journal published by Alexandre Natanson in 18911903. Contributors included his brothers Thadée and
Alfred...as well as many of the new literary (André Gide,
Marcel Proust, Romain Coolus, Jules Renard, and Tristan
Bernard) and artistic talents, especially Félix Vallotton, the
Nabis and Toulouse-Lautrec. Lautrec frequently visited the
offices, which became a meeting place for the intellectual
avant-garde in Paris. Misia Godebska (1872-1950) married
Thadée Natanson in 1893. Most of their friends were members of the Nabis, and included Pierre Bonnard, Félix Vallotton, and Édouard Vuillard, who painted numerous portraits
of her. In 1905 she married the publisher Alfred Edwards,
and in 1920 the Spanish painter José-Maria Sert” (Castleman & Wittrock). Laid down on linen backing; somewhat rippled; even darkening of the background tone and consolidated clean tears, and other small defects; condition report
on request.
Paris, 1895.
$28,000.00
Wittrock, Wolfgang: Toulouse-Lautrec: The Complete Prints.
Edited and translated by Catherine E. Kuehn (London/New
York, 1985), no. P16.C; Delteil 355; Adhémar 115; Bodelsen
p. 14; Castleman, Riva & Wittrock, Wolfgang: Henri de
Toulouse-Lautrec: Images of the 1890s (New York: Museum
of Modern Art, c. 1985), p. 238
244
391. No. 6. New York, July 1917. (4)pp. 3 halftone illus. by
Picabia (retouched cover photograph of a lightbulb, and 2
watercolor drawings: a portrait of Marcel Duchamp and the
head of a toreador). Folio. Self-wraps. Edition of about 400
copies. “Le tirage a été très faible, de l’ordre de 400 non
numérotés, ce qui explique la rareté de ces numéros new
yorkais” (Sanouillet).
This is the second of three issues of “391” published in New
York (nos. 1-4 were issued in Barcelona, no. 8 in Zürich, and
nos. 9-19 in Paris). Ades notes that “Picabia had never
intended to stay long in Barcelona. Nostalgic for Paris, Apollinaire, and ‘Les soirées de Paris’...but unable to go to
France, he returned in 1917 to New York, where numbers 5,
6 and 7 of ‘391’ appeared monthly from June, taking over
from ‘The Blind Man.’ A chess game had apparently decided
which of the two reviews was to function as the organ of the
group of American and European artists gathered around
W.C. Arensberg.... The covers of these three issues depict

objects strikingly isolated:...no. 6 has a photograph of an
electric light bulb as a portrait of a young American girl on the
front. It was retouched by Picabia, who also wrote ‘Flirt’ and
‘Divorce’ on the highlights.... Most interesting are Picabia’s
poems on New York and the American way of life, some of
which date from an earlier period, as does his drawing of a
toreador in no. 6. ‘Métal’ is an extraordinary poem written
after a visit to an opium den in Chinatown: ‘delirium without a
frame/ careless rhythm without length/ painting juxtaposed
with a bell ringing.’ In all five poems by Picabia appear in the
issue, the others being “Délicieux,” “Inférence,” Demi Cons,”
and “1093.” Very rare. A pristine example.
New York, 1917.
$6,500.00
Sanouillet: Francis Picabia et “391” p. 49ff.; Ades pp. 140f.,
151; Gershman p. 54; Chevrefils Desbiolles p. 316; Almanacco Dada 160; Motherwell/Karpel 86; Washington: Dada p.
322, ill. 284; Pompidou: Dada 1340, illus. p. 65.6; Naumann:
New York Dada 1915-23, p. 72f.
245
391. No. 13. Paris. Juillet 1920. “Ce numéro est entouré
d’une dentelle rose.” (4)pp. Tabloid large folio. Self-wraps.
Cover drawing by Picabia (“Far-niente beau parti,” a poemcum-mechanical drawing in the style of “Poèmes et dessins
de la fille née sans mere”).
Texts by Ribemont-Dessaignes (“Manifeste selon SaintJean-Clysopompe”), Tzara (“Monsieur Aa l’Antiphilosophe
nous envoie ce manifeste”) and Picabia (“Extrait de JesusChrist Rastaquouère”). Illustrations after Duchamp (his “A
regarder d’un oeil, de près, pendant presque une heure,” a
painted glass construction study for the lower right quadrant
of the “Large Glass”) and Man Ray (“Lampshade”). Faint
foldlines; front cover a bit darkened in the lower quadrant,
otherwise very fine (much superior to the copy shown in the
Pompidou exhibition).
Paris, 1920.
$3,500.00
Dada Global 167; Ades pp. 146, 153; Gershman p. 54;
Chevrefils Desbiolles p. 316; Almanacco Dada 160; Motherwell/Karpel 86; Sanouillet 257; Verkauf p. 183; Düsseldorf 248; Zürich 396; Milano p. 648; Pompidou Dada 1340,
illus. p. 69
246
391. No. 19. Paris. Octobre 1924. “Journal de l’lnstantanéisme.” (4)pp. Tabloid folio. Self-wraps. Cover printed in
green with a full-page “Portrait of Marcel Duchamp” by
Picabia (actually an appropriated portrait of the boxing champion Georges Charpentier, who bore a striking likeness to
Duchamp), overprinted in black with statements about
Picabia’s newly proclaimed movement ‘Instantaneism.’
Within, Picabia’s combative “Opinions et portraits” (“André
Breton me fait penser à Lucien Guitry jouant une pièce de
Bernstein: il est certainement aussi bon acteur, mais plus
démodé que Guitry”), Breton (letter to Desnos), Mesens
(aphorisms), Magritte (aphorisms), and a huge advertisement
for Picabia’s “Relâche, Ballet Instantanéiste,” with music by
Satie, to be performed at the Théâtre des Champs Elysées
by the Ballets Suédois. Small portion of a postage stamp at
title; faint foldlines. A very fine copy, crisp and clean.
Paris, 1924.
$4,000.00
Ades pp. 150 (illus.), 154; Gershman p. 54; Almanacco
dada 160; Chevrefils Desbiolles p. 316; Motherwell/Karpel
86; Sanouillet 257; Verkauf p. 183; Pompidou Dada 1340,
illus. p. 73.9
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247
TZARA, TRISTAN.
Une route seul soleil. (Bibliothèque Française.) 15pp. 12mo.
Wraps. Glassine d.j. First edition. A clandestine publication, in
characteristically tiny format, this collection of poems was
written while Tzara was in the Resistance, in the south of
France. It was later reprinted in “Le signe de vie” and “Terre
sur terre,” both published in 1946. A very fine copy. Rare.
Toulouse (Centre des Intellectuels, Comité National des
Écrivains) [1944].
$500.00
Harwood 31; Berggruen 20
248
TZARA, TRISTAN
Slunná silnice samá radost. 29, (3)pp. Frontis. by Frantisek
Gross. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. A Czech edition of “Une route seul
soleil,” originally published in Toulouse in 1944, during the
Occupation. Presentation copy, signed and dated by Tzara,
Paris 12 June 1946, on the half-title.
Praha (Nakladatelství svazu prátel SSSR v Ceskoslovensku), 1946.
$300.00
249
(UBAC) Bryen, Camille
L’aventure des objets. Avant-propos de J.-H. Levesque.
16pp., 8 photographic plates, by Raoul Ubac. Wraps.,
mounted with 1 additional photographic plate. Edition limited
to 300 numbered copies. “[Bryen] crée aussi des assemblages d’objets insolites qui poursuivent leur ‘aventure.’ En
1937, dans sa conférence sur ‘l’aventure des objets,’ (texte
qu’il publie la même année), il décrit ses expériences plastiques en tenant de les interpréter lucidement. Avec humour,
il appelle certains de ses objets ses ‘bryoscopies’”
(Biro/Passeron). Bryen had previously collaborated with
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Ubac on a small book of poems and photographs in 1934,
“Actuation poétique.” Here Ubac participates under the
pseudonym Ubac Michelet. Light browning.
Paris (Collection Orbes ), 1937.
$650.00
Biro/Passeron p. 70
250
UEDA TOSHIO
Kasetsu no Undo [Movement for the Hypothesis]. 2, 113,
5pp. Frontispiece photograph of the author. Wraps. (tear at
edge of back cover). Second edition; the first edition, published in 1929 (with a different dust jacket, but otherwise
unchanged), was issued as No. 5 of the series “Gendai no
geijutsu to hihyo sosho [Contemporary Art and Criticism].”
Numerous pieces in the book appear with French-language
(and occasionally English-) titles: “Logique de l’objet,”
“Pourquoi? Tu es la deveresse [sic],” “La machine fâcheuse,”
“Les imaginations normaux,” “Mon rève du 17 décembre
[sic],” and “An Essay on the Unique Art,” among others.
“Chez Ueda Toshio, le surréalisme se métamorphose en une
conception très personnelle de la poésie, basée sur
l’’hypothèse’. Des images somptueuses et extravagantes se
déploient à partir d’une logique bien particulière. Il s’agit, en
quelque sorte, d’une vision purement aristocratique de la
poésie” (Tsuruoka Yoshihisa, in “Japon des avant-gardes,
1910/1970”). Margins browned; some losses at side and
bottom of margin.
Tokyo (Koseikakushoten), 1932.
$650.00
Cf. (citing first edition, 1929): Centre Georges Pompidou:
Japon des avant-gardes 1910/1970 (Paris, 1986), pp. 192
(illus.), 516
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UNU
Avantgarda literara. Editors: Sasa Pana and Moldov. Nos. 151, April 1928 - Sept. 1935 (all published). (4)-(12)pp. per
issue, except for No. 51, which is a single double-sided
sheet (loosely inserted in this set). Lrg. 4to. This set is bound
in one volume (contemporary blue and black cloth), with all
covers present when issued (occasionally printed in color; a
fine photomontage group portrait of the UNU Group by Pana
and Brauner is featured on No. 26). Some issues somewhat
closely trimmed by the binder, otherwise in very fine condition. Prof. illus., most extensively by Victor Brauner (including important linoleum cuts in color in No. 16), as well as
Man Ray, Janco, and others; other contributions by Pana,
Moldov, Calugaru, Dinu, Roll, Voronca, Sernet, Fondane,
Bogza, Brauner, Perahim, Maxy, et al; and Doesburg,
Aragon, Gomez de la Serna, Moussinac, Éluard, Vitrac,
Tzara, Huidobro, Desnos, Daumal, Breton, Maiakovskii, et
al. Edition size varies: issue Nos. 1-10 limited to 200 copies,
Nos. 11-50 limited to 500 copies, and No. 51 (published hors
commerce on the occasion of Moldov’s wedding and distributed only to guests) limited to 50 copies in all.
“La plus importante revue surréaliste roumaine…. Le premier numéro s’ouvre avec un manifeste de Sasa Pana qui
n’est pas typiquement surréaliste: c’est l’époque où l’avantgarde roumaine en est encore au dadaïsme, au constructivisme, prônés surtout par la revue de Ion Vinea, ‘Contimporanul.’ La vraie orientation surréaliste de la revue se dessine vers 1930, avec une forte diatribe contre Vinea. Parmi
les collaborateurs d’ ‘Unu’ on trouve Victor Brauner, Jacques
Hérold, Benjamin Fondane, Ilarie Voronca, Claude Sernet
(Mihail Cosma), mais aussi des surréalistes aujourd’hui
complètement oubliés par les histoires de la littérature
roumaine… D’autres comme Virgil Carianopol ont rapidement répudié le Surréalisme pour s’engager successivement sous les étendards littéraires fasciste et communiste.
Mais la revue ‘Unu’ demeure exemplaire par la liberté d’expression, par la lutte contre tous les académismes, par le
culte de la poésie authentique (qui ne néglige ni le sérieux
du jeu ni les cérémonies provocantes de l’humour noir).
Grâce a la revue ‘Unu’ et à son indéfatigable animateur
Sasa Pana, la poésie roumaine a eu la révélation de Breton,
d’Éluard, de Robert Desnos et de tant d’autres surréalistes
français qui ont donné à une modernité locale une dimension européenne” (Biro/Passeron).
“Although information concerning Surrealism had not been
entirely absent from previous avant-garde journals, the
movement had not, up to that point, figured prominently in
Romanian literary or artistic practice. In the pages of ‘Unu,’
however, a shift from the prevailing Constructivist program to
Surrealism became evident” (Juliana Maxim and Ioana Vlasiu, in “Between Worlds”).
Complete sets are of utmost rarity.
Dorohoi/ Bucharest, 1928-1932.
$22,500.00
Ilk K320-369, illus. pp.63, 65-67, 69, 71; Passuth p. 220;
Between Worlds: A Sourcebook of Central European AvantGardes, 1910-1930, p. 703f.; Dada Global 102; Biro/
Passeron p. 417
252
UNU. No. 16
August 1929. UNU Estival. (6)pp. (single sheet, folding),
loosely inserted in cover wrapper printed in plum red with 2
full-page linoleum cuts by Victor Brauner, showing a heroic
pair of swimming trunks and a “Cul glacé.” Lrg. 4to. Texts by
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Sernet, Roll, Voronca, Dinu, Pana, Bogza, and others. “Als
Gast bei Bogza verbrachte Brauner im Sommer 1929 einige
Wochen in Bustenari; während seines Aufenthalts schuf er
die Linolschnitte für UNU-ESTIVAL, ein Gemälde (‘Porträt
Geo Bogza’) sowie (inspiriert von dem Leben der Einheimischen) einige Zeichnungen” (Ilk). Graphically, this is the most
important issue of “UNU.”
Bucharest, 1929.
$3,000.00
Ilk K335, illus. p. 65; Passuth p. 220; Biro/Passeron p. 417
253
VELDE, HENRY VAN DE
Essays. 183pp. Title-page ornament by van de Velde, printed in tan, repeated on front cover, embossed in gold. Lrg.
8vo. Wraps. (light wear at spine). “Die Belebung des Stoffes
als Prinzip der Schönheit,” “Die Linie,” “Vernunftgemässe
Schönheit,” “Volkskunst,” and other subjects. Handsome
typography by van de Velde.
Leipzig (Insel-Verlag), 1910.
$275.00
Sarkowski 1809
254
VERSHBOW, GREGORY
Philip Lusterko and the Memory Machine. 102pp. Prof. illus.
1 hors-texte photographic print, mounted on board and
signed, numbered, titled and captioned by the artist in pencil
on the mount, loosely inserted in pocket under back cover, as
issued. 4to. Cloth, with mounted title panel on front cover.
Edition limited to 27 numbered copies, signed and numbered
by the artist in the colophon. The edition is divided in three
tirages of nine copies each, with a different hors-texte photographic print for each tirage. The work was printed entirely on
an Indigo 5000 press.
A fantastical work from the imagination of Gregory Vershbow,
“‘Philip Lusterko and the Memory Machine’ is a collection of
the contraptions, fragmented journal entries and original
‘photographs’ of a nineteenth-century scientist who accidentally invented photography while failing to construct a
mechanical mind. Lusterko’s attempts to build a mechanical
mind never could have proved or disproved his conviction
that memory was the result of a mechanical process in the
human mind. The mechanical mind (or the ‘memory machine’
as it is also called) is not an empirical model, but rather a
physical construction of a metaphor of the functions of the
mind” (the artist).
[Lunenberg] (Stinehour Wemyss Editions), 2006.
$500.00
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255
(VOSTELL) Dufrêne, François & Vostell, Wolf
TPL. “Tombeau de Pierre Larousse.” Poésie von François
Dufrêne. “Décollagen” (Abrisse) (1956-1961) von Wolf
Vostell. “Oreille pour un tombeau” (Ohr für ein Grab): Einführung von Alain Jouffroy. (60)pp., Japanese-bound. 23 fullpage serigraphs by Vostell, printed in black, integrated with
concrete poetry, also of Vostell’s design. Sm. folio. Wraps.
Though not stated, the edition was limited to 300 copies.
“Die Décollagen wurden in den Jahren 1956 bis 1962 in den
verschiedensten Strassen einiger europäischer Grossstädte
von Vostell gefunden und ausgewählt.” This very beautiful
publication is a collaboration between the Nouveau Réaliste
artist and writer François Dufrêne and Wolf Vostell—both
leading exponents of décollage. “Throughout the 1950s,
[Raymond Hains] and other artists associated with Nouveau
Réalisme, notably Jacques Villeglé (b. 1926), François
Dufrêne (b. 1930) and Mimmo Rotella, applied the technique
consistently to printed posters; they are sometimes referred
to as ‘affichistes’ and their pictures as ‘affiches lacérées.’
Wolf Vostell, who was not a Nouveau Réaliste, also developed the process, having noticed the word in ‘Le Figaro’ on 6
September 1954, where it was used to describe the simultaneous take-off and crash of an aeroplane. He appropriated
the term to signify an aesthetic philosophy, applied also to the
creation of live performances, by which the destructive, violent and erotic events of contemporary life were assembled
and juxtaposed” (Kristine Stiles, in The Dictionary of Art).
Wrappers slightly dusty, very small loss at foot of back cover;
a fine copy.
Wuppertal (Verlag der Kalender), 1961.
$1,800.00
256
WHEELER, STEVE
“Hello Steve.” Thirteen facsimile prints and frontispiece,
including a work of prose by John Storck. With an essay on

the work of the artist by Adam Gates. 13 silkscreen plates (8
color, 5 in black or white), printed on nine different colors of
uncut wove stock. Silkscreen frontis. Silkcreen vignettes and
ornaments, designed by the artist. Oblong sm. folio. Boards,
1/2 cloth, with color pochoir composition on the front cover.
Dec. silkscreen endpapers (the color scheme varying).
Acetate d.j. One of 476 hand-numbered copies, from the limited edition of 513.
A fascinating, ambitious, and energetic livre de peintre by the
American abstract artist Steve Wheeler (1912-1992), who
studied with Vytlacil and Hans Hofmann, and was influenced
greatly by Northwest Coast Indian art, as well as by Klee,
Kandinsky, and Stuart Davis; his genuinely interesting work,
rediscovered in recent years, was praised by Clement Greenberg in ‘The Nation’ in 1943. Wheeler’s densely packed compositions, occasionally with mechanical elements, can at
times almost anticipate Eduardo Paolozzi, but in a primitivizing idiom and in offbeat color schemes; their affinity with the
work of the Indian Space Group—Peter Busa, Robert Barrell
and others—has often been noted. The book itself is also a
dynamic piece of 1940s design. Presentation copy, calligraphically inscribed by the artist, June 1949, to Leonard
[reportedly Leonard Bocour, the paint manufacturer] on the
second blank leaf. A beautiful copy.
New York (Press Eight), 1947.
$1,500.00
257
(WRIGHT) Badovici, Jean
Frank Lloyd Wright, architecte américain. (Extrait de
“L’Architecture Vivante.”) 32pp., 25 plates with numerous
collotype illus. Plans, elevations and other drawings of 15
projects in the text (occupying 23 full pages). 4to. Portfolio (printed boards, 1/4 cloth). All contents loose, as
issued.
[Paris] (Albert Morancé) [1932].
$900.00
Sweeney 301
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YANASE MASAMU
Yanase Masamu gashu [Yanase Masamu Picture Collection].
12, 218pp. 99 full-page political cartoons, and 1 title-page
vignette cartoon, by Yanase. Sm. 4to. Dec. wraps. An extensive anthology of savage anti-capitalist political cartoons by
Yanase (the primary activity of his later career), published
three years after his death. Light even browning.
Tokyo (Shinrisha), 1948.
$650.00
259
(YANASE) Wakizo Hosoi
Kojo [Factory]. Cover design by Yanase Masamu. 427pp.
Sm. 4to. Orig. dec. wraps., with cover composition by
Masamu Yanase. Glassine d.j., imprinted with the same
Yanase design (small losses at folds).
“After he renounced fine art in 1925, Yanase worked principally for the proletarian arts movement. The tremendous
boom in leftist literature, which was especially popular among
university students, generated a significant amount of work
for illustrators and book designers like Yanase and Murayama. Yanase considered the book a central weapon of the proletarian movement, and saw his book designs as revolutionary. In designs he executed for the leftist author-textile laborer Hosoi Wakizo in 1925-1926, Yanase focused on a single
image of intricately interwoven abstract and figural elements.
His cover for Hosoi’s ‘Kojo’ (Factory) consisted of a round
form encircling the outline of a factory, a smokestack, interlocking cogs, and several links of a chain, all surrounded by
billowing smoke. Near the bottom of the design, a noxiouslooking sludge oozed from the factory complex. In these
graphic designs, Yanase skillfully integrated starkly abstracted and geometric forms with recognizable leftist symbols, a
technique he would use repeatedly, refining and transforming
it over time” (Weisenfeld). Extremely rare with the fragile
Yanase glassine d.j.
Tokyo (Kaizosha), 1925.
$1,800.00
Weisenfeld, Gennifer: Mavo: Japanese Artists and the AvantGarde, 1905-1931 (Berkeley, 2002), illus. 94
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ZANE, JOE
Phaidon Monograph. (Contemporary Artists.) 110pp. Prof.
illus. in color. Lrg. sq. 4to. Edition of 5 copies in all. This amazingly convincing and droll volume is actually not a real publication of the Phaidon Press, but a fake, a faux monograph on
his own work, hand-assembled by the artist Joe Zane (b.
1941). It is a multiple. “All the work in Joe Zane’s recent exhibition, titled ‘Personality,’ focuses on various illegitimate
means of attaining the status of a famous artist. Eight identically sized oil on canvas portraits of renowned and little known
art forgers were installed together on one wall accompanied
by labels which provided the name, nationality, as well as the
dates of birth and death, and the area of expertise for each.
Zane also gave credit in his labels to Royal-Painting.com, the
company in Xiamen, China, whose anonymous craftsmen
actually painted the portraits of the individuals he wanted from
photographs he sent via e-mail.... Zane further confesses his
own desire for art world canonization with the tongue-in-cheek
‘Phaidon Monograph’ (2006), a masterful imitation of the prestigious publication bearing his sculptural self-portrait on the
cover” (Francine Koslow Miller, in “Tema Celeste”).
Cambridge, 2006..
$1,500.00
261
ZEITLER, JULIUS
Presse Hauptquartier. (20)pp. Dec. front cover design after a
woodcut credited to “Xylodada C.E.P.” Self-wraps., stitched
with yarn, as issued. Printed on yellow and blue-green
stocks. A rare instance of Pseudodada, a category confined
to a mere handful of examples, such as Friedrich-Hardy
Worm’s “Das Bordell” and “Harakiri.”; the antagonistic “DadaJok” from Serbia; the sheet music ”Dadistischer Foxtrot”; and
the three publications of Alfred Sauermann: “Dada Quatsch,”
“Dada-Tragödie,” and “o Siris. Was ist DADAismus?”
Throughout, the absurdist free-verse compositions are set in
a whimsical range of typefaces, some in concrete arrangements. The text first appeared in a holiday circular for the
press corps at Christmas 1917. Of great rarity.
Leipzig, [1917/1918].
$1,200.00
Bergius p. 414

